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1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THE 
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 

BACKGROUND 

1. This report (the “Supplemental Report”) is supplemental to the sixteenth report 

to the Court of the Liquidator of the Toronto Branch of Maple Bank GmbH (the 

“Sixteenth Report”), and is being provided to the Court further to the 

endorsement of Associate Justice Ilchenko dated April 25, 2024 (the “April 25 

Endorsement”). 

2. Copies of the Sixteenth Report and the April 25 Endorsement are attached hereto 

as Appendix “A” and Appendix “B”, respectively. 

3. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meanings 

ascribed thereto in the Sixteenth Report. 

PURPOSE OF THE LIQUIDATOR’S SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 

4. The purpose of this Supplemental Report is to provide information to the Court in 

respect of the fees of the Liquidator and its counsel, BLG, and the realizations of 

the Toronto Branch estate, as requested by Associate Justice Ilchenko in the April 

25 Endorsement, thereby assisting Associate Justice Ilchenko with his review and 

assessment of the fees of the Liquidator and BLG pursuant to the Data Custodian 

Extension Order.  

TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DISCLAIMER 

5. Unless otherwise indicated, all references to monetary amounts herein are 

denominated in Canadian dollars (“CAD”).  

6. Copies of the Liquidator’s Court reports and all motion records and Orders in these 

proceedings are available on the Liquidator’s website at 

http://www.kpmg.com/ca/maplebank. 
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2. PROFESSIONAL FEES AND ESTATE 
REALIZATIONS 

7. The table below is an analysis of the fees of the Liquidator and its counsel as a 

percentage of the realizations of the Toronto Branch estate for the following 

periods:  

i. February 16, 2016 to July 31, 2017, being the period for which the fees of 

Liquidator and its counsel have been taxed by the Court; 

ii. August 1, 2017 to January 31, 2024, being the period for which the Liquidator 

is seeking approval of the fees of the Liquidator and its counsel; and 

iii. February 16, 2016 to January 31, 2024. 
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________________

3. STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND 
DISBURSEMENTS 

8. The Liquidator’s statement of receipts and disbursements for the periods of (i) 

February 16, 2016 to July 31, 2017, (ii) August 1, 2017 to January 31, 2024, and 

(iii) February 16, 2016 to January 31, 2024, is included below. 

 

All of which is respectfully submitted at Toronto, Ontario this 13th day of June, 2024. 

 
KPMG Inc., in its capacity as Court Appointed Liquidator of the Business in 

Canada of Maple Bank GmbH and its Assets as defined in Section 618 of the Bank 

Act 

Per:      
George Bourikas  
Vice-President



Appendix A 
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April 25th, 2024

Alexander L. MacFarlane and Nick Hollard for BLG, counsel to KPMG Inc. ("BLG")

Nicholas Brearton LIT for KPMG Inc. Liquidator and Data Custodian (the
"Liquidator") for Maple Bank BmbH ("MBTOR")

Maria Konyukhova for GIA

The 16th Report and the appended exhibits, and the Factum of the Liquidator are 
excellent and have the required backup documentation and jurisprudence.

It would assist the Court if the 16th Report, the Factum and the Affidavits of 
Nicholas Brearton and Bevan Brooksbank (all without exhibits) be sent to the Court 
in Word format to the Bankruptcy Court Office by email to my attention.

It would also be helpful if the Liquidator provide a realization analysis of the 
realization in this Fee Period against the prior fee period, and the total fees and 
disbursements in both periods with fees expressed as a % of realization in each 
period, and also over the total life of the Liquidation. 

If a "statement of receipts and disbursements" type of document has been prepared 
as a preliminary to future court hearings,  for this Fee Period, that would also be 
helpful to assist in setting the context over the last 6 years for the activity.

If the Liquidator could provide this to me through the Bankruptcy Court Office by 
email by  June 14th, 2924 that would also be helpful. 

ASSOCIATE JUSTICE ILCHENKO 
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dc1831aaad184908916a29cf15350b96dc1831aaad184908916a29cf15350b96-1Court File No. CV-16-11290-00CL 

ONTARIO  
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE BANKRUPTCY COURT 

SPECIAL APPOINTMENT SCHEDULING FORM 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 

IN THE MATTER OF MAPLE BANK GMBH 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE BANK ACT, S.C. 1991, c. B. 46, 
AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE WINDING-UP AND  
RESTRUCTURING ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. W.-11, AS AMENDED 

BETWEEN: 
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 

Applicant 
and 

MAPLE BANK GMBH 
 Respondent 

DATE MOTION FILED: 

PLEASE NOTE:  THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED TO THE 
BANKRUPTCY COURT OFFICE PRIOR TO A SPECIAL APPOINTMENT BEING 
SCHEDULED. 

The purpose of this form is to provide the Registrars in Bankruptcy with information to Assess the readiness of the case for 
hearing, estimate the probable length of the hearing, and to establish a fixed hearing date. 

The Moving Party is expected to attempt to consult with all concerned parties and to seek their assistance with the information 
to be provided.  

Please provide a Brief factual overview and nature of relief sought:  
Reviewing accounts of KPMG and BLG, the appointment is to discuss the procedure and timing for a motion to 
approve the accounts of KPMG  and BLG. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Party Name Telephone Fax No. email 
Liquidator KPMG 416.777.3768 nbrearton@kpmg.ca 
Lawyer for Liquidator Alex MacFarlane 416.367.6305 416 367 6749 AMacfarlane@blg.com 
Bankrupt MAPLE BANK GmbH 
Lawyer for Bankrupt N/A 
OSB N/A 
Other (Specify) 

1. Parties’ current best estimate in minutes for complete hearing of matter  30 mins for KPMG and BLG
2. Percentage estimate of resolution by parties prior to hearing _____________
3. Case type:

Bankrupt’s discharge application [   ] 
Motion  [   ] 
Specify relief sought/type of motion:         X  Reviewing accounts of KPMG and BLG 
Taxation of Statement of Receipts and Disbursements [   ] G1G1

G1G1
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Special Appointment Scheduling Form (02/2020) 2 

Taxation of Legal Bill(s)  [   ] 
Trustee’s Discharge Application [   ] 
Other:___________ [   ] 

4. Is any party self represented? YES NO 
5. Is a translator required? YES NO  Language______________ 
6. Is oral testimony of any nature required? YES NO 

7. If the long hearing relates to a motion:

Have all motion materials been prepared? YES NO 
If not, when will the materials be served?  YES NO 
Are cross examinations expected?   YES NO 
Have all undertakings and/or refusals been answered?   YES  NO 

By what date will examinations be completed?  ________________________ 

Are any interlocutory motions required?  YES  NO 
If so, have they been booked?   YES NO 
Please specify date: 
Will factums be required?  YES NO 
If so, have they been exchanged?  YES NO 
If not, please specify date of anticipated exchange: 

8. Are any pre-hearing examinations required? YES NO 
If so, please specify the date agreed upon and booked:
Are transcripts available?  YES NO 
If not, please specify when transcripts will be available: 

9. IF Oral Examinations before the Registrar are anticipated please complete the following table:

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ON BEHALF OF THE MOVING PARTY I HAVE ACCURATELY ANSWERED ALL OF THE 
QUESTIONS AND THAT I HAVE CONSULTED WITH ALL OTHER LAWYERS/PARTIES FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
COMPLETING THIS FORM. 

Date: November 16, 2023 
Signature: 
Print Name: Alex MacFarlane 

FOR COURT USE ONLY: 

ENDORSEMENT: 

Date: 
Registrar 

Witness name Party calling 
witness 

Length of direct 
examination 

Length of cross 
examination 

Length of re-
direct 

Total length 

G2G2

G2G2



December 14, 2023

Alexander L. MacFarlane and Adriana Gasparini (Law Clerk) for BLG, counsel to KPMG Inc. ("BLG")

Nicholas Brearton LIT and George Bourikas LIT for KPMG Inc. Liquidator and Data Custodian  (the 
"Liquidator") for Maple Bank BmbH ("MBTOR") 

In order to implement the terms of the Order of Chief Justice Morawetz dated August 26, 2021 
appointing me as Independent Costs Counsel to the Court for the MBTOR Liquidation proceedings, in 
my Judicial capacity, rather than my prior position as independent costs counsel while I was a "counsel", 
from discussion with the Liquidator and its counsel, the best solution would the implementation of the 
following schedule:

1) Both the Liquidator and BLG are to file by February 28th, 2024 in accordance with prior practice
with the Commercial Court/and or Bankruptcy Court and in Caselines conventional fee affidavits in
the usual procedure for Commercial Court practice in "Receivership" matters, and in the usual
format, containing their accounts for the period from the end of the appointment of Jonathan
Wigley as Independent Cost Counsel, and as were reviewed in the 1st and 2nd Independent Cost
Counsel Reports produced by him.  This will produce the required evidence that I can review and
make findings of fact on the fees submitted for review in a Judicial capacity in order to implement
my role as ICC, in a judicial capacity.

2) I will review the Fee Affidavits provided and provide BLG and the Liquidator with guidance as to
whether any further evidence is required.

3) If no further evidence is required I will schedule a hearing date in April, 2024 to answer any
questions I may have and for BLG and the Liquidator to make submissions, when I have determined
my April schedule, and in consultation with the Liquidator and its counsel.

4) Facta will only be required to be delivered to me 5 days prior to the hearing date so set.

ASSOCIATE JUSTICE ILCHENKO



April 25th, 2024

Alexander L. MacFarlane and Nick Hollard for BLG, counsel to KPMG Inc. ("BLG")

Nicholas Brearton LIT for KPMG Inc. Liquidator and Data Custodian (the
"Liquidator") for Maple Bank BmbH ("MBTOR")

Maria Konyukhova for GIA

The 16th Report and the appended exhibits, and the Factum of the Liquidator are 
excellent and have the required backup documentation and jurisprudence.

It would assist the Court if the 16th Report, the Factum and the Affidavits of 
Nicholas Brearton and Bevan Brooksbank (all without exhibits) be sent to the Court 
in Word format to the Bankruptcy Court Office by email to my attention.

It would also be helpful if the Liquidator provide a realization analysis of the 
realization in this Fee Period against the prior fee period, and the total fees and 
disbursements in both periods with fees expressed as a % of realization in each 
period, and also over the total life of the Liquidation. 

If a "statement of receipts and disbursements" type of document has been prepared 
as a preliminary to future court hearings,  for this Fee Period, that would also be 
helpful to assist in setting the context over the last 6 years for the activity.

If the Liquidator could provide this to me through the Bankruptcy Court Office by 
email by  June 14th, 2924 that would also be helpful. 

ILCHENAL
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE ILCHENKO
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1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THE SECOND 
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 

BACKGROUND 

1. This report (the “Second Supplemental Report”) is supplemental to the Sixteenth 

Report of the Liquidator dated February 28, 2024 (the “Sixteenth Report”), and 

follows the Supplement to the Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator dated June 13, 

2024 (the “First Supplemental Report”).   

2. The Sixteenth Report contains information pertaining to the Professional Fees of 

the Liquidator for the period August 1, 2017 to December 31, 2023 (the 

“Liquidator’s Fee Period”), and the Professional Fees of the Liquidator’s counsel, 

BLG (the “Liquidator’s Counsel”) for the period August 1, 2017 to January 31, 

2024 (the “Liquidator’s Counsel’s Fee Period”). 

3. The First Supplemental Report contains additional information pertaining to the 

realizations, and receipts and disbursements of the Toronto Branch estate during 

the Liquidator’s Fee Period, as requested by Associate Justice Ilchenko in the April 

25 Endorsement. 

4. Copies of the Sixteenth Report and the First Supplemental Report (each without 

duplicative appendices) are attached hereto as Appendix “A” and Appendix “B”, 

respectively. 

5. This Second Supplemental Report should be read in conjunction with the Sixteenth 

Report and the First Supplemental Report, as certain information contained therein 

has not been included in this Second Supplemental Report to avoid unnecessary 

duplication. 

TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DISCLAIMER 

6. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meaning ascribed 

thereto in the Sixteenth Report and the First Supplemental Report. 

7. Unless otherwise indicated, all references to monetary amounts herein are 

denominated in Canadian dollars (“CAD”).  
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8. Copies of the Liquidator’s reports to the Court, motion records, and Orders in these 

proceedings are available on the Liquidator’s website at 

http://www.kpmg.com/ca/maplebank. 

PURPOSE OF THE SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 

9. The purpose of this Second Supplemental Report is to extend each of the 

Liquidator’s Fee Period and the Liquidator’s Counsel’s Fee Period to June 30, 

2024, by providing the Court with information pertaining to: 

a) the Professional Fees of the Liquidator from January 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024 

(the “Liquidator’s Additional Fee Period”); 

b) the Professional Fees of the Liquidator’s Counsel from January 31, 2024 to 

June 30, 2024 (the “Liquidator’s Counsel’s Additional Fee Period”); and 

c) the realizations, and receipts and disbursements, of the Toronto Branch estate 

for the period August 1, 2017 to June 30, 2024 (the “Professional Fee Review 

Period”), being the period for which the Liquidator is seeking approval of the 

fees of the Liquidator and the Liquidator’s Counsel. 
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2. PROFESSIONAL FEES OF THE LIQUIDATOR 

SUMMARY OF PROFESSIONAL FEES 

10. A summary of the Liquidator’s accounts for the Liquidator’s Additional Fee 

Period and the Professional Fee Review Period is provided below. 

 

  

Liquidator’s Additional 

Fee Period 

Professional Fee  

Review Period 

Hours 274.20 hours 3,669.75 hours 

Fees $ 210,956.50 $ 2,377,502.50 

Disbursements $0 $ 45,848.99 

HST $27,424.35 $ 315,035.75 

Total $ 238,380.85 $ 2,738,387.24 

Average Rate per Hour $ 769.35 / hour $ 647.86 / hour 

11. A summary of the invoices issued by the Liquidator for its Professional Fees 

incurred during the Professional Fee Review Period is attached hereto as 

Appendix “C”.  Actual invoice copies issued by the Liquidator for its Professional 

Fees incurred during the Liquidator’s Additional Fee Period are attached to the fee 

affidavit of Nicholas Brearton (defined and referenced below). 

12. The Liquidator’s fees incurred during the Liquidator’s Additional Fee Period 

relate entirely to “Phase 1” (as defined in the Sixteenth Report). 

13. Attached hereto and marked as Appendix “D” is a summary of each 

professional’s hourly rate, by fiscal year, for the Professional Fee Review Period 

(Phase 1 only). 

14. Attached hereto and marked as Appendix “E” is a summary of the Liquidator’s 

hours, fees, and disbursements incurred, including average hourly rate, by fiscal 

year, for the Professional Fee Review Period (Phase I only). 
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15. Attached hereto and marked as Appendix “F” are pie charts that depict the 

Liquidator’s hours and work distribution by professional, for the period October 

1, 2023 to June 30, 2024. 

ACTIVITIES OF THE LIQUIDATOR 

16. The Liquidator’s activities during the Liquidator’s Additional Fee Period included, 

among other things, the following: 

a) liaising with the CRA and the DOJ to settle the CRA Claims, which included, 

among other things: 

i. reviewing the CRA’s draft refund calculations and, with the assistance of 

EY, providing to the CRA the Liquidator’s comments on same; and 

ii. communicating with the GIA on developments associated with same, 

including material actions to be taken;  

b) reviewing and filing T2 and HST returns for the year ended November 30, 

2023, on behalf of the Toronto Branch; 

c) preparing financial statements of the Toronto Branch for various year-ends as 

requested by the GIA, and providing documentation and support to German 

auditors in connection with the audits of same; 

d) preparing and/or reviewing various Court reports and motion materials, and 

attending associated Court hearings, as follows: 

i. preparing and filing the Sixteenth Report; 

ii. attending Court on April 25, 2024 and subsequently obtaining the 

Endorsement of Associate Justice Ilchenko dated April 25, 2024 (the 

“Ilchenko Endorsement”); and 

iii. preparing and filing the First Supplemental Report; 

e) acting in its capacity as the Data Custodian, pursuant to the Data Custodian 

Order and Data Custodian Extension Order, which among other things, 

included: 

i. maintaining its power, possession and control of the Custodial Data; 
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ii. negotiating and executing a contract extension with Cloud iland Internet 

Canada ULC (“Cloud iland”) as it relates to the storage of certain of the 

Custodial Data; and 

iii. monitoring the operating status of the data storage servers at the Cloud 

iland facility; 

f) continuing discussions with the GIA regarding its request to transfer all of the 

remaining Toronto Branch and MSCL data being held by the Data Custodian 

(including comingled data of affiliated entities such as Maple Financial Group 

Inc (“MFGI”) and personal data of employees and customers) to the custody 

of GIA, with the data to be stored in Germany.  This included liaising with the 

GIA and with the Liquidator’s Counsel in respect of a draft Court order to 

address the Custodial Data and writing to certain stakeholders to solicit their 

input; and 

g) carrying out the day-to-day administration of the estate of Toronto Branch 

including the following; 

i. continuing to manage the assets of the estate of Toronto Branch; 

ii. investing cash holdings in order to preserve value for the creditors of 

Toronto Branch; 

iii. communicating with Toronto Branch’s creditors and suppliers regarding 

the liquidation of Toronto Branch; 

iv. arranging for payment of the costs associated with the liquidation of 

Toronto Branch; and 

v. maintaining an accounting of the financial activities of the Liquidator. 

17. The Liquidator notes that the issues associated with both the tax disputes with the 

CRA and the GIA’s request that all remaining Toronto Branch and MSCL data 

held by the Data Custodian be transferred to it in Germany, which issues have 

dominated the Liquidator’s activities during the Liquidator’s Additional Fee 

Period, are very complex, necessitating the involvement of senior professionals. 
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SUMMARY OF DISBURSEMENTS 

18. The Liquidator did not make any disbursements during the Liquidator’s Additional 

Fee Period.  

FEE AFFIDAVIT 

19. Attached hereto as Appendix “G” is the fee affidavit of Nicholas Brearton sworn 

on August 22, 2024 in respect of the Liquidator’s accounts for the Liquidator’s 

Additional Fee Period.  
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3. PROFESSIONAL FEES OF THE 
LIQUIDATOR’S COUNSEL 

SUMMARY OF PROFESSIONAL FEES 

20. A summary of the Liquidator’s Counsel’s accounts for the Liquidator’s Counsel’s Additional 

Fee Period and the Professional Fee Review Period is provided below.  

   Liquidator’s 

Counsel’s Additional 

Fee Period 

Professional Fee  

Review Period 

Hours 82.2 hours 1,919.4 hours 

Fees $65,174 $1,448,309.00 

Disbursements $453.15 $11,909.03 

HST $8,531.54 $189,602.31 

Total $74,158.69 $1,649,820.34 

Average Rate per 

Hour 

$792.87/ 

hour 

$754.56 / hour 

ACTIVITIES OF THE LIQUIDATOR’S COUNSEL 

21. A summary of the Liquidator’s Counsel’s activities during the Liquidator’s Counsel’s 

Additional Fee Period is provided below. 

a) Corresponding and reviewing documents related to the settlement of the CRA 

Claims; 

b) Preparing for and attending Court for the Sixteenth Report, including drafting 

all necessary motion materials and assisting the Liquidator in preparation of its 

Court report; 

c) Reviewing and revising the First Supplemental Report, including the 

preparation of BLG’s fee approval affidavit and the review of the fee approval 



Page | 10 

 

 

affidavit of Nicholas Brearton; and  

d) Reviewing and revising the draft Court order and all related materials that 

address the request to transfer all of the Custodial Data, and attending 

conference calls with the Liquidator, the GIA and their counsel, and various 

other parties regarding same. 

22. The Liquidator notes that the issues associated with both the tax disputes with the CRA and 

the GIA’s request that all remaining Toronto Branch and MSCL data held by the Data 

Custodian be transferred to it in Germany, which issues, similarly to the Liquidator, have 

dominated the Liquidator’s Counsel’s activities during much of the Liquidator’s Counsel’s 

Additional Fee Period, are very complex, necessitating the involvement of senior 

professionals. 

SUMMARY OF DISBURSEMENTS 

23. The Liquidator’s Counsel’s disbursements during the Liquidator’s Counsel’s Additional Fee 

Period amounted to $453.15 and related primarily to general and administrative expenditures.  

FEE AFFIDAVIT 

24. Attached hereto as Appendix “H” is the affidavit of Christine Mason sworn on August 16, 

2024 in respect of the Liquidator’s Counsel’s accounts for the Liquidator’s Counsel’s 

Additional Fee Period.  
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4. PROFESSIONAL FEES AND ESTATE REALIZATIONS 

25. The table below is an analysis of the fees of the Liquidator and the Liquidator’s Counsel as 

a percentage of the realizations of the Toronto Branch estate for the following periods: 

a) February 16, 2016 to July 31, 2017, being the period for which the fees of the Liquidator 

and the Liquidator’s Counsel have already been taxed by the Court; 

b) August 1, 2017 to June 30, 2024 (i.e. the Professional Fee Review Period), being the 

period for which the Liquidator is seeking approval of the fees of the Liquidator and the 

Liquidator’s Counsel; and 

c) February 16, 2016 to June 30, 2024. 
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KPMG Inc., in its capacity as Liquidator of Maple Bank GmbH (Toronto Branch)
Professional Fees and Disbursements of the Liquidator and its Counsel, and Estate Realizations $CAD

Period
February 16, 2016 

- July 31, 2017
August 1 , 2017 - 

June 30, 2024
February 16, 2016 

- June 30, 2024

Professional Fees of the Liquidator 5,598,504              2,377,503              7,976,007              
Disbursements of the Liquidator 369,503                 45,849                  415,352                 
HST 775,841                 315,036                 1,090,877              

Total Professional Fees of the Liquidator 6,743,848              2,738,387              9,482,236              

Professional Fees of the Liquidator's Counsel 3,451,269              1,448,309              4,899,578              
Disbursements of the Liquidator's Counsel 65,720                  11,909                  77,629                  
HST 456,416                 189,602                 646,018                 

Total Professional Fees of the Liquidator's Counsel 3,973,405              1,649,820              5,623,225              

Total Professional Fees  (1) [A] 10,717,253          4,388,208            15,105,461          
Receipts [B] 1,240,043,804     3,570,065            1,243,613,870     
Professional Fees as a % of Estate Realizations [A] / [B] 0.86% 122.92% 1.21%

Professional Fees as a % of Hybrid Estate Realizations (2)(3)
0.86% 18.54% 1.20%

CRA Claim

Tax 10,981,258.49               

Interest 623,084.28                    

Penalties 69,783.39                      

Total unremitted corporate tax liability 11,674,126.16           

Total taxes owing as of  February 16, 2016 11,674,126.16               

Interest rate at 5% per Winding-up and Restructuring Act 4,888,740.23                 

Total taxes (including interest) owing as of June 30, 2024 16,562,866.39               

Estimated tax refund from the CRA, pursuant to the settlement agreement (3,536,046.18)               

Net Tax Recovery 20,098,912.57           

(3)  
On September 12, 2016, the CRA filed a claim with the Liquidator in respect of unremitted corporate income taxes of $11.7M, which included 

applicable interest and penalties up to February 16, 2016 (i.e. the Winding-Up Date). The Liquidator and its counsel have disputed CRA’s initial claim, 
filed a formal tax appeal with the Tax Court of Canada, and had extensive settlement discussions with the CRA, ultimately resulting in the Liquidator 
and the CRA reaching a settlement agreement. In accordance with the settlement agreement, the Liquidator anticipates receiving a net refund of 
approximately $3.5M. $20.1M (i.e. the delta between the CRA's initial claim of $11.7M plus interest in accordance with the Winding-up and 
Restructuring Act that would have otherwise accrued thereon, and the Liquidator's anticipated refund of $3.5M) as this is the net amount that accrued 
to the estate as a result of the Liquidator's efforts in dealing with this issue. This is summarized in the calculation below.

(1) Total professional fees in the table above ($15.1M) are less than total professional fees in the Statement of Receipts and Disbursements ($16.6M), 

as the former includes only the fees of the Liquidator and its counsel, while the latter includes the fees of other professional advisors engaged by the 
Liquidator in connection with the liquidation (e.g. tax advisors, U.S. legal counsel, etc)

(2) Professional Fees as a % of Hybrid Realizations considers a $20.1M increase to Estate Realizations, as outlined in Note 3 below

A substantial portion of the fees and disbursements of the Liquidator and its Counsel incurred during the period August 1, 2017 to June 30, 2024 relate 
to the Liquidator’s dealings with the CRA on this issue
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5. INTERIM STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND 
DISBURSEMENTS 

26. The Liquidator’s interim statement of receipts and disbursements for the periods of (i) 

February 16, 2016 to July 31, 2017, (ii) August 1, 2017 to June 30, 2024 (i.e. the Professional 

Fee Review Period); and February 16, 2016 to June 30, 2024. 

 

KPMG Inc., in its capacity as Liquidator of Maple Bank GmbH (Toronto Branch)

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements (1) $CAD millions

Period

February 16, 
2016 - July 

31, 2017

August 1 , 
2017 - June 

30, 2024

February 16, 
2016 - June 

30, 2024

CED and Securities 489.6              -                 489.6              
Structured Loan Portfolio 357.4              -                 357.4              
MBS Business 176.5              -                 176.5              
Related Party Settlements 84.3                -                 84.3                
Settlement of Brokerage Account 64.7                -                 64.7                
Derivative Instruments 59.6                -                 59.6                
Miscellaneous/Other 7.9                 3.6                 11.5                

Total Receipts 1,240.0          3.6                 1,243.6          

Payroll 2.7                 -                 2.7                 
General and Administrative 1.9                 1.5                 3.4                 
Occupancy Rent 0.4                 -                 0.4                 
Transfer to CMHC 0.3                 -                 0.3                 

Total Operating Disbursements 5.3                 1.5                 6.8                 

GIA Distribution 658.0              122.0              780.0              
Distribution to Proven Creditors, with interest 732.8              9.0                 741.8              

Professional Fees 
(2)

11.2                5.4                 16.6                
Net Disbursements in excess of Receipts (167.2)            (134.4)            (301.6)            

Opening Cash Balance 316.1             148.9             316.1             
Closing Cash and Cash Equivalents Balance 148.9             14.5               14.5               

(1) Certain totals above may not foot due to rounding of underlying figures.
(2)

 Professional fees include KPMG and various other professional service firms.
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________________

6. LIQUIDATOR’S RECOMMENDATIONS

27. The Liquidator submits this Second Supplemental Report to the Court in support of the

Liquidator’s Professional Fees for the Liquidator’s Additional Fee Period and the

Liquidator’s Counsel’s Professional Fees for the Liquidator’s Counsel’s Additional Fee

Period.

28. The Liquidator has reviewed the accounts of the Liquidator’s Counsel and reports that the

services reflected therein have been duly authorized and rendered and that, in the Liquidator’s

opinion, the Professional Fees of the Liquidator’s Counsel are reasonable in the

circumstances.

All of which is respectfully submitted at Toronto, Ontario this 23rd day of August 2024. 

KPMG Inc., in its capacity as Court Appointed Liquidator of the Business in 

Canada of Maple Bank GmbH and its Assets as defined in Section 618 of the Bank 

Act 

Per: 

 
George Bourikas, CIRP, LIT 
Vice-President
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KPMG Inc., in its capacity as Liquidator
Professional Fees for the Period from August 1, 2017 to June 30, 2024 $CAD

Invoice Number Invoice Date Period Phase Hours Professional Fees Disbursements HST Total

8001729979 September 29, 2017 August 1 to 31, 2017 Phase 1 90.80   57,196.50 4,162.57 7,976.68 69,335.75  
8001783325 November 21, 2017 September 1 to 30, 2017 Phase 1 147.10   103,227.00 13,052.77 15,116.37 131,396.14  
8001783323 November 21, 2017 October 1 to 31, 2017 Phase 1 87.25   63,224.00 4,062.57 8,747.25 76,033.82  
8002035848 May 13, 2018 November 1 to November 30, 2017 Phase 1 144.90   85,337.50 4,062.57 11,622.01 101,022.08  
8002035849 May 13, 2018 December 1 to December 31, 2017 Phase 1 171.10   118,064.00 4,097.95 15,881.05 138,043.00  
8002035847 May 13, 2018 January 1 to January 31, 2018 Phase 1 272.90   173,993.50 22,619.16 196,612.66  
8002160890 August 07, 2018 February 1 to February 28, 2018 Phase 1 94.90   60,156.00 4,062.57 8,348.41 72,566.98  
8002165619 August 10, 2018 March 1 to March 31, 2018 Phase 1 32.20   19,433.00 8,152.82 3,586.16 31,171.98  
8002257256 October 25, 2018 April 1 to April 30, 2018 Phase 1 33.95   19,943.00 2,592.59 22,535.59  
8002257258 October 25, 2018 May 1 to May 31, 2018 Phase 1 103.25   61,940.50 4,062.57 8,580.40 74,583.47  
8002257260 October 25, 2018 June 1 to June 30, 2018 Phase 1 81.20   46,002.50 5,980.33 51,982.83  
8002269175 November 05, 2018 July 1 to July 31, 2018 Phase 1 20.10   10,782.50 1,401.73 12,184.23  
8002285218 November 16, 2018 August 1 to August 31, 2018 Phase 1 43.65   29,568.50 3,843.91 33,412.41  
8005045753 September 30, 2023 September 1 to December 31, 2018 Phase 1 144.50   95,695.50 12,440.42 108,135.92  
8005045759 September 30, 2023 January 1 to April 31, 2019 Phase 1 80.10   53,043.00 6,895.59 59,938.59  
8005045766 September 30, 2023 May 1 to July 31, 2019 Phase 1 63.30   42,085.50 5,471.12 47,556.62  
8005045778 September 30, 2023 August 1 to December 31, 2019 Phase 1 118.00   82,194.00 10,685.22 92,879.22  
8005045782 September 30, 2023 January 1 to April 30, 2020 Phase 1 82.90   51,419.50 6,684.54 58,104.04  
8005045787 September 30, 2023 May 1 to September 30, 2020 Phase 1 207.00   132,386.00 17,210.18 149,596.18  
8005081371 October 30, 2023 October 1, 2020 to September 30, 2021 Phase 1 269.90   178,172.00 23,162.36 201,334.36  
8005081428 October 30, 2023 October 1, 2021 to September 30, 2022 Phase 1 267.40   154,439.50 20,077.14 174,516.64  
8005081455 October 30, 2023 October 1, 2022 to September 30, 2023 Phase 1 230.40   161,136.00 20,947.68 182,083.68  
8005348623 April 3, 2024 October 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 Phase 1 70.90   56,590.50 7,356.77 63,947.27  
8005423694 May 9, 2024 January 1, 2024 to March 31, 2024 Phase 1 170.10   127,353.50 16,555.96 143,909.46  
7000461956 June 20, 2024 April 1, 2024 to May 31, 2024 Phase 1 49.10   37,505.00 4,875.65 42,380.65  

June 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024 Phase 1 55.00   46,098.00 5,992.74 52,090.74  
Phase 1 Total 3,131.90  2,066,986.50  45,716.39   274,651.42  2,387,354.31  

8002160893 August 07, 2018 February 1 to February 28, 2018 Phase 2 37.95   27,170.00 3532.1 30,702.10  
8002161038 August 07, 2018 March 1 to March 31, 2018 Phase 2 81.65   56,059.00 66.3 7296.29 63,421.59  
8002257257 October 25, 2018 April 1 to April 30, 2018 Phase 2 222.65   108,578.50 66.3 14123.82 122,768.62  
8002257259 October 25, 2018 May 1 to May 31, 2018 Phase 2 102.25   57,443.50 7467.66 64,911.16  
8002257261 October 25, 2018 June 1 to June 30, 2018 Phase 2 37.35   23,985.50 3118.12 27,103.62  
8002266902 November 01, 2018 July 1 to July 31, 2018 Phase 2 22.75   13,580.50 1765.47 15,345.97  
8002285219 November 16, 2018 August 1 to August 31, 2018 Phase 2 5.40   3,147.00 409.11 3,556.11   
8005081479 October 30, 2023 September 1 2018 to July 31, 2019 Phase 2 23.95   17,703.00 2301.39 20,004.39  
8005081503 October 30, 2023 August 1 to December 31, 2019 Phase 2 3.90   2,849.00 370.37 3,219.37   
Phase 2 Total 537.85   310,516.00  132.60   40,384.33   351,032.93  

Total 3,669.75  2,377,502.50  45,848.99   315,035.75  2,738,387.24  

Average Rate per Hour 647.86 / hour$      

Liquidator's
Additional
Fee Period July 30, 20248005569675
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KPMG Inc., in its capacity as Liquidator

Phase 1 Hourly Rate by Fiscal Year for the Professional Fee Review Period (1) $CAD

Name Position FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 (2)

Alison Brown Manager 545.00  
Angelina Hung Technician 290.00  355.00  
Annette Chopowick Technician 220.00  225.00  240.00  265.00  290.00  355.00  
Asya Rzhevsky Technician 205.00  204.50  
Chris Walker Senior Manager 650.00  710.00  
Corey Fotheringham Partner 835.00  
Danny Garwood Senior Manager 650.00  
George Bourikas Senior Manager 653.64  690.00  710.00  740.00  770.00  795.00  990.00  
Hannah Rhee Senior Consultant 350.00  
Jojo Tang Senior Consultant 410.00  
Jorden Sleeth Partner 735.00  735.00  
Katherine Forbes Partner 885.00  995.00  
Lea Loutfi Senior Consultant 430.00  475.00  
Mackenzie Wong Senior Consultant 495.00  
Manoj Oommen Senior Consultant 350.00  
Nate Fenema Senior Consultant 350.00  
Nerina Jahja Senior Consultant 350.00  
Nick Brearton Partner 835.00  839.17  885.00  910.00  945.00  980.00  995.00  1,055.00  
Sven Dedic Senior Consultant to Senior Manager 370.00  491.67  530.00  545.00  660.00  685.00  710.00  
Zack Burstein Senior Consultant 350.00  

(1) KPMG Inc.'s fiscal year is from October 1 - September 30
(2) FY2024 represents October 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024
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KPMG Inc., in its capacity as Liquidator

Summary of the Liquidator's Hours, Fee, and Disbursements by Fiscal Year, including Average Hourly Rate for Phase 1 (1) (2) $CAD

Year FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Total
Period Aug 1, 2017 - 

Sep 30, 2017
Oct 1, 2017 - Sep 
30, 2018

Oct 1, 2018 - 
Sep 30, 2019

Oct 1, 2019 - 
Sep 30, 2020

Oct 1, 2020 - Sep 
30, 2021

Oct 1, 2021 - 
Sep 30, 2022

Oct 1, 2022 - 
Sep 30, 2023

Oct 1, 2023 - 
Jun 30, 2024

Aug 1, 2017 - 
Jun 30, 2024

Hours 237.90 hours       1,118.75 hours     307.05 hours      355.40 hours    269.90 hours       267.40 hours    230.40 hours     345.10 hours     3,131.90 hours  
Fees 160,423.50$       708,561.00$        206,236.50$      230,471.00$    178,172.00$       154,439.50$    161,136.00$     267,547.00$    2,066,986.50$  
Disbursements 17,215.34$         28,501.05$          -$                   -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                  -$                  45,716.39$       
Average Rate per Hour 674.33 / hour$     633.35 / hour$      671.67 / hour$    648.48 / hour$  660.14 / hour$     577.56 / hour$  699.38 / hour$   775.27 / hour$  659.98 / hour$   

(1) KPMG Inc.'s fiscal year is from October 1 - September 30
(2) Some invoices straddle two fiscal years and KPMG has allocated the hours, fees and disbursements to their respective fiscal year. 
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George Bourikas, 107.1 
hours, 31.0 % of total 

Mackenzie Wong, 92.2 
hours, 26.7 % of total 

Nick Brearton, 91.6 hours, 
26.5 % of total 

Angelina Hung, 51.6 hours, 
15.0 % of total 

Annette Chopowick, 2.6 
hours, 0.8 % of total 

KPMG Hours and Work Distribution from Oct 1, 2023 to Jun 30, 2024

George Bourikas

Mackenzie Wong

Nick Brearton

Angelina Hung

Annette Chopowick

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
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Court File No. CV-16-11290-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 

IN THE MATTER OF MAPLE BANK GmbH 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE WINDING-UP AND RESTRUCTURING ACT, 
 R.S.C. 1985, C.W-11, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE BANK ACT, S.C. 1991, C.46, AS AMENDED 

 

BETWEEN: 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 

Applicant 

- and - 

 

MAPLE BANK GmbH 

Respondent 

                    

AFFIDAVIT OF NICHOLAS BREARTON 
(Sworn August 22, 2024) 

 

I, NICHOLAS BREARTON, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE 

OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS: 

1. I am a consultant to, and former president of, KPMG Inc. (“KPMG”) in its capacity as court-

appointed liquidator (the “Liquidator”) of Maple Bank GmbH’s (“Maple Bank”) business 



and assets in Canada (“Toronto Branch”), as of February 16, 2016, and as such have 

knowledge of the matters set out below. 

2. This affidavit is made in support of a motion for, inter alia, the approval of the fees and 

disbursements of the Liquidator for the period January 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024 (the 

“Liquidator’s Additional Fee Period”).  Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” is a 

summary of the accounts of the Liquidator for the Liquidator’s Additional Fee Period, in the 

total amount of $238,380.85.  

3. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “B” are true copies of the accounts of the Liquidator 

for the Liquidator’s Additional Fee Period.  A summary of the Liquidator’s accounts is 

provided below.  

Hours 274.20 hours 

Fees $ 210,956.50 

Disbursements $0 

HST $27,424.35 

Total $238,380.85 

Average Rate per Hour $769.35 / hour 

 



 

4. The Liquidator’s professional rates are comparable to the rates charged by other professional 

services firms in Toronto providing similar services. 

5. I swear this affidavit in support of this motion for approval of the Liquidator’s fees and 

disbursements and for no improper purpose. 

 

SWORN BEFORE ME over video 
teleconference this 22nd day of August, 
2024, in accordance with Ontario 
Regulation 431/20. The affiant was 
located in Toronto, Ontario, while the 
commissioner, Annette Chopowick, was 
located in Whitby, Ontario. 
 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nicholas Brearton 
A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits   

 

  

Q~ 
Annette Chopowick, a 
Commissioner, etc. Province of 
Ontario, for KPMG Inc. 
Expires August 3, 2027 



Exhibit A 

 

This is the Exhibit marked “A” referred to in the  

Affidavit of Nicholas Brearton,  

sworn before me this 22nd day of August, 2024 

 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits 

  Annette Chopowick, a 
Commissioner, etc. Province of 
Ontario, for KPMG Inc. 
Expires August 3, 2027 



KPMG Inc., in its capacity as Liquidator
Professional Fees for the Period from January 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024 $CAD

Invoice Number Invoice Date Period Phase Hours Professional Fees Disbursements HST Total

8005423694 May 9, 2024 January 1, 2024 to March 31, 2024 Phase 1 170.10     127,353.50 16,555.96 143,909.46          
7000461956 June 20, 2024 April 1, 2024 to May 31, 2024 Phase 1 49.10       37,505.00 4,875.65 42,380.65            
8005569675 July 30, 2024 June 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024 Phase 1 55.00       46,098.00 5,992.74 52,090.74            
Total 274.20     210,956.50                 -                          27,424.35      238,380.85          

Average Rate per Hour 769.35 / hour$      



Exhibit B 

 

This is the Exhibit marked “B” referred to in the  

Affidavit of Nicholas Brearton,  

sworn before me this 22nd day of August, 2024 

 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits 

 Annette Chopowick, a 
Commissioner, etc. Province of 
Ontario, for KPMG Inc. 
Expires August 3, 2027 



CAD Wire Payments: Beneficiary: KPMG LLP     
Bank Details: TD Canada Trust, 55 King St. West,Toronto, ON M5K 1A2, Bank Code # 004, Transit # 10252,     
Account # 0938281, Swift Code TDOMCATTTOR

Invoice No:   8005423694         Reference:   2000496507         Client:   1000029297        Amount:   $     143,909.46       CAD

CAD Cheque Payments: KPMG LLP, T4348, P.O. Box 4348, Station A, Toronto, ON M5W 7A6      
Please return remittance advice with cheque.                                                         

Please e-mail related wire payment details including invoice number to kpmg-ar@kpmg.ca

© 2024 KPMG LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English 
company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Page   1 of   1

Payment is due upon receipt

May 9, 2024

KPMG Inc.
Suite 4600 Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5H 2S5

Payment Address:
KPMG LLP, T4348
P.O. Box 4348, Station A
Toronto, ON M5W 7A6

1023774310 TQ0001QST Registration12236 3153 RT0001GST/HST Number

Office of the Superintendent of
Financial Institutions Canada
121 King Street West
Toronto, ON M5H 3T9

2000496507

1000029297

Anamika Gadia

(416) 777-3842

agadia@kpmg.ca

8005423694:

Reference

Client

Contact

Telephone

Email

:
:
:
:
:

Invoice

 
Fees for the period of January 1,2024 to March 31, 2024, for the services provided by 
KPMG Inc. In its role as Liquidator of the Toronto Branch of Maple Bank GmbH, in 
accordance with the Court order issued on February 16, 2016 under the Winding-Up and 
Restructuring Act.

Our Fee 127,353.50

127,353.50$ CAD

$ CAD

HST

Amount Due 

16,555.96

CAD$ 143,909.46

,c , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• -·-·····-·-·····-·-·····-·-··· 



Maple Financial Liquidation
Time Details 
January 1 2024 to March 31,2024

Name  Position  Rate Hours  Fees ($)

Nick Brearton Partner  1,055.00$          45.7 48,213.50$      
George Bourikas Sr. Manager 990.00$             40.4 39,996.00$      
Mackenzie Wong Sr. Consultant 495.00$             66.6 32,967.00$      
Angelina Hung Technician 355.00$             16.5 5,857.50$        
Annette Chopowick Technician 355.00$             0.9 319.50$           
Total  170.1 127,353.50$    
HST 16,555.96$      
Total Amount due  143,909.46$    



Maple Financial Liquidation
Time Details 

Employee Name Date Time Narrative  Hours  Rate  Fees ($)

Nick Brearton - Partner

Nick Brearton 01/07/2024 Review of BLG billing and email to G. Bourikas signing off on. 0.10  $1,055.00  $105.50
Nick Brearton 01/08/2024 Approval of various invoices for payment. 0.10  $1,055.00  $105.50
Nick Brearton 01/16/2024 Discussion with M. Wong and G. Bourikas re: fee affidavit and issues associated with its preparation. 0.60  $1,055.00  $633.00
Nick Brearton 01/17/2024 Review of letter from the German Insolvency Administrator ("GIA") re: info required for their next creditor committee meeting. Email to BLG re: the GIA's requested revision

to order, status of Final Data Transfer Order and MFGI stakeholder letter. Review of D. Michaluk’s and A. MacFarlane’s email responses and respond to D. Michaluk.
Discussion with M. Wong re: file background, GIA info request and timeline / cash analysis to be prepared. 

1.40  $1,055.00  $1,477.00

Nick Brearton 01/18/2024 Review of CRA calculations re: refund owing. Email to EY seeking their comments on the calculations. Review of i) cash available for distribution calculation and step chart
to complete file. Email to M. Wong on investment fair market value change. Discussions with M. Wong re: revisions to cash available for distribution calculations / step chart. 

2.40  $1,055.00  $2,532.00

Nick Brearton 01/22/2024 Draft response to the GIA’s letter dated Jan 17, 2024. Subsequent emails to M. Wong, and therafter BLG seeking their input on draft email. 1.00  $1,055.00  $1,055.00
Nick Brearton 01/23/2024 Emails to/from BLG regarding revision to Final Data Transfer order. Revision to order and email to GIA to reflect order revision. 0.30  $1,055.00  $316.50
Nick Brearton 01/25/2024 Start review of fee affidavit including 13th, 13th Supplement and 14th Court Reports re: issues addressed for inclusion in fee affidavit's summary of activites. 1.30  $1,055.00  $1,371.50
Nick Brearton 01/26/2024 Prep for call with GIA. Call with GIA, A. MacFarlane and M. Wong re: update on file, discussion on Final Data Transfer Order and related MFGI stakeholder letter.

Discussion with M. Wong re: next steps.
1.10  $1,055.00  $1,160.50

Nick Brearton 01/29/2024 Review of GIA’s comments on Final Data Transfer Order and MFGI stakeholder letter. Tracing data through Data Transfer Order and Data Custodian Order to resolve GIA
query on data being transferred through final order. Partial review and revisions to draft fee Affidavit.

3.30  $1,055.00  $3,481.50

Nick Brearton 01/30/2024 Call with BLG (D. Michaluk and A. MacFarlane), G. Bourikas and M. Wong to discuss GIA’s comments in its Jan 29th email on Final Data Transfer Order and MFGI
stakeholder letter. Subsequent notes of next steps. Complete review of draft Fee Affidavit and related exhibits, including a review of the ICC’s Second Report to determine
schedules and financial info included in it. Call with G. Bourikas and M. Wong to discuss physical records to be transferred to the GIA, including personal records, fee
affidavit structure and revisions to appendices for both content and order. Notes of next steps in fee affidavit preparation. 

4.60  $1,055.00  $4,853.00

Nick Brearton 01/31/2024 Review of revisions to Final Data Transfer Order in response to GIA comments. Subsequent discussion with G. Bourikas re: changing approach on MFGI. Teams call with
M. Wong to work through revisions to the Final Data Transfer Order, MFGI stakeholder letter and cover email to BLG.

0.90  $1,055.00  $949.50

Nick Brearton 02/01/2024 Review and revise Oct 1 to Dec 31, 2023 invoice. Billing rate summary email to N. Kanda. 2.50  $1,055.00  $2,637.50
Nick Brearton 02/02/2024 Discussion with M. Wong re: questions on fee affidavit revisions. Determination of billing rates for Oct 1 to Dec 31, 2023 bill. 0.90  $1,055.00  $949.50
Nick Brearton 02/05/2024 Review of updated fee affidavit including appendices. Discussion with M. Wong re: questions on affidavit comments. 2.20  $1,055.00  $2,321.00
Nick Brearton 02/06/2024 Review of EY’s (E. Coddingham) comments on CRA refund calculations. Review and revise updated Oct 1 to Dec 31, 2023 invoice. Internal emails re: queries on time

entries. Call with M. Wong and G. Bourikas re: fee affidavit status, EY’s comments on CRA refund calculations and email to be sent to EY, follow-up with BLG on Final Data
Transfer Order comments to GIA. Email to EY re: next steps on analyzing CRA calculations.  

1.70  $1,055.00  $1,793.50

Nick Brearton 02/07/2024 Review of D. Michaluk’s changes to Final Data Transfer Order comments. Review of G. Bourikas’s comments on fee affidavit. Review of revisions to Oct 1 to Dec 31, 2023
invoice. Email to M. Wong re: finalizing fee affidavit. Discussion with M. Wong re: fee affidavit comments, email to GIA with Order and MFGI stakeholder letter. 

0.80  $1,055.00  $844.00

Nick Brearton 02/20/2024 Review of GIA email dated Feb 20th and their proposed revisions to Final Data Transfer Order and MFGI stakeholder letter. 0.10  $1,055.00  $105.50
Nick Brearton 02/21/2024 Detailed review of EY CRA refund analysis per Feb 5th and Feb 16th emails. Discussion with G. Bourikas and M. Wong re: fee affidavit issues and call with BLG, recent GIA

email, upcoming call with EY on CRA refund calculations and issues to discuss. Discussion with EY (E. Coddington), G. Bourikas and M. Wong re: CRA's refund calculations
vs. EY’s. Discussion with G. Bourikas re: call with EY and next steps. Discussion with M. Wong re: fee affidavit. 

3.40  $1,055.00  $3,587.00

Nick Brearton 02/22/2024 Review of emails re: invoices already reviewed by A. Ilchenko and prior ICC. Review of Jan 2018 invoices (Phase 1 & 2) for inclusion in fee affidavit. Teams working call with
M. Wong re: developing responses to the GIA's comments on Final Data Transfer Order and MFGI stakeholder letter.

1.30  $1,055.00  $1,371.50

Nick Brearton 02/23/2024 Prepare questions for BLG re: fee affidavit. Conference call with BLG (A. MacFarlane, N. Hollard and A. Gasparini) and M. Wong re: fee affidavit including need to integrate
into a Liquidator Report. Subsequent discussion with M. Wong re: Liquidator Fee Report format. Review of BLG fee affidavit. Discussion with A. MacFarlane re: queries on
BLG affidavit. Discussion with M. Wong re: revisions needed to BLG affidavit. 

1.10  $1,055.00  $1,160.50

Nick Brearton 02/25/2024 Review and revise draft Sixteenth Court report on Liquidator's and BLG's fees to be taxed. Subsequent review of revised affidavit. 4.00  $1,055.00  $4,220.00
Nick Brearton 02/26/2024 Review and revise updated draft Sixteenth Court Report and fee affidavit. Discussion with M. Wong re: questions on report and affidavit. Review of G. Bourikas’s comments

on the draft report and email to G. Bourikas and M. Wong on report revisions / BLG email. Discussion with M. Wong and G. Bourikas re: fee affidavit and Sixteenth Court
report. Discussion with BLG (A. MacFarlane, N. Holland), G. Bourikas and M. Wong re: Sixteenth Court report and related fee affidavit.

2.60  $1,055.00  $2,743.00

Nick Brearton 02/27/2024 Review of L. Lai’s email on the tax remittance quantum issue. Email to M. Wong re: implication of email, forwarding to EY. Review of various emails associated with expense
details and redacting of invoices, and respond as necessary. Review of various emails on changes to Final Data Transfer Order in light of GIA's Feb 20th email. Discussion
with M. Wong re: changes to Final Data Transfer Order and MFGI stakeholder letter. Teams call with BLG (A. Gasparini) to execute KPMG fee affidavit.

1.30  $1,055.00  $1,371.50

Nick Brearton 02/28/2024 Discussion with G. Bourikas and M. Wong re: finalizing Sixteenth Court Report, next steps on GIA comments on Final Data Transfer Order and MFGI stakeholder letter. 0.20  $1,055.00  $211.00
Nick Brearton 03/01/2024 Review of various emails re: revisions by BLG to Final Data Transfer Order and MFGI stakeholder letter. Discussion with G. Bourikas re: file status. 0.40  $1,055.00  $422.00
Nick Brearton 03/04/2024 Review of email from Court re: Court hearing date and information requested by Assoc Justice I. Ilchenko. Email to G. Bourikas and M. Wong on same. 0.20  $1,055.00  $211.00
Nick Brearton 03/05/2024 Review of draft average rate table requested by Assoc Justice A. Ilchenko and email comments to M. Wong and G. Bourikas. 0.20  $1,055.00  $211.00
Nick Brearton 03/06/2024 Review and approve various invoices for payment. Review of GIA’s latest request for revisions to Final Data Transfer Order and email G. Bourikas on same, including review

of earlier GIA change request on contracts language.
0.20  $1,055.00  $211.00

January 1 2024 to March 31,2024



Nick Brearton 03/07/2024 Discussion with G. Bourikas re: Final Data Transfer Order and recipients of MFGI stakeholder letter, including shareholders and directors of MFGI. Subsequent review of
draft email on same to BLG. Review and revise draft CRA letter providing comments on CRA refund calculations. 

2.10  $1,055.00  $2,215.50

Nick Brearton 03/08/2024 Discussion with G. Bourikas re: file status. 0.20  $1,055.00  $211.00
Nick Brearton 03/11/2024 Various emails to/from BLG re: searching for MFGI directors. 0.10  $1,055.00  $105.50
Nick Brearton 03/12/2024 Discussion with A. Chopowick re: Trust report for CRA and file background for completing form. Review and revise draft CRA letter re: refund differences. Discussion with G.

Bourikas re: determining MFGI director contact info, invoicing.
0.40  $1,055.00  $422.00

Nick Brearton 03/18/2024 Review of GIA’s response to MFGI director query. Review of G. Bourikas’s email re: notice of Final Data Transfer Order and subsequent discussion with G. Bourikas re:
same and file update. 

0.20  $1,055.00  $211.00

Nick Brearton 03/20/2024 Review of BLG fee invoice. 0.10  $1,055.00  $105.50
Nick Brearton 03/22/2024 Review of CRA’s NOA dated March 11th. Review of EY’s (E. Coddington) comments on draft letter to CRA on their refund calculations. Email to E. Coddington on NOA,

including whether to reference in CRA letter / appeal NOA. 
0.60  $1,055.00  $633.00

Nick Brearton 03/25/2024 Discussion with G. Bourikas re: finalizing letter to CRA given E. Finley’s comments. Review of various emails re: GIA meeting request and coordinating a new call. 0.50  $1,055.00  $527.50
Nick Brearton 03/26/2024 Review of emails with BLG re: data transfer letters issued. Compare to instruction email and follow-up with BLG. 0.10  $1,055.00  $105.50
Nick Brearton 03/27/2024 Prep for upcoming call with GIA. Discussion with G. Bourikas re: status of file, upcoming GIA call. Call with GIA re: CRA, Final Data Transfer Order, next steps and timing.

Subsequent call with G. Bourikas re: GIA call and next steps
0.70  $1,055.00  $738.50

Nick Brearton 03/28/2024 Review of Oct 1 to Dec 31, 2023 billing. Discussion with G. Bourikas re: invoice email to GIA on L. Lai’s hours, email to EY. 0.50  $1,055.00  $527.50
Total For Nick Brearton 45.70  $48,213.50

George Bourikas 01/02/2024 Review K. Campbell invoice for December 2023 IT monitoring services and coordinate payment of same. 0.20  $990  $198.00
George Bourikas 01/03/2024 Review Cloud Iland invoice for Jan 2024 IT storage services and coordinate payment of same. 0.20  $990  $198.00
George Bourikas 01/08/2024 Review L. Lai invoice for December 2023 and coordinate payment of same; Review BLG invoice for December 2023 fees and coordinate payment of same; Correspondence 

with Cloud Iland re: contract extension; Review renewal contract and email to K. Campbell re: same.
0.70  $990  $693.00

George Bourikas 01/09/2024 Correspondence re: Cloud Iland contract extension; Review final contract and execute same; Review correspondence re: Final Data Transfer Order; Review RecordXPress 
invoice.

0.60  $990  $594.00

George Bourikas 01/10/2024 Review RecordsXPress invoice for 2024 document storage; Review terms of Court order; Email to A. Hung re: same; Coordinate payment of same. 0.40  $990  $396.00
George Bourikas 01/11/2024 Correspondence re: RecordsXpress payment. 0.10  $990  $99.00
George Bourikas 01/12/2024 Email to BLG (N. Miklaucic) re: CRA reassessments 0.10  $990  $99.00
George Bourikas 01/15/2024 Call with M. Wong re: fee affidavit. 0.30  $990  $297.00
George Bourikas 01/16/2024 Meeting with M. Wong re: fee affidavit and tables; Call with N. Brearton and M. Wong re: same; Reply to request for audit support from L. Lai. 1.70  $990  $1,683.00
George Bourikas 01/17/2024 Review GIA request letter; Emails to A. Hung, M. Wong, N. Brearton re: same. 0.40  $990  $396.00
George Bourikas 01/22/2024 Review BLG (D. Michaluk) revisions to Final Data Transfer Order; Review draft reply email to GIA inquiries. 0.40  $990  $396.00
George Bourikas 01/24/2024 Review 2023 HST return and T2 and related correspondence. 0.30  $990  $297.00
George Bourikas 01/29/2024 Review EY invoice for tax work and coordinate payment of same; Email exchange with A. Hung re: banking matters; File update call with M. Wong re: CRA status, Final 

Data Transfer Order, fee affidavits, step plan to competition; Email correspondence with L. Lai re: T2 and HST returns.
0.70  $990  $693.00

George Bourikas 01/30/2024 Call with A. MacFarlane, D. Michaluk, N. Brearton, M. Wong re: GIA comments on draft Final Data Transfer Order; Review Data Transfer Order and Data Custodian Order 
and email to working group re: particulars of data to be transferred; Call with N. Brearton and M. Wong re: Final Data Transfer Order, fee affidavit revisions, other file 
matters; Discussion with M. Wong re: physical records; Review revisions to Final Data Transfer Order and circulate to N. Brearton for comment.

3.30  $990  $3,267.00

George Bourikas 01/31/2024 Various email correspondence re: MBTOR physical records storage; Review draft MFGI stakeholder letter and provide comments on same; Call with N. Brearton on same. 0.80  $990  $792.00
George Bourikas 02/01/2024 Review various email correspondence re: Final Data Transfer Order. 0.20  $990  $198.00
George Bourikas 02/02/2024 Review correspondence re: Final Data Transfer Order. 0.10  $990  $99.00
George Bourikas 02/05/2024 Review Cloud Iland invoice for Feb 2024 IT services and coordinate payment of same; Email exchange with K. Campbell re: file status; Review K. Campbell invoice for 

January 2024 IT monitoring services and coordinate payment of same; Call with M. Wong re: fee affidavit; Review and execute T2 return for year ended November 30, 2023; 
Review 2023 HST filing confirmation; Review email from the GIA (J. Kuhnere) re: data storage requirements post-discharge.

1.10  $990  $1,089.00

George Bourikas 02/06/2024 Email correspondence with M. Wong re: books and records storage; Review L. Lai invoice for January 2024 accounting services and coordinate payment of same; Detailed 
review of EY (E. Coddington) email re: CRA calculations on tax appeal and interest; Call with N. Brearton and M. Wong re: fee affidavit, CRA interest calculations; 
Subsequent discussion with M. Wong re: same.

1.40  $990  $1,386.00

George Bourikas 02/07/2024 Review comments on Final Data Transfer Order; Review draft Fee Affidavit and provide comments on same. 0.60  $990  $594.00
George Bourikas 02/20/2024 Review BLG invoice for legal fees for period ended January 31, 2024 and coordinate payment of same; Review updated draft MFGI stakeholder letter; Review various 

correspondence with GIA; Review correspondence from EY (E. Coddington) re: CRA interest calculations; Discussions with M. Wong re: invoice redactions for fee affidavit 
support and email to N. Brearton re: same; Review audit support request email from L. Lai.

1.40  $990  $1,386.00

George Bourikas 02/21/2024 Review EY (E. Coddington) email re: CRA refund calculation discrepancies; Call with N. Brearton and M. Wong re: CRA refund calculations, GIA comments on Final Data 
Transfer Order and MFGI stakeholder letter; Call with EY (E. Coddington), N. Brearton and M. Wong re: EY and CRA interest calculations. Subsequent debrief with M. Wong 
re: same; Review call notes; Discussion with N. Brearton re: draft email to CRA regarding calculation corrections.

2.60  $990  $2,574.00

George Bourikas 02/26/2024 Review correspondence re: fee affidavit and Court report; Review documents assembled for L. Lai's response to German financial statement audit request; Review 
correspondence re: EY review of CRA interest calculations; Email to M. Wong re: updates to creditors website; Review revised draft MFGI stakeholder letter, review data 
orders and files, and email to N. Brearton re: addition of former MSCL subtenant information; Email to G. Wega re: Maple Bank auditor request; Email to L. Lai re: response 
to same; Review draft Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator and provide comments to N. Brearton and M. Wong; Review draft Brearton Fee Affidavit; Call with N. Brearton and 
M. Wong re: Sixteenth Report and related Fee Affidavit, Final Data Transfer Order and draft MFGI stakeholder letter; Call with BLG and KPMG re: Sixteenth Report and Fee 
Affidavit; Provide final comments to N. Brearton on Final Data Transfer Order.

3.80  $990  $3,762.00

George Bourikas - Sr. Manager 



George Bourikas 02/27/2024 Correspondence with the GIA (O. Scheffen) re: Iron Mountain invoice; Internal correspondence re: same; Review correspondence re: Final Data Transfer Order and KPMG 
Fee Affidavit comments; Review BLG comments on Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator and call with M. Wong to revise report for same.

1.20  $990  $1,188.00

George Bourikas 02/28/2024 Call with N. Brearton and M. Wong re: Sixteenth Report, next steps with GIA; Revisions to Sixteenth Report; Discussion with M. Wong re: additional comments on Sixteenth 
Report; Provide updated report to BLG; Review and finalize appendices to report; Coordinate filing with Assoc Justice Ilchenko; Review BLG comments on draft MFGI 
stakeholder letter and correspondence with BLG on same; Update file to do list.

2.30  $990  $2,277.00

George Bourikas 02/29/2024 Review the GIA's (J. Kuhne) email re: Final Data Transfer Order, MFGI stakeholder letter, CRA calculations review; Discussion with M. Wong re: same; Email to BLG team 
re: draft order and MFGI stakeholder letter.

0.50  $990  $495.00

George Bourikas 03/01/2024 Review of updated Final Data Transfer Order and MFGI Stakeholder Letter; Call with M. Wong re: same; Reply to GIA email re: same and status of CRA calculations review; 
File update call with N. Brearton.

1.20  $990  $1,188.00

George Bourikas 03/04/2024 Review K. Campbell invoice for February 2024 IT monitoring and coordinate payment of same; Review Cloud iland invoice for March 2024 IT server fees and coordinate 
payment of same; Review service renewal contract for same; Review correspondence re: fee affidavit; Review and revise draft letter to CRA re: tax refund calculation 
discrepancies; Call with M. Wong re: same.

2.80  $990  $2,772.00

George Bourikas 03/05/2024 Review L. Lai invoice for February 2024 and coordinate payment of same; Review GIA's (J. Kuhne) revisions to Final Data Transfer Order and email to N. Brearton re: same; 
Review updated appendix to Fee Affidavit; Review email from N. Brearton on same; Email to team re: comments on same.

0.90  $990  $891.00

George Bourikas 03/06/2024 Correspondence re: Final Data Transfer Order; Coordinate payment of security for HST to CRA. 0.40  $990  $396.00
George Bourikas 03/07/2024 Call with N. Brearton re: Final Data Transfer Order and service matters including recipients of MFGI stakeholder letter; Draft emails to BLG re: same; Coordinate payment of 

HST security to CRA; Various correspondence re: service matters; Draft email to Deloitte (J. Sleeth) re: MFGI directors list and contact information.
1.30  $990  $1,287.00

George Bourikas 03/08/2024 Call with N. Brearton re: various file matters; Email to Deloitte (J. Sleeth) re: records transfer to GIA and MFGI former directors; Email to GIA re: Final Data Transfer Order. 0.80  $990  $792.00
George Bourikas 03/11/2024 Review N. Brearton revisions and comments on draft letter to CRA re: settlement calculations; Revisions to same; Email to N. Brearton re: same. 0.80  $990  $792.00
George Bourikas 03/12/2024 Call with N. Brearton re: draft CRA letter, letter to MFGI stakeholders and including shareholders and directors, invoicing; Revisions to draft CRA letter and email to EY (E. 

Coddington) re: same; Email to M. Wong re: MFGI directors search; Email to GIA re: former MFGI directors.
1.40  $990  $1,386.00

George Bourikas 03/13/2024 Correspondence with G. Wega re: reinvestment of estate funds. 0.10  $990  $99.00
George Bourikas 03/15/2024 Correspondence re: MFGI directors and email to N. Brearton re: same. 0.20  $990  $198.00
George Bourikas 03/18/2024 Call with N. Brearton re: CRA tax letter; MFGI stakeholder letter; Email to BLG team re: delivery of same; Review monthly RBC investment portfolio statement and 

correspondence with A. Chopowick re: same.
0.70  $990  $693.00

George Bourikas 03/20/2024 Review Notice of Assessment regarding T2 for tax year ended November 30, 2023; Emails to N. Brearton and EY (E. Coddington) re: same; Review BLG invoice for the 
period ended February 29, 2024 and coordinate payment of same.

0.50  $990  $495.00

George Bourikas 03/25/2024 Review EY (E. Coddington) comments on draft letter to CRA; Revisions to same; Call with N. Brearton re: CRA letter; Email to BLG (N. Miklaucic) re: same; Correspondence 
with BLG (A. MacFarlane); Correspondence with GIA.

1.80  $990  $1,782.00

George Bourikas 03/26/2024 Correspondence with N. Brearton and BLG (A. Gasparini) re: MFGI stakeholder letter service; Billing matters. 0.60  $990  $594.00
George Bourikas 03/27/2024 Pre-call with N. Brearton; Call with GIA re: CRA status, Data Transfer, next steps; Email to A. Hung re: L. Lai invoices; Subsequent debrief call with N. Brearton. 0.90  $990  $891.00
George Bourikas 03/28/2024 Analysis of L. Lai's billings; Email to GIA re: same; Call with N. Brearton re: file update and billing matters; Email to EY (E. Coddington) re: CRA status. 0.60  $990  $594.00

40.40  $39,996.00

Mackenzie Wong  01/10/2024 Draft fee affidavit. 0.50  $495  $247.50
Mackenzie Wong  01/11/2024 Draft fee affidavit and exhibits. 0.80  $495  $396.00
Mackenzie Wong  01/15/2024 Revisions to the Fee Affidavit; call with G. Bourikas re: fee affidavit. 1.60  $495  $792.00
Mackenzie Wong  01/16/2024 Discussion with G. Bourikas re: fee affidavit and tables; internal discussion with G. Bourikas and N. Brearton re: same; analyzing invoices; revisions to the fee affidavit; 

preparation of exhibits for the fee affidavit.
5.30  $495  $2,623.50

Mackenzie Wong  01/17/2024 Revising fee affidavit; call with N. Brearton regarding creditor committee meeting; drafting step plan and cash position. 2.70  $495  $1,336.50
Mackenzie Wong  01/18/2024 Correspondence to N. Brearton regarding step plan and cash position; Subsequent discussion with N. Brearton on revisions to same. 1.90  $495  $940.50
Mackenzie Wong  01/19/2024 Drafting the Fee Affidavit; updating relevant exhibits; correspondence to N. Brearton re: same; call with CRA to get Web Access Code;; review of T2 Corporate Income Tax 

Return and HST return.
5.50  $495  $2,722.50

Mackenzie Wong  01/22/2024 Review draft correspondence to GIA and provide comments on it to N. Brearton. 0.30  $495  $148.50
Mackenzie Wong  01/24/2024 Reviewing HST/GST comments from L. Lai. 0.20  $495  $99.00
Mackenzie Wong  01/25/2024 Correspondence to L. Lai. re tax return. 0.10  $495  $49.50
Mackenzie Wong  01/26/2024 Call with GIA, A. MacFarlane and N. Brearton regarding Final Data Transfer Order and next steps; debrief with N. Brearton re: GIA call. 1.00  $495  $495.00
Mackenzie Wong  01/29/2024 Internal discussion with G. Bourikas on file status. 0.30  $495  $148.50
Mackenzie Wong  01/30/2024 Call with BLG (A. MacFarlane, D. Michaluk), N. Brearton, G. Bourikas re: Final Data Transfer Order; Discussion with N. Brearton and G. Bourikas re:physical records 

associated with Final Data Transfer Order, revisions to fee affidavit. Discussion with G. Bourikas re: physical records being stored. 
4.00  $495  $1,980.00

Mackenzie Wong  01/31/2024 Revisions to the Fee Affidavit and related exhibits; internal call with N. Brearton regarding revisions on Final Data Transfer Order and MFGI stakeholder letter. 4.50  $495  $2,227.50
Mackenzie Wong  02/01/2024 Revisions to the Fee Affidavit and related exhibits; preparing document listing for storage records and searching for storage records. 5.20  $495  $2,574.00
Mackenzie Wong  02/02/2024 Internal call with N. Brearton regarding revisions to fee affidavit; subsequent updates to fee affidavit and related exhibits. 2.50  $495  $1,237.50
Mackenzie Wong  02/05/2024 Revisions to fee affidavit; internal discussion with N. Brearton; correspondence re: same; call with G. Bourikas re: fee affidavit. 1.70  $495  $841.50
Mackenzie Wong  02/06/2024 Locating and identifying boxes for storage; internal discussion with N, Brearton and G. Bourikas regarding tax issues and fee affidavit. Subsequent discussion with G. 

Bourikas re: same.
1.50  $495  $742.50

Mackenzie Wong  02/07/2024 Blackline Final Data Transfer Order; revise fee affidavit and related exhibits for internal comments; internal discussion with N. Brearton re: same. 2.00  $495  $990.00
Mackenzie Wong  02/08/2024 Correspondence to the GIA regarding Final Data Transfer Order and updates on CRA review; correspondence to BLG regarding Fee Affidavit; Identifying and preparing 

storage boxes ready for pickup from storage facilities.
1.50  $495  $742.50

Mackenzie Wong - Sr. Consultant

Total For George Bourikas



Mackenzie Wong  02/09/2024 Correspondence with L Lai regarding activities of the Liquidator. 0.20  $495  $99.00
Mackenzie Wong  02/16/2024 Review of invoice narratives for confidential information. 0.50  $495  $247.50
Mackenzie Wong  02/20/2024 Review of external comments re: draft MFGI stakeholder letter and Final Data Transfer Order. Discussion with G. Bourikas re: invoice redactions for fee affidavit support. 0.20  $495  $99.00
Mackenzie Wong  02/21/2024 Internal call with G. Bourikas and N. Brearton to discuss CRA items, Final Data Transfer Order and MFGI stakeholder letter; call with EY (E. Coddington), G. Bourikas and 

N. Brearton to discuss CRA calculations and additional steps to resolution; blackline GIA changes re: Final Data Transfer Order and MFGI stakeholder letter; 
correspondence to L. Lai for tax items; internal discussion with N. Brearton re: fee affidavit. Subsequent debrief call with G. Bourikas on CRA letter. 

2.80  $495  $1,386.00

Mackenzie Wong  02/22/2024 Beginning draft of CRA letter to detail tax issues and calculations; call with N. Brearton to discuss and update comments on Final Data Transfer Order and MFGI stakeholder 
letter; internal correspondence to determine Maple Bank data site/processing costs; internal correspondence to locate audit documents for L. Lai.

2.30  $495  $1,138.50

Mackenzie Wong  02/23/2024 Call with N. Brearton and BLG (N Holland, A. MacFarlane and A. Gasparini) to discuss fee affidavit and need for a Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator; discussion with N. 
Brearton re: fee affidavit format; draft Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator and related appendices; finding list of invoices requested by the GIA in preparation of upcoming 
audit; correspondence to L. Lai re same. Discussion with N. Brearton re: revisions needed to BLG affidavit.

4.80  $495  $2,376.00

Mackenzie Wong  02/24/2024 Draft Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator and related revisions to fee affidavit; internal correspondence re: same. 2.00  $495  $990.00
Mackenzie Wong  02/25/2024 Revisions to the Sixteenth report. 1.70  $495  $841.50
Mackenzie Wong  02/26/2024 Revise letter to the CRA for Maple Bank taxation issues; updates to the Liquidator's website; internal correspondence to determine disbursement details associated with 

invoices; internal call with G. Bourikas and N. Brearton to discuss fee affidavit. the Sixteenth report, draft order; internal call with N. Brearton to discuss revisions to the 
Sixteenth report; Email to BLG providing Sixteenth Report and KPMG fee affidavit; Call with BLG (A. Macfarlane, N. Holland), N. Brearton and G. Bourikas to discuss 
Sixteenth report.

3.60  $495  $1,782.00

Mackenzie Wong  02/27/2024 Correspondence and follow-up with EY on tax issues; correspondence to BLG on fee affidavit and court report; internal correspondence to discuss disbursements; call with 
N. Brearton to discuss revisions to Final Data Transfer Order and MFGI stakeholder letter; correspondence re: same; update to fee affidavit for BLG; correspondence re: 
same; call with G. Bourikas to revise Court report after updates from BLG.

1.90  $495  $940.50

Mackenzie Wong  02/28/2024 Call with N. Brearton and G. Bourikas to revise the Sixteenth Report, Final Data Transfer Order, MFGI stakeholder letter; discussion with G. Bourikas on additional 
comments to the Sixteenth Report; correspondence to BLG re: same.

1.00  $495  $495.00

Mackenzie Wong  02/29/2024 Discussion with G. Bourikas re: CRA draft letter. 0.80  $495  $396.00
Mackenzie Wong  03/01/2024 Call with G. Bourikas regarding Final Data Transfer Order and MFGI stakeholder letter. 0.10  $495  $49.50
Mackenzie Wong  03/04/2024 Compiling summary of hourly rates for Professional during the Fee Period; correspondence re: same; call with G. Bourikas regarding draft letter to CRA. 0.90  $495  $445.50
Mackenzie Wong  03/05/2024 Preparation of additional appendix requested by the Court; revisions to the appendix; correspondence re: same. 0.50  $495  $247.50
Mackenzie Wong  03/12/2024 Research Directors of MFGI and determine appropriate shareholders to receive the shareholder letter. 0.20  $495  $99.00

66.60  $32,967.00

Angelina Hung 01/03/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.50  $355  $177.50
Angelina Hung 01/09/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.60  $355  $213.00
Angelina Hung 01/10/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.30  $355  $106.50
Angelina Hung 01/11/2024 Attend to banking matter. 1.10  $355  $390.50
Angelina Hung 01/12/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.40  $355  $142.00
Angelina Hung 01/16/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.20  $355  $71.00
Angelina Hung 01/17/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.50  $355  $177.50
Angelina Hung 01/18/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.20  $355  $71.00
Angelina Hung 01/29/2024 Attend to banking matter. 1.00  $355  $355.00
Angelina Hung 01/30/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.50  $355  $177.50
Angelina Hung 01/31/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.20  $355  $71.00
Angelina Hung 02/07/2024 Attend to banking matter. 1.10  $355  $390.50
Angelina Hung 02/08/2024 Attend to banking matter. Coordinate to send boxes to offsite storage. 2.40  $355  $852.00
Angelina Hung 02/12/2024 Coordinate offsite storage. 0.40  $355  $142.00
Angelina Hung 02/21/2024 Prepare banking reports. 0.40  $355  $142.00
Angelina Hung 02/22/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.40  $355  $142.00
Angelina Hung 02/23/2024 Bank reconciliation for January 2024. 0.30  $355  $106.50
Angelina Hung 03/04/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.70  $355  $248.50
Angelina Hung 03/05/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.40  $355  $142.00
Angelina Hung 03/06/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.30  $355  $106.50
Angelina Hung 03/07/2024 Attend to banking matter. Call with CRA, and prepare authorization form. 1.20  $355  $426.00
Angelina Hung 03/08/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.50  $355  $177.50
Angelina Hung 03/19/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.60  $355  $213.00
Angelina Hung 03/20/2024 Attend at bank and arrange courier. 0.60  $355  $213.00
Angelina Hung 03/26/2024 Bank reconciliation for Feb 2024. 0.90  $355  $319.50
Angelina Hung 03/27/2024 Prepare contractor invoice summary. 0.80  $355  $284.00
Total for Angelina Hung 16.50  $5,857.50

Total For Mackenzie Wong

Angelina Hung - Technician 



Annette Chopowick 01/10/2024 Finalize cheques, prepare envelopes and send via regular mail. 0.20  $355  $71.00
Annette Chopowick 01/16/2024 Finalize/print cheque. 0.10  $355  $35.50
Annette Chopowick 01/31/2024 Finalize and print cheque. 0.10  $355  $35.50
Annette Chopowick 03/06/2024 Finalize and print cheques. 0.20  $355  $71.00
Annette Chopowick 03/13/2024 Review account transaction reports and update GL schedule; advise G. Bourikas of current balance. 0.30  $355  $106.50
Total for Annette Chopowick 0.90  $319.50

Grand Total 170.10 0.00  $127,353.50

Annette Chopowick - Technician 
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Payment is due upon receipt

June 20, 2024

KPMG Inc.
Suite 4600 Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5H 2S5

Payment Address:
KPMG LLP, T4348
P.O. Box 4348, Station A
Toronto, ON M5W 7A6

1023774310 TQ0001QST Registration12236 3153 RT0001GST/HST Number

Maple Bank - Toronto Branch
79 Wellington Street West
Suite 3500
Toronto, ON M5K 1K7

2000496507

1002132300

Anamika Gadia

(416) 777-3842

agadia@kpmg.ca

7000461956:

Reference

Client

Contact

Telephone

Email

:
:
:
:
:

Consolidated Invoice

 
Fees for the period of April 1 to May 31, 2024, for the services provided by KPMG Inc. In its 
role as Liquidator of the Toronto Branch of Maple Bank GmbH, in accordance with the Court 
order issued on February 16, 2016 under the Winding-Up and 
Restructuring Act.

Our Fee 37,505.00

37,505.00$ CAD

$ CAD

HST

Amount Due 

4,875.66

CAD$ 42,380.66

,c , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• -·-·····-·-·····-·-·····-·-··· 



Maple Bank

Time Details 

April 1 to May 31, 2024

Name  Position  Rate Hours  Fees ($)

Nick Brearton Partner   1,055.00$            12.9 13,609.50$      
George Bourikas Sr. Manager 990.00$                15.1 14,949.00$      
Mackenzie Wong Sr. Consultant 495.00$                10.4 5,148.00$         
Angelina Hung Technician  355.00$                10.4 3,692.00$         
Annette Chopowick Technician  355.00$                0.3 106.50$            
Total  49.1 37,505.00$      

HST  4,875.65$         
Total Amount due  $      42,380.66



Time Details 

Employee Name Date Time Narrative  Hours  Rate  Fees ($) 

Nick Brearton - Partner

Nick Brearton 04/03/2024 Review and approval of various disbursements. Email to BLG (A. MacFarlane) re: McCarthy contact for Final Data Transfer letter. Review and approval of revised Oct 1 –
Dec 31, 2023 invoice.

0.30  $1,055.00   $316.50 

Nick Brearton 04/09/2024 Partial review of Jan 1 to Mar 31, 2024 invoice details. Review of EY invoice dated Apr 8, 2024. 2.90  $1,055.00   $3,059.50 
Nick Brearton 04/10/2024 Complete review of Jan 1 to Mar 31, 2024 invoice details. 0.80  $1,055.00   $844.00 
Nick Brearton 04/12/2024 Review and respond to G. Bourikas’s email to BLG on MFGI stakeholder letter follow-up. Review of German Insolvency Administrator's (GIA) email dated Apr 12 re: status of

MBTor Wind-down. Review of G. Bourikas’s proposed response and subsequent call to discuss revisions, deadline for MFGI stakeholder letter.
0.60  $1,055.00   $633.00 

Nick Brearton 04/17/2024 Review of CRA’s response to our letter commenting on their latest refund calculations, including review of our initial letter and CRA's T7W-Cs. Email to G. Bourikas re: EY
involvement. Review of draft BLG letter seeking recipients response to their MFGI stakeholder letter.

0.40  $1,055.00   $422.00 

Nick Brearton 04/22/2024 Review of Apr 25th Court Materials sent to Service List. Discussion with G. Bourikas re: Notice of Motion for Apr 25th hearing, emails to BLG and EY. 0.50  $1,055.00   $527.50 
Nick Brearton 04/24/2024 Review of latest revisions to Mar 31, 2024 invoice including follow-up on certain entries. Review of RBC revised interest agreement and approve entering into same. 0.50  $1,055.00   $527.50 
Nick Brearton 04/25/2024 Prep for Court hearing. Attend Court hearing with M. Wong re: fee review by Assoc Justice Ilchenko. Discussion with M. Wong re: info requested by Court, opposition to data

transfer. Prepare notes re: Court hearing. Discussion with BLG (A. MacFarlane and N. Hollard) and G. Bourikas re: opposition to data transfer and next steps, Court hearing
outcome. Discussion with G. Bourikas on next steps on Court's information request and on data transfer. Review of Court Endorsement. 

2.10  $1,055.00   $2,215.50 

Nick Brearton 04/30/2024 Final revisions to Mar 31, 2024 invoice. Review of draft outline for 17th Court Report and prepare comments on same. Emails to BLG (A. MacFarlane) re: views on
opposition to data transfer. Email to EY re: analysis of CRA proposal.

1.00  $1,055.00   $1,055.00 

Nick Brearton 05/01/2024 Review of RBC Quarterly Report on Portfolio. Review of BLG's (D. Michaluk) response on data transfer opposition. Review of EY's (E. Coddingham) response on CRA
proposal. Review of past correspondence with CRA on issues raised by EY.

0.40  $1,055.00   $422.00 

Nick Brearton 05/02/2024 Discussion with G. Bourikas re: response to CRA proposal to issue NOAs given EY’s input, data transfer issues given BLG's (D. Michaluk) email. 0.60  $1,055.00   $633.00 
Nick Brearton 05/03/2024 Review of BLG's (D. Michaluk) email re: data transfer opposition. Email to G. Bourikas re: A. MacFarlane’s call with Stikeman. Review of EY’s latest email on CRA proposal

and subsequent email to G. Bourikas okaying CRA proposal acceptance.
0.40  $1,055.00   $422.00 

Nick Brearton 05/06/2024 Coordinate issuance of Mar 31, 2024 invoice. Approve payment of various invoices. 0.20  $1,055.00   $211.00 
Nick Brearton 05/08/2024 Review of RBC Investment Guideline email. Email to G. Bourikas on scope of same. 0.10  $1,055.00   $105.50 
Nick Brearton 05/13/2024 Various internal emails to arrange new internal billing codes. Review of A. MacFarlane’s email re: call with Blakes and McCarthy on data transfer. 0.20  $1,055.00   $211.00 
Nick Brearton 05/14/2024 Email to G. Bourikas re: realization request of Ilchenko and subsequent discussion with G. Bourikas and M. Wong on same. 0.40  $1,055.00   $422.00 
Nick Brearton 05/21/2024 Review of Dept of Justice’s response to 2014 EID dispute. Review of EY settlement spreadsheet to evaluate response. Discussion with G. Bourikas re: Justice’s response

and issues to have EY look at. 
1.40  $1,055.00   $1,477.00 

Nick Brearton 05/27/2024 Various emails to/from BLG re: opposition to data transfer. 0.10  $1,055.00   $105.50 
Total For Nick Brearton 12.90  $13,609.50 

George Bourikas 04/01/2024 Review K. Campbell invoice for March 2024 IT monitoring fees and coordinate payment of same; Review N. Brearton comments on invoice for period ending December 31, 
2023; Coordinate finalization of same; Review L. Lai invoice for March 2024 accounting services and coordinate payment of same.

0.70  $990   $693.00 

George Bourikas 04/02/2024 Review Cloud Iland invoice for April 2024 IT services and coordinate payment of same; Email to BLG re: delivery of MFGI stakeholder letter to National Bank. 0.30  $990   $297.00 
George Bourikas 04/03/2024 Correspondence re: service issues; Attend to billing matters. 0.30  $990   $297.00 
George Bourikas 04/04/2024 Attend to billing matters; Correspondence with G. Wega re: RBC investment accounts. 0.30  $990   $297.00 
George Bourikas 04/09/2024 Review RBC DS account statement. 0.10  $990   $99.00 
George Bourikas 04/10/2024 Review EY tax invoice and coordinate payment of same. 0.20  $990   $198.00 
George Bourikas 04/12/2024 Correspondence with BLG (N. Miklaucic) re: CRA settlement; Review GIA (J. Kuhne) notes on MBTor Wind-down liquidation update to Creditor Committee and prepare 

markup of same; Email to N. Brearton re: same; Email to BLG re: MFGI stakeholder letter status; Call with N. Brearton re: reply to GIA email; Issue reply to GIA email.
1.70  $990   $1,683.00 

George Bourikas 04/15/2024 Review Cloud Island IT scorecard for March 2024; Correspondence re: Court hearing. 0.20  $990   $198.00 
George Bourikas 04/16/2024 Review email from Justice re: CRA interest calculations; Update file to-do list; Email to BLG re: MFGI stakeholder follow-up letters. 0.40  $990   $396.00 

Maple Bank

April 1 to May 31, 2024

George Bourikas - Sr. Manager 



George Bourikas 04/17/2024 Review draft follow-up letter to MFGI stakeholders; Email to EY (E. Coddington) re: CRA tax calculations and next steps; Partially prepare outline for Seventeenth Report of 
the Liquidator.

0.80  $990   $792.00 

George Bourikas 04/18/2024 Finalize preparation of outline for Seventeenth Report of the Liquidator and email to N. Brearton; Correspondence re: service; Coordinate updates to Liquidator's creditor 
website.

0.70  $990   $693.00 

George Bourikas 04/19/2024 Review fee approval motion materials; Email to N. Brearton re: same. 0.30  $990   $297.00 
George Bourikas 04/22/2024 Call with N. Brearton re: fee approval materials; Email to BLG re: same; Email to EY re: CRA tax calculations; Review RBC interest rate change document and execute 

same; Coordinate updates to creditors website.
1.10  $990   $1,089.00 

George Bourikas 04/23/2024 Review updates to Liquidator's creditor website. 0.10  $990   $99.00 
George Bourikas 04/24/2024 Follow-up with EY (E. Coddington) re: CRA tax appeal review; Attend to billing matters. 0.40  $990   $396.00 
George Bourikas 04/25/2024 Various correspondence re: data transfer; Call with BLG (A. MacFarlane, N. Holland) and N. Brearton re: Fee approval Court hearing, BLG's call with MFGI stakeholder on 

data transfer, next steps; Subsequent debrief call with N. Brearton.
0.90  $990   $891.00 

George Bourikas 04/26/2024 Review BLG invoice for legal fees for period ended March 31, 2024 and coordinate payment of same. 0.20  $990   $198.00 
George Bourikas 04/30/2024 Correspondence re: MFGI stakeholders and data transfer; Review quarterly portfolio review report for invested funds. 0.20  $990   $198.00 
George Bourikas 05/02/2024 Review K. Campbell invoice for IT monitoring fees for April 2024 and coordinate payment of same; Review email from EY (E. Coddington) re: CRA calculations; Review 

email from BLG (D. Michaluk) re: data transfer issues; Call with N. Brearton re: CRA calculations and data transfer issues; Email to EY (E. Coddington); Email to BLG (A. 
MacFarlane and N. Miklaucic) re: data transfer issues.

1.20  $990   $1,188.00 

George Bourikas 05/03/2024 Email to BLG (N. Miklaucic) re: CRA effective interest dates and reassessment notices; Review L. Lai invoice for April 2024 accounting services and coordinate payment of 
same; Correspondence with BLG re: data transfer issue.

0.60  $990   $594.00 

George Bourikas 05/07/2024 Review RBC DS investment guidelines. 0.10  $990   $99.00 
George Bourikas 05/08/2024 Coordinate updates to creditors website. 0.10  $990   $99.00 
George Bourikas 05/09/2024 Coordinate invoice payments. 0.20  $990   $198.00 
George Bourikas 05/13/2024 Review email from BLG (A. MacFarlane) re: MFGI commingled data. 0.10  $990   $99.00 
George Bourikas 05/14/2024 Call with M. Wong and N. Brearton re: fee analysis for Assoc Justice Ilchenko. Various discussion with M. Wong re: issues related to the preparation of R&D and related 

recovery analysis requested by the Court.
0.70  $990   $693.00 

George Bourikas 05/16/2024 Review monthly RBC DS investment account statement. 0.10  $990   $99.00 
George Bourikas 05/21/2024 Review CRA response re: loss carrybacks and effective interest dates; Call with N. Brearton re: same; Email to EY (E. Coddington) re: same. 1.20  $990   $1,188.00 
George Bourikas 05/22/2024 Review summary of fees vs recoveries as requested by Assoc Justice Ilchenko. 0.50  $990   $495.00 
George Bourikas 05/27/2024 Follow-up email to EY (E. Coddington); Review correspondence from N. Brearton and BLG (A. Macfarlane) re: opposition to final data transfer order. 0.20  $990   $198.00 
George Bourikas 05/28/2024 Review BLG invoice for fees to April 30, 2024 and coordinate payment of same. 0.20  $990   $198.00 
George Bourikas 05/29/2024 Prepare fee/recovery analysis as requested by Assoc Justice Ilchenko. 0.40  $990   $396.00 
George Bourikas 05/31/2024 Email to N. Brearton re: CRA calculations; Call with M. Wong re: R&D. 0.60  $990   $594.00 

15.10  $14,949.00 

Mackenzie Wong  04/03/2024 Analysis of invoice time narratives Jan 1 to Mar 31, 2024 invoice. 0.80  $495  $396.00 
Mackenzie Wong  04/05/2024 Internal correspondence re: draft invoice to N. Kanda; internal correspondence re: draft invoice to N. Brearton. 0.20  $495  $99.00 
Mackenzie Wong  04/22/2024 Optimize documents to be uploaded onto the Liquidator's website; subsequent upload. 0.50  $495  $247.50 
Mackenzie Wong  04/25/2024 Review documents in preparation of Court hearing; attend Court hearing with N. Brearton; discussion with N. Brearton on Court hearing and next steps; correspondence to 

BLG re: word documents of Sixteenth Report and Fee Affidavit.
1.20  $495  $594.00 

Mackenzie Wong  05/08/2024 Update the Liquidator's website. 0.10  $495  $49.50 
Mackenzie Wong  05/13/2024 Review R&D, discussion with A. Hung re: prior R&D analysis, discussion with G. Bourikas re: prior R&D analysis. 0.80  $495  $396.00 
Mackenzie Wong  05/14/2024 Discussion with G. Bourikas and N. Brearton on recovery analysis; review prior CRA claims to determine tax recovery; discussion with G. Bourikas on interest calculation for 

recoveries.
1.00  $495  $495.00 

Mackenzie Wong  05/22/2024 Preparation of R&D for recovery analysis; updating tax receipt notes, internal discussion with G. Bourikas re: assumptions for recovery analysis. 2.00  $495  $990.00 
Mackenzie Wong  05/30/2024 Updates to R&D for recovery analysis. 0.70  $495  $346.50 
Mackenzie Wong  05/31/2024 Preparation of R&D; call with G. Bourikas to review R&D. 3.10  $495  $1,534.50 

10.40  $5,148.00 

Total For George Bourikas

Mackenzie Wong - Sr. Consultant

Total For Mackenzie Wong



Angelina Hung 04/02/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.90  $355  $319.50 
Angelina Hung 04/03/2024 Attend to banking matter. 1.00  $355  $355.00 
Angelina Hung 04/05/2024 Update receipt and prepare wire disbursement. 1.20  $355  $426.00 
Angelina Hung 04/08/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.30  $355  $106.50 
Angelina Hung 04/09/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.10  $355  $35.50 
Angelina Hung 04/15/2024 Follow up call with CRA re: access and re-submit request form. 0.80  $355  $284.00 
Angelina Hung 04/16/2024 Bank reconciliation for March'24. 0.90  $355  $319.50 
Angelina Hung 04/22/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.20  $355  $71.00 
Angelina Hung 04/26/2024 Follow up access status with CRA. 0.40  $355  $142.00 
Angelina Hung 04/29/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.10  $355  $35.50 
Angelina Hung 05/02/2024 Attend to banking matters. 0.80  $355  $284.00 
Angelina Hung 05/06/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.60  $355  $213.00 
Angelina Hung 05/07/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.70  $355  $248.50 
Angelina Hung 05/08/2024 Attend to banking matter. Bank reconciliation for April'24. 0.90  $355  $319.50 
Angelina Hung 05/10/2024 Attend to banking matter. Retrieve banking reports. 0.80  $355  $284.00 
Angelina Hung 05/13/2024 Retrieve reports. Finalize wire payment. 0.60  $355  $213.00 
Angelina Hung 05/16/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.10  $355  $35.50 
Total for Angelina Hung 10.40  $3,692.00 

Annette Chopowick 04/24/2024 Open, scan and forward to staff the mail received. 0.10  $355  $35.50 
Annette Chopowick 04/30/2024 Review and scan mail received; email to staff. 0.10  $355  $35.50 
Annette Chopowick 05/08/2024 Finalize cheques and print 0.10  $355  $35.50 
Total for Annette 0.30  $106.50 

Grand Total 49.10  $37,505.00 

Angelina Hung - Technician 

Annette Chopowick - Technician 



CAD Wire Payments: Beneficiary: KPMG LLP     
Bank Details: TD Canada Trust, 55 King St. West,Toronto, ON M5K 1A2, Bank Code # 004, Transit # 10252,     
Account # 0938281, Swift Code TDOMCATTTOR

Invoice No:   8005569675         Reference:   3000543743         Client:   1002132300        Amount:   $     52,090.74       CAD

CAD Cheque Payments: KPMG LLP, T4348, P.O. Box 4348, Station A, Toronto, ON M5W 7A6      
Please return remittance advice with cheque.                                                         

Please e-mail related wire payment details including invoice number to kpmg-ar@kpmg.ca

© 2024 KPMG LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English 
company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.
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Payment is due upon receipt

July 30, 2024

KPMG Inc.
Suite 4600 Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5H 2S5

Payment Address:
KPMG LLP, T4348
P.O. Box 4348, Station A
Toronto, ON M5W 7A6

1023774310 TQ0001QST Registration12236 3153 RT0001GST/HST Number

Maple Bank - Toronto Branch
79 Wellington Street West
Suite 3500
Toronto, ON M5K 1K7

3000543743

1002132300

Anamika Gadia

(416) 777-3842

agadia@kpmg.ca

8005569675:

Reference

Client

Contact

Telephone

Email

:
:
:
:
:

Invoice

 
Fees for the period of June 1 to June 30, 2024, for the services provided by KPMG Inc. In 
its role as Liquidator of the Toronto Branch of Maple Bank GmbH, in accordance with the 
Court order issued on February 16, 2016 under the Winding-Up and Restructuring Act.

Our Fee 46,098.00

46,098.00$ CAD

$ CAD

HST

Amount Due 

5,992.74

CAD$ 52,090.74

,c , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• -·-·····-·-·····-·-·····-·-··· 



Maple ‐ File Completion

Time Details 

June 1 to June 30, 2024

Name  Position  Rate Hours  Fees ($)

Nick Brearton Partner  1,055.00$          12.8 13,504.00$     
George Bourikas Sr. Manager 990.00$             25.4 25,146.00$     
Mackenzie Wong Sr. Consultant 495.00$             10.6 5,247.00$       
Angelina Hung Technician 355.00$             6.1 2,165.50$       
Annette Chopowick Technician 355.00$             0.1 35.50$             
Total  55.0 46,098.00$      
HST 5,992.74$       
Total Amount due  52,090.74$      



Time Details 

Employee Name Date Time Narrative  Hours  Rate  Fees ($) 

Nick Brearton 06/03/2024 Review of BLG email outlining Teachers and National’s final position on data transfer order. Review of various emails from G. Bourikas re: issues raised by McCarthy email,
computer hardware and need to replace, data storage costs both monthly and since appointment as Data Custodian. Review of Data Custodian Order and most recent Court
disclosure on reserves. Discussion with G. Bourikas re: data custodian issues raised by McCarthy email and next steps / info required. Subsequent documentation of next
steps. Discussion with G. Bourikas re: potential Sungard role if data stored in Canada long term. 

1.50  $1,055.00  $1,582.50 

Nick Brearton 06/04/2024 Review of draft statement of R&D and Realization Analysis prepared by M. Wong pursuant to Assoc. Justice Ilchenko's request. Call with BLG (A. MacFarlane and N.
Hollard) and G. Bourikas re: opposition to data transfer and issues associated with that / next steps, updating fee affidavit to May 31 and potential for Chief Justice Morawetz
to approve stub fees. Subsequent call with G. Bourikas and M. Wong re: fees related to Data Custodian role, new fee approval process, computer hardware issues identified
by K. Campbell and next steps. Review of email on next steps arising from KPMG / BLG call. 

1.90  $1,055.00  $2,004.50 

Nick Brearton 06/05/2024 Review of revised Realization Analysis. Subsequent call with G. Bourikas and M. Wong re: walk through of statement of R&D and revised Realization Analysis. 0.70  $1,055.00  $738.50 
Nick Brearton 06/06/2024 Partial review of Apr 1 to May 31, 2024 time summary. 0.50  $1,055.00  $527.50 
Nick Brearton 06/07/2024 Review of updated schedules for Assoc. Justice Ilchenko, including draft email to accompany materials and revise same. Call with G. Bourikas re: process to provide

materials to Judge. Complete review of Apr 1 to May 31, 2024 time summary. Review of emails re: need for Supplemental report for new fee info. Subsequent review of draft
Supplement to the 16th Report. Discussion with G. Bourikas re: comments on draft report. 

2.10  $1,055.00  $2,215.50 

Nick Brearton 06/10/2024 Review combined invoice for Apr 1 to May 31. Email to B. Miskiewicz re: revisions to draft invoice. Review of G. Bourikas’s email re: agenda for call with BLG. Subsequent
discussion with G. Bourikas re: agenda and BLG's discussion with TYR on assuming Data Custodian role. Review and approval of disbursement voucher. 

0.60  $1,055.00  $633.00 

Nick Brearton 06/12/2024 Review and update revised invoice for Apr 1 to May 31, 2024. Call with BLG (A. MacFarlane and N. Hollard), G. Bourikas and M. Wong re: TYR discussion and implications
on their acting in a new data holder role, fee taxation report. Subsequent discussion with G. Bourikas and M. Wong re: call outcome and next steps. 

1.80  $1,055.00  $1,899.00 

Nick Brearton 06/13/2024 Review of Sungard contract re: liability of Sungard if any problems. Review latest revisions to May 31, 2024 time summaries. Email to G. Bourikas and M. Wong re: time
entry queries.

0.40  $1,055.00  $422.00 

Nick Brearton 06/14/2024 Review of response to time summary queries including clarifying same. Update time summary for comments. 0.30  $1,055.00  $316.50 
Nick Brearton 06/18/2024 Review of final invoice revisions. Email to N. Kanda re: WIP details needed for invoice issuance. 0.20  $1,055.00  $211.00 
Nick Brearton 06/19/2024 Review of EY email re: comments on Effective Interest Data for loss carryback to FY2014. Compare comments prior to EY schedule of loss carrybacks. Discussion with G.

Bourikas re: EY email and clarifications required, agenda for GIA call. Prep for call with GIA. Call with GIA, Stikeman, BLG and G. Bourikas re: CRA status, data transfer and
need to explore storing data in Canada, KPMG reporting to Court. Subsequent discussion with G. Bourikas re: next steps including topics K. Campbell to address in digital
data accessibility memo. 

2.20  $1,055.00  $2,321.00 

Nick Brearton 06/20/2024 Internal emails on invoice issuance. Review of GIA email summarizing outcome of yesterday’s call. Subsequent discussion with G. Bourikas re: his call with K. Campbell on
IT memo, response to GIA email.

0.60  $1,055.00  $633.00 

12.80  $13,504.00 

George Bourikas 06/03/2024 Review McCarthys correspondence re: data transfer order; Gather information to prepare for discussion with BLG on same; Email to N.Brearton re: same; Review Fourth
Interim Distribution Order and Data Custodian Reserve costs; Correspondence with M. Wong re: same;Review K. Campbell invoice for May 2024 and coordinate payment of
same; Call with N. Brearton re: McCarthys data transfer order email; Email to M. Wong re: estimated reserves; Email to C. Walker re: third-party data custodian options; Call
with K. Campbell re: Sungard server. Call with N. Brearton re: Sungard server.

3.80  $990.00  $3,762.00 

George Bourikas 06/04/2024 Review Sungard invoice for June 2024 and coordinate payment of same; Call with N. Brearton, BLG re: final data transfer; Subsequent call with N. Brearton and M. Wong re:
same; Various discussions with M. Wong re: same; Email to BLG re: to-do list and next steps; Call with K. Campbell re: Sungard server repairs; Email to N. Brearton re:
same; Prepare summary of data custodian fees and disbursements.

3.60  $990.00  $3,564.00 

George Bourikas 06/05/2024 Call with N. Brearton and M. Wong to walk through statement of R&D and Realization Analysis; Prepare Supplement to Sixteenth Report 2.30  $990.00  $2,277.00 
George Bourikas 06/06/2024 Correspondence with G. Wega of RBC re: investment maturities; Attend to billing matters; Detailed review of Realization Analysis and Statement of R&D for submission to

Associate Justice Ilchenko and provide comments to M. Wong on same.
1.60  $990.00  $1,584.00 

George Bourikas 06/07/2024 Calls with N. Brearton re: Associate Justice Ilchenko materials; Update same and circulate draft to A. MacFarlane; Review L. Lai invoice for May 2024 and coordinate
payment of same.

1.00  $990.00  $990.00 

Maple - File Completion

June 1 to June 30, 2024

George Bourikas - Sr. Manager 

Nick Brearton - Partner

Total For Nick Brearton



George Bourikas 06/10/2024 Revise Supplement to the Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator; Review email from A. MacFarlane re: data custodians; Correspondence re: billing matters; Email to N.
Brearton; Call with N. Brearton re: data custodian options, fee approval logistics; Email to A. MacFarlane.

1.70  $990.00  $1,683.00 

George Bourikas 06/11/2024 Review RBC DS portfolio account statement for May 2024. 0.10  $990.00  $99.00 
George Bourikas 06/12/2024 Call with BLG (A. MacFarlane, N. Hollard), N. Brearton and M. Wong re: Data Custodian issues, fee approval issues, general file update; Subsequent debrief call with N.

Brearton and M. Wong; Email to N. Hollard re: Data Custodian estimated fees and disbursements; Review BLG comments on draft Supplement to the Sixteenth Report.
1.80  $990.00  $1,782.00 

George Bourikas 06/13/2024 Correspondence re: call with GIA; Finalize Supplement to Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator and coordinate filing of same; Review Sungard contracts and email to N.
Brearton re: same; Coordinate updates to Liquidator's website; Attend to billing matters.

2.30  $990.00  $2,277.00 

George Bourikas 06/14/2024 Attend to billing matters. 0.20  $990.00  $198.00 
George Bourikas 06/18/2024 Email to GIA re: call; Prepare for same; Email to N. Brearton re: same; Review and consider EY (E. Coddington) email re: analysis of CRA interest calculations and effective

interest dates, and email to N. Brearton re: same.
0.60  $990.00  $594.00 

George Bourikas 06/19/2024 Call with N. Brearton re: EY analysis of loss carrybacks and effective interest dates, and preparation for call with GIA; Review EY interest calculations; File update call with
GIA; Subsequent debrief call with N. Brearton re: CRA matters, data transfer matters, K. Campbell data access memo; Email to EY (E. Coddington) re: interest calculations.

2.40  $990.00  $2,376.00 

George Bourikas 06/20/2024 Review C. Schildt email re: data and CRA matters; Email to N. Brearton re: same; Call with K. Campbell re: Sungard memo; Call with N. Brearton re: C. Schildt email,
Sungard memo. Prepare response email to C. Schildt re: data transfer and CRA issues; Review BLG invoice for period ended May 31, 2024 and coordinate payment of
same; Coordinate payment of Liquidator invoice for period ended May 31, 2024; Correspondence with A. Hung re: physical records storage.

2.20  $990.00  $2,178.00 

George Bourikas 06/26/2024 Review K. Campbell's memo on Sungard and provide comments thereon. 1.40  $990.00  $1,386.00 
George Bourikas 06/27/2024 Review K. Campbell's revised memo on Sungard and provide comments thereon; Email to N. Brearton re: same. 0.40  $990.00  $396.00 

25.40  $25,146.00 

Mackenzie Wong  06/03/2024 Analyze SG&A expenditures and prepare table for estimated reserves; internal correspondence re: R&D tracker and Realization Analysis. 2.00  $495  $990.00 
Mackenzie Wong  06/04/2024 Call with G. Bourikas and N. Brearton re: Realization analysis and Supplement to 16th Report; updates to realization analysis; updates to reserve analysis. Various 

discussions with G. Bourikas on same. 
1.50  $495  $742.50 

Mackenzie Wong  06/05/2024 Review time details re: April 1 - May 31, 2024 invoice; call and walkthrough with G. Bourikas and N. Brearton re: R&D and Realization Analysis; updates to R&D and 
Realization analysis; internal correspondence to recirculate updates; draft cover letter for R&D and Realization analysis.

3.50  $495  $1,732.50 

Mackenzie Wong  06/06/2024 Review time details re: April 1 - May 31, 2024 invoice; update Realization Analysis and Statement of Receipts and Disbursements; email to N. Brearton re: same. 1.50  $495  $742.50 
Mackenzie Wong  06/07/2024 Minor updates to Realization Analysis; internal correspondence re: same. 0.20  $495  $99.00 
Mackenzie Wong  06/12/2024 Call with KPMG and BLG to discuss Data Custodian Order and supplementary report; discussion with G. Bourikas and N. Brearton after to discuss outstanding items; review 

supplementary report.
1.30  $495  $643.50 

Mackenzie Wong  06/13/2024 Update to the Liquidator's website. 0.10  $495  $49.50 
Mackenzie Wong  06/14/2024 Review and update time narratives re: April 1 - May 31 invoice. 0.20  $495  $99.00 
Mackenzie Wong  06/19/2024 Review of tax calculation provided by EY. 0.30  $495  $148.50 

10.60  $5,247.00 

Angelina Hung 06/03/2024 Attend to banking matter. 0.60  $355  $213.00 
Angelina Hung 06/05/2024 Attend to banking matter. 1.00  $355  $355.00 
Angelina Hung 06/06/2024 Posting receipt from redemption. 0.30  $355  $106.50 
Angelina Hung 06/07/2024 Arrange wire transfer and cheque payments. Bank reconciliation for May'24. 1.40  $355  $497.00 
Angelina Hung 06/10/2024 Finalize wire and cheque payments. 0.70  $355  $248.50 
Angelina Hung 06/11/2024 Finalize cheque and arrange mailing on same. 0.30  $355  $106.50 
Angelina Hung 06/20/2024 Prepare wire disbursements, report on storage status. 1.30  $355  $461.50 
Angelina Hung 06/21/2024 Finalize wire payment, post same and notify vendor. 0.50  $355  $177.50 

6.10  $2,165.50 

Annette Chopowick 06/11/2024 Finalize/print cheques. 0.10  $355  $35.50 
Total for Annette 0.10  $35.50 

Grand Total 55.00  $46,098.00 

Angelina Hung - Technician 

Total For Mackenzie Wong

Annette Chopowick - Technician 

Mackenzie Wong - Sr. Consultant

Total for Angelina Hung

Total For George Bourikas
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Court File No. CV-16-11290-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 

IN THE MATTER OF MAPLE BANK GmbH 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE WINDING-UP AND RESTRUCTURING ACT, 
 R.S.C. 1985, C.W-11, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE BANK ACT, S.C. 1991, C.46, AS AMENDED 

 

BETWEEN: 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 

Applicant 

- and - 

 

MAPLE BANK GmbH 

Respondent 

                    

AFFIDAVIT OF CHRISTINE MASON 
(Sworn August 16, 2024) 

 

I, CHRISTINE MASON, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE 

OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS: 

1. I am a Partner at the law firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP (“BLG”), counsel to KPMG 

Inc. in its capacity as court-appointed liquidator (the “Liquidator”) of Maple Bank GmbH’s 



 

- 2 - 
 

(“Maple Bank”) business and assets in Canada (the “Toronto Branch”) as of February 16, 2016, 

and as such have knowledge of the matters set out below. 

2. This affidavit is made in support of a motion for, inter alia, the approval of the fees and 

disbursements of BLG for the period January 31, 2024 to June 30, 2024 (the “BLG Fee Period”). 

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” is a summary of the hourly rates charged by the 

professionals at BLG for the BLG Fee Period. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “B” is a 

summary of the fees and disbursements for the BLG Fee Period.  

3. The rates charged by BLG are comparable to the rates charged by other law firms in 

Toronto providing similar services.  

4. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “C” are true copies of the accounts issued by BLG 

in respect of its services rendered the BLG Fee Period. A summary of BLG’s accounts is outlined 

below: 

 Hours 82.2 hours 

Fees $65,174.00 

Disbursements $453.15 

HST $8,531.54 

Total $74,158.69 
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5. The issues addressed by BLG, particularly with regard to GIA’s request that all remaining 

data belonging to the Toronto Branch and Maple Securities Canada Limited, as currently held by 

the Data Custodian, be transferred to Germany, are complex and have required the ongoing 

involvement of partners at senior level who have the required level of expertise to address these 

issues. 

6. I swear this affidavit in support of this motion for approval of BLG’s fees and 

disbursements and for no improper purpose. 

SWORN  BEFORE  ME  over  video 
teleconference  this  16th  day  of  August, 
2024, in accordance with O.  Reg. 431/20. 
The  affiant  was  located  in  Toronto, 
Ontario, while the commissioner, Mariela  
Adriana  Gasparini,  was  located  in 
Vaughan, Ontario. 
 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHRISTINE MASON 
A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits   

  LSO Licence No.: P14458
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This  is  Exhibit  “A”  referred  to  in  the  Affidavit  of  CHRISTINE  
MASON affirmed by CHRISTINE MASON of the City of Toronto, 
in the Province of Ontario, before me at the City of Vaughan, in the 
Province  of  Ontario,  on  August  16,  2024  in  accordance  with   
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

 

_______________________________________ 
A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

Summary of hourly rates charged by professionals at BLG 
for the period from January 31, 2024 to June 30, 2024  

 
Name of Professional Total Hours 

Billed 
Avg. Hourly 
Rate ($/Hr) 

Total Amount Billed 

Francis, Janice L. 0.60  $355.00   $213.00  
Miklaucic, Natasha A.V.  3.20  $1,255.00   $4,016.00 
MacFarlane, Alex  29.90   $1,240.89   $37,102.50 
Gasparini, Adriana  24.60   $330.00   $8,118.00 
Hollard, Nick  18.80  $593.62  $11,160.00 
Michaluk, Daniel  5.10  $895.00  $4,564.50 

Total Hours/Average Rate/Total Fees  82.20 
 

$792.87 
 

$65,174.00 
 

Total Disbursements    $453.15 
Total Fees and Disbursements 

excluding Tax  
  $65,627.15 

Taxes    $8,531.54 
Total Fees and Disbursements including 

Tax 
  $74,158.69 
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This  is  Exhibit  “B”  referred  to  in  the  Affidavit  of  CHRISTINE  
MASON affirmed by CHRISTINE MASON of the City of Toronto, 
in the Province of Ontario, before me at the City of Vaughan, in the 
Province  of  Ontario,  on  August  16,  2024  in  accordance  with   
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

 

_______________________________________ 
A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits 
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EXHIBIT “B” 

Summary of Fees and Disbursements for BLG 
for the period from January 31, 2024 to June 30, 2024 

DATE INVOICE 
NUMBER 

FEES DISB TAX TOTAL 
FEES & 

DISB 
(PRE-TAX) 

TOTAL FEES 
& DISB 

(POST-TAX) 

2024-03-19 698365993  21,788.50   216.00   2,860.59   22,004.50   24,865.09  
2024-04-25 698380318  7,779.00   71.20   1,020.53   7,850.20   8,870.73  
2024-05-27 698391992  24,227.50   165.95   3,171.15   24,393.45   27,564.60  
2024-06-18 698400519  3,838.00   -     498.94   3,838.00   4,336.94  
2024-07-11 698409723  7,541.00   -     980.33   7,541.00   8,521.33  

TOTAL:  $65,174.00 $453.15 $8,531.54 $65,627.15 $74,158.69 
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This  is  Exhibit  “C”  referred  to  in  the  Affidavit  of  CHRISTINE  
MASON affirmed by CHRISTINE MASON of the City of Toronto, 
in the Province of Ontario, before me at the City of Vaughan, in the 
Province  of  Ontario,  on  August  16,  2024  in  accordance  with   
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

 

_______________________________________ 
A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits 

  



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

blg.com 

. 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



KPMG Inc. 
Suite 4600, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto,  ON   M5H 2S5 

Attention:   Mr. Nick Brearton 
President 

March 19, 2024 

Invoice # 698365993 
Page 1

Re:  Maple Bank GmbH File No:  089171/000017

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES rendered to February 29, 2024 in connection with the above matter as 
described in the attached.

Fees $  21,788.50
Disbursements and Other Charges 216.00
HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 2,860.59

Total this Invoice $  24,865.09 

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT - E. & O.E. 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 

For:   Alex MacFarlane 



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
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 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

March 19, 2024 
Invoice # 698365993 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 2

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED to February 29, 2024

Jan 31, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Office discussion with N. Hollard re:  

Feb 2, 2024 D. Michaluk 0.30 Call with P. Hamilton regarding paragraph 4 of data 
transfer order and report to client.

Feb 4, 2024 D. Michaluk 0.60 Review draft response to GIA regarding final data 
transfer order and edit same.

Feb 5, 2024 N. Hollard 0.60 Review invoice redactions.
Feb 5, 2024 N. Hollard 0.20 Confer with A. MacFarlane re status of data transfer 

order; correspond with A. MacFarlane and D. Michaluk 
re meeting to discuss data transfer.

Feb 5, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email from J. Kuhne re: data transfer order.
Feb 6, 2024 N. Hollard 0.60 Review invoice redactions.
Feb 6, 2024 D. Michaluk 0.10 Confer with P. Hamilton regarding  

order and report to KPMG.
Feb 7, 2024 D. Michaluk 0.20 Review adjusted draft data transfer order and report to 

KPMG.
Feb 9, 2024 A. Gasparini 1.70 Review KPMG fee affidavit and revise BLG fee 

affidavit; review invoices and email J. Bienkowska re 
invoice discrepancy; redact invoice.

Feb 12, 2024 A. Gasparini 1.50 Apply redactions to invoices and organize all invoices; 
revise affidavit of fees and send to N. Hollard with 
comments for review.

Feb 12, 2024 N. Hollard 1.20 Review invoice redactions; revise fee affidavit.
Feb 13, 2024 A. Gasparini 1.00 Review invoices; revise fees affidavit, conduct blackline 

and send to N. Hollard.
Feb 13, 2024 N. Hollard 0.50 Review draft order re data disposition; call with D. 

Michaluk and A. MacFarlane re data issues.
Feb 13, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.40 Office discussion with D. Michaluk and N. Hollard to 

discuss draft data transfer order.
Feb 14, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.80 Compile invoices and attend meeting with N. Hollard 

regarding finalizing affidavit of fees.
Feb 14, 2024 N. Hollard 0.30 Review fee affidavit; confer with A. Gasparini re fee 

affidavit and invoices.
Feb 16, 2024 A. Gasparini 1.00 Review invoices and revise affidavit of fees.

- -



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

March 19, 2024 
Invoice # 698365993 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 3

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Feb 21, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.70 Revise affidavit of fees; conduct blackline and send to 
N. Hollard.

Feb 22, 2024 N. Hollard 0.80 Review and revise fee affidavit; correspond with A. 
MacFarlane and A. Gasparini re same.

Feb 23, 2024 A. Gasparini 1.00 Attend call with A. MacFarlane and N. Hollard and  
KPMG to discuss finalizing affidavit of fees and report; 
revise affidavit of fees; conduct blackline and send to A. 
MacFarlane and N. Hollard for review and approval and 
send copy to KPMG.

Feb 23, 2024 N. Hollard 0.80 Review fee affidavit of KPMG and correspond with A. 
MacFarlane re same; call with N. Brearton and M. Wong 
re fee affidavit.

Feb 23, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Office discussion with N. Hollard re: fee approval 
affidavit.

Feb 23, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Review and revise BLG fee affidavit.
Feb 23, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.60 Review of affidavit of N. Brearton.
Feb 23, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Review of fee affidavit of B. Brooksbank.
Feb 23, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.40 Telephone conference call with M. Wong, N. Hollard, 

N. Brearton and A. Gasparini to discuss fee affidavit 
approval issues.

Feb 23, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Emails to and from N. Brearton and M. Wong re: report 
and fee affidavit.

Feb 23, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Email to A. Gasparini re: B. Brooksbank fee affidavit.
Feb 23, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.30 Discussion with DOJ and follow up with N. Hollard and 

G. Bourikas.
Feb 24, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.30 Discussion with  N. Hollard and G. Bourikas and follow 

up with A. Bornstein - DOJ
Feb 26, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.60 Revise fees affidavit, conduct blackline, and separate 

our tasks in a different document for ease and forward to 
N. Hollard and A. MacFarlane; attend call with A. 
MacFarlane, N. Hollard, M. Wong and N. Brearton re 
fee affidavit and report; conduct blackline of report and 
send to N. Hollard and A. MacFarlane; coordinate with 
B. Brooksbank for availability to swear fees affidavit.

Feb 26, 2024 N. Hollard 0.70 Call with N. Brearton, G. Bourikas, and M. Wong re 
sixteenth report and fee affidavits; review and revise 
sixteenth report of the Liquidator.
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22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
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 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

March 19, 2024 
Invoice # 698365993 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 4

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Feb 26, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.40 Telephone conference call with N. Brearton, G. 
Bourikas, N. Hollard and A. Gasparini to discuss 
liquidators report and fee approval affidavit.

Feb 27, 2024 A. Gasparini 1.20 Finalize and compile BLG fees affidavit and send to N. 
Hollard and A. MacFarlane; commission fee affidavit 
with B. Brooksbank; correspond with N. Hollard and A. 
MacFarlane regarding fees affidavit; revise KPMG's fee 
affidavit; finalize and compile KPMG's fee affidavit and 
send to M. Wong and N. Brearton; commission fee 
affidavit with N. Brearton; send sworn fee affidavit to 
M. Wong and N. Brearton.

Feb 27, 2024 N. Hollard 0.80 Review and revise affidavit of N. Brearton; confer with 
A. MacFarlane re redaction of KPMG invoices; 
correspond with M. Wong re KPMG redactions; call 
with A. Gasparini re finalizing affidavit and exhibits

Feb 27, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Review of N. Brearton Affidavit.
Feb 27, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Review of Affidavit of B. Brooksbank.
Feb 27, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Review and revise Affidavit of N. Brearton.
Feb 27, 2024 A. MacFarlane 1.30 Review of Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator.
Feb 27, 2024 A. MacFarlane 1.50 Review and revise Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator.
Feb 27, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Discussion with N. Hollard re: Fee Affidavit.
Feb 27, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Follow-up discussion with N. Hollard re: Fee Affidavit.
Feb 27, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Office discussion with A. Gasparini re: Fee Affidavit of 

N. Brearton.
Feb 27, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Emails to and from N. Hollard re: Report and Fee 

Affidavit.
Feb 27, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to A. Gasparini re: Fee Affidavit.
Feb 27, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Discussion with N. Hollard re: revisions to Report and 

Fee Affidavit.
Feb 27, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to N. Brearton, G. Bourikas and M. Wong re: 

revised Sixteenth Report.
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Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
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 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

March 19, 2024 
Invoice # 698365993 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 5

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Feb 28, 2024 A. Gasparini 1.00 Finalize compiled report and revise bookmarking; 
review endorsement of Associate Justice Ilchenko re 
filing procedures; upload report to CaseLines; 
correspond with Bankruptcy Court regarding Court 
filing; send report and  email with instructions to e-filing 
clerks for Commercial List filing; correspond with 
copycentre and D. Lau and W. Hall regarding 
instructions for hardcopy of report per Associate Justice 
Ilchenko's request; confirm with court clerk that 
Associate Justice Ilchenko received the hardcopy report; 
email KPMG confirming filing of report.

Feb 28, 2024 N. Hollard 0.10 Call with A. Gasparini re finalizing report and affidavits 
for filing.

Feb 28, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Review of revised draft letter to shareholders of MFGI.
Feb 28, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Review of revised final Data Transfer Order.
Feb 28, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Review of revised Fee Affidavit.
Feb 28, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Review of further revised final Data Transfer Order.
Feb 28, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Email to G. Bourikas and A. Gasparini re: revisions to 

Report.
Feb 28, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Email to and from D. Michaluk re: draft letter.
Feb 28, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to D. Michaluk re: revisions to paragraph 8 of the 

Data Transfer Order.
Feb 28, 2024 D. Michaluk 0.70 Review GIA proposed amendments and provide 

responsive feedback to M. Wong and team regarding the 
same.

Feb 29, 2024 N. Hollard 0.30 Call with A. Gasparini re fee period for approval.

TO OUR FEES $  21,788.50

FEE SUMMARY 

Timekeeper Hours
Avg. 

Rate/Hr. Amount

A. Gasparini 10.50 $  330.00 $  3,465.00
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KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

March 19, 2024 
Invoice # 698365993 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 6

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



N. Hollard 6.90 600.00 4,140.00
A. MacFarlane 9.20 1,275.00 11,730.00
D. Michaluk 1.90 895.00 1,700.50
N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.60 1,255.00 753.00

29.10 $  21,788.50

DISBURSEMENTS AND OTHER CHARGES: 

Taxable G=GST; Q=QST; H=HST; P=PST
Binding Charges $10.50 H
Copies 205.50 H

Total Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 216.00

Total Disbursements and Other Charges 216.00

Total Fees and Disbursements and Other Charges 22,004.50

HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 2,860.59

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $  24,865.09



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
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KPMG Inc. 
Suite 4600, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto,  ON   M5H 2S5

March 19, 2024 
Invoice # 698365993 

AM/AM 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Re: Maple Bank GmbH File No:  089171/000017

REMITTANCE COPY

Fees $  21,788.50
Disbursements and Other Charges 216.00
HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 2,860.59

Total this Invoice $  24,865.09 

PLEASE REFER TO PAYMENT OPTIONS PAGE FOR REMITTANCE INFORMATION.
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22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

blg.com 

. 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



KPMG Inc. 
Suite 4600, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto,  ON   M5H 2S5 

Attention:   Mr. Nick Brearton 
President 

April 25, 2024 

Invoice # 698380318 
Page 1

Re:  Maple Bank GmbH File No:  089171/000017

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES rendered to March 31, 2024 in connection with the above matter as 
described in the attached.

Fees $  7,779.00
Disbursements and Other Charges 71.20
HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 1,020.53

Total this Invoice $  8,870.73 

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT - E. & O.E. 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 

For:   Alex MacFarlane 



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

April 25, 2024 
Invoice # 698380318 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 2

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED to March 31, 2024

Mar 1, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.10 Send M. Wong final Sixteenth Report of KPMG 
submitted to Bankruptcy Court.

Mar 1, 2024 D. Michaluk 0.30 Edit draft order and return version to G. Bourikas.
Mar 4, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.40 Coordinate with A. MacFarlane and N. Brearton for 

Court conference hearing; send M. Wong summary 
request per Ilchenko AJ request; draft bankruptcy court 
time form and submit to Bankruptcy Court; forward 
court attendance invite  to working group.

Mar 6, 2024 J.L. Francis 0.30 Review for compliance and submit a Requisition and 
Hourly Rates Chart via the court's online portal for 
acceptance into the court file.

Mar 6, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.50 Send summary of fees to D. Stubbs for Ilchenko AJ; 
draft requisition form and send to e-filing clerks  for 
Court submission and upload document to CaseLines.

Mar 6, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from G. Bourikas re: draft order.
Mar 6, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Review of draft order.
Mar 6, 2024 D. Michaluk 0.10 Confer with G. Bourikas regarding text of final order.
Mar 7, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from D. Michaluk re: revisions to draft 

Order.
Mar 7, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from G. Bourikas and N. Brearton re: notes 

to discuss with respect to MFGI.
Mar 7, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Review of revised final Data Transfer Order.
Mar 7, 2024 D. Michaluk 0.50 Edit and circulate next and pre-final draft of data 

disposition order.
Mar 10, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Review of court officer's costs report.
Mar 10, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Emails to and from N. Hollard re: fee approval motions 

and preparation of notice of motion and factum.
Mar 11, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.20 Pull corporate profile report and correspond with N. 

Brearton and A. MacFarlane re corporate profile report.
Mar 11, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.30 Review federal corporation searches and request change 

of director information report and email eCore regarding 
same and email N. Brearton regarding change of director 
information report and send report.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

April 25, 2024 
Invoice # 698380318 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 3

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Mar 11, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Emails to N. Brearton and A. Gasparini re: MFGI's 
directors.

Mar 11, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Email to and from N. Brearton re: MFGI's directors.
Mar 11, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from A. Gasparini re: MFGI's directors.
Mar 18, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from G. Bourikas re: sending notice to 

directors for MFGI.
Mar 18, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Email to N. Hollard and A. Gasparini re: service.
Mar 20, 2024 A. Gasparini 2.10 Receive instructions re letters to MFGI shareholder re 

Maple Bank; revise five letters; locate contact 
information and title for shareholder; correspond with 
A. MacFarlane regarding contact information and 
letters; send letters to shareholders; review lawyers 
information for NB and email A. MacFarlane and N. 
Hollard re same; email H. Meredith regarding counsel to 
NB.

Mar 20, 2024 N. Hollard 0.60 Call with A. Gasparini re data disposition letter; review 
and revise letter and draft order; call with A. Gasparini 
re finalizing and distributing letter and draft order.

Mar 20, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Review of letter to shareholders of MFGI.
Mar 20, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Office discussion with N. Hollard with respect to 

changes to letter to Order.
Mar 20, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Emails to A. Gasparini re: draft letter to MFGI 

shareholders.
Mar 20, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Emails to and from D. Michaluk re: letter to 

shareholders.
Mar 20, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from A. Gasparini re: draft letter.
Mar 21, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Email to and from D. Szirmak re: motions dates.
Mar 25, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.30 Correspond with A. MacFarlane regarding letters to 

MFGI shareholders; send letters to G. Bourikas and N. 
Brearton; send follow up email to H. Meredith re contact 
at McCarthy.

Mar 25, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.40 Review letters from G. Bourikas and respond with 
recommendation/request.

Mar 26, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.40 Send letter to J. Sleeth and S. Bungarten and correspond 
with G. Bourikas and N. Brearton re same; respond to H. 
Meredith regarding service for National Bank.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

April 25, 2024 
Invoice # 698380318 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 4

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Mar 26, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.20 Follow up from G. Bourikas, send letter to CRA with 
explanation and request.

TO OUR FEES $  7,779.00

FEE SUMMARY 

Timekeeper Hours
Avg. 

Rate/Hr. Amount

J.L. Francis 0.30 $  355.00 $  106.50
A. Gasparini 4.30 330.00 1,419.00
N. Hollard 0.60 600.00 360.00
A. MacFarlane 3.40 1,275.00 4,335.00
D. Michaluk 0.90 895.00 805.50
N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.60 1,255.00 753.00

10.10 $  7,779.00

DISBURSEMENTS AND OTHER CHARGES: 

Taxable G=GST; Q=QST; H=HST; P=PST
Ecore Searches (Fees) $63.20 H
Ecore Searches (Govt. Disb.) 8.00 H

Total Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 71.20

Total Disbursements and Other Charges 71.20

Total Fees and Disbursements and Other Charges 7,850.20



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

April 25, 2024 
Invoice # 698380318 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 5

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 1,020.53

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $  8,870.73



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Suite 4600, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto,  ON   M5H 2S5

April 25, 2024 
Invoice # 698380318 

AM/AM 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Re: Maple Bank GmbH File No:  089171/000017

REMITTANCE COPY

Fees $  7,779.00
Disbursements and Other Charges 71.20
HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 1,020.53

Total this Invoice $  8,870.73 

PLEASE REFER TO PAYMENT OPTIONS PAGE FOR REMITTANCE INFORMATION.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

blg.com 

. 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



KPMG Inc. 
Suite 4600, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto,  ON   M5H 2S5 

Attention:   Mr. Nick Brearton 
President 

May 27, 2024 

Invoice # 698391992 
Page 1

Re:  Maple Bank GmbH File No:  089171/000017

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES rendered to April 30, 2024 in connection with the above matter as described 
in the attached.
.

Fees $  25,247.50
Less Discount (1,020.00)
Fee Balance 24,227.50
Disbursements and Other Charges 165.95
HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 3,171.15

Total this Invoice $  27,564.60 

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT - E. & O.E. 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 

For:   Alex MacFarlane 



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

May 27, 2024 
Invoice # 698391992 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 2

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED to April 30, 2024

Apr 2, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.30 Correspond with G. Bourikas re letter to National Bank; 
send email to E. Block regarding letter.

Apr 3, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.40 Call E. Block and leave voicemail regarding carriage of 
file; speak with E. Block and email A. MacFarlane 
regarding call; call and leave T. Steep a voicemail 
regarding letter to national bank.

Apr 3, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Emails to and from A. Gasparini and N. Hollard with 
respect to delivery and service of letter on stakeholders 
counsel.

Apr 4, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.40 Call T. Sutton and leave voicemail and send email re 
letter to National Bank; speak with T. Sutton and revise 
letter and send to T. Sutton.

Apr 5, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Telephone attendance with T. Sutton to discuss final 
data transfer order.

Apr 9, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.30 Discussion with A. Bornstein.
Apr 11, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.10 Send hearing date information to A. MacFarlane.
Apr 11, 2024 N. Hollard 0.70 Correspond with A. MacFarlane and A. Gasparini re 

materials for approval motion; correspond with A. 
Gasparini re draft order; draft factum for fee approval 
motion.

Apr 11, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Telephone discussion with A. Gasparini re: attendance 
before A. Ilchenko for taxation.

Apr 11, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from N. Hollard re: taxation motion.
Apr 11, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.30 Follow up with A. Bornstein, discussion with A. 

Bornstein.
Apr 12, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.40 Draft fee approval order and send to N. Hollard.
Apr 12, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.20 Further discussion with Arnold and follow up with Nick 

and George.
Apr 15, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.20 Correspond with A. MacFarlane and D. Stubbs 

regarding court time before Associate Justice Ilchenko 
re review of accounts.

Apr 15, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.40 Review response from CRA and summary and follow up 
with G. Bourikas and N. Brearton.

Apr 16, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.70 Email A. MacFarlane re follow up letters; draft follow 
up letter to shareholder re response to draft order.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

May 27, 2024 
Invoice # 698391992 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 3

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Apr 16, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Emails from G. Bourikas and N. Hollard re: 
supplemental letter to stakeholders.

Apr 17, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.90 Send follow up letter to MFGI shareholders to A. 
MacFarlane and N. Hollard for review; send draft letter 
to G. Bourikas and N. Brearton for approval; draft 
outstanding follow up letters for all required recipients 
and send to N. Hollard for final sign off; send follow up 
letter to S. Bungarten, W. Fung; J. Sleeth; I. Antonios, 
M. Chow, D. Szirmak, and T. Sutton.

Apr 17, 2024 N. Hollard 0.30 Review and revise follow-up letter re data disposition 
order.

Apr 17, 2024 N. Hollard 2.50 Draft factum re fee approval; review draft order re same.
Apr 17, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Review of supplemental letter to stakeholders.
Apr 17, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.10 Follow up with G. Bourikas.
Apr 18, 2024 J.L. Francis 0.30 Review for compliance and submit a Factum, Book of 

Authorities and an Affidavit of Service via the court's 
online portal for acceptance into the court file.

Apr 18, 2024 A. Gasparini 3.90 Revise factum and draft, compile, side-bar and 
bookmark book of authorities and send to A. 
MacFarlane and N. Hollard for review; revise order; 
locate service list and compare service list; speak with 
N. Hollard regarding service list; locate 2022 affidavit of 
service; draft service list and send to N. Hollard and A. 
MacFarlane for review; serve fee approval factum, BOA 
and Sixteenth Report of KPMG Inc. upon service list; 
draft affidavit of service and swear affidavit with J. 
Palace; send court materials to e-filing clerks for court 
filing; file documents into iManage.

Apr 18, 2024 N. Hollard 0.80 Review and revise factum; review book of authorities; 
confer with A. Gasparini re service of motion materials.

Apr 18, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Review of revised fee approval order.
Apr 18, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.40 Review of draft factum and book of authorities.
Apr 18, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Emails to and from N. Hollard re: factum and draft 

order.
Apr 18, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from N. Hollard and A. Gasparini re: 

revised draft order.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

May 27, 2024 
Invoice # 698391992 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 4

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Apr 19, 2024 N. Hollard 0.40 Call with A. MacFarlane re items to be included in the 
factum; call with A. Gasparini re service if affidavits and 
service list.

Apr 19, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Emails to and from A. Gasparini and N. Hollard re: draft 
Order.

Apr 19, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.50 Review of draft factum and order.
Apr 19, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Telephone attendance with N. Hollard re: factum.
Apr 22, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.20 Read instructions, revise BOA and email N. Hollard re 

same.
Apr 22, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Telephone attendance with N. Hollard to discuss Book 

of Authorities.
Apr 22, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Review of Book of Authorities.
Apr 22, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.40 Review of Factum.
Apr 22, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from G. Bourikas re: attendance before 

Associate Judge Ilchenko.
Apr 22, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Email to and from N. Hollard re: Book of Authorities 

and Factum.
Apr 22, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from N. Hollard re: revisions to Factum.
Apr 23, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.60 Revise book of authorities and finalize factum and email 

N. Hollard re same; upload revised factum and book of 
authorities to CaseLines.

Apr 23, 2024 N. Hollard 0.50 Revise factum re fee approval.
Apr 23, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from N. Hollard re: factum and book of 

authorities.
Apr 23, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Review of revised Factum and Book of Authorities.
Apr 23, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Office discussion with N. Hollard re: revisions to 

Factum and Book of Authorities.
Apr 24, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.40 Revise and run blackline of factum, revise book of 

authorities and upload to caselines.
Apr 24, 2024 N. Hollard 0.50 Call with counsel for National Bank re data disposition 

order.
Apr 24, 2024 N. Hollard 0.20 Review revised factum; review factum in advance of 

hearing.
Apr 24, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.50 Review of revised Book of Authorities and Factum.
Apr 24, 2024 A. MacFarlane 1.20 Preparation of submissions for court attendance.
Apr 24, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Review of revised Factum.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

May 27, 2024 
Invoice # 698391992 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 5

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Apr 24, 2024 A. MacFarlane 1.00 Review of Sixteenth Report and appendices thereto.
Apr 24, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.40 Telephone conference call with T. Sutton, D. Michaluk 

and N. Hollard to discuss final data transfer order  

Apr 24, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Email to and from A. Gasparini re: Factum and Book of 
Authorities.

Apr 24, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from A. Gasparini and N. Hollard re: Book 
of Authorities.

Apr 24, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Email to and from G. Bourikas and N. Brearton re: call 
with McCarthys and Torys to discuss final data transfer 
order.

Apr 24, 2024 D. Michaluk 0.50 Attend meeting with Teachers and National Bank 
counsel.

Apr 25, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.30 Receive instructions from N. Hollard; email M. Wong 
regarding Word drafts of final Sixteenth Report of the 
Liquidator and final KPMG Fee Affidavit and send with 
final BLG Fee Affidavit to D. Stubbs to forward to AJ 
Ilchenko.

Apr 25, 2024 N. Hollard 0.20 Confer with A. Gasparini re documents for delivery to 
Ilchenko AJ.

Apr 25, 2024 N. Hollard 0.90 Prepare for and attend hearing re fee approval.
Apr 25, 2024 N. Hollard 0.50 Call with N. Brearton, G. Bourikas, and A. MacFarlane 

 

Apr 25, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.70 Attendance before Associate Judge Ilchenko re: fee 
approval.

Apr 25, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from D. Michaluk re: opinion on final data 
transfer order.

Apr 25, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.60 Preparation for appearance before Associate Justice 
Ilchenko.

Apr 25, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.40 Telephone conference call with N. Brearton, G. 
Bourikas, N. Hollard and D. Michaluk to  

Apr 25, 2024 D. Michaluk 0.40 Review file and preliminary review of Baker opinions 
and confer with A. MacFarlane and N. Hollard 
regarding the same.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

May 27, 2024 
Invoice # 698391992 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 6

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



TO OUR FEES $  25,247.50
Less Discount (1,020.00)
FEE BALANCE 24,227.50

FEE SUMMARY 

Timekeeper Hours
Avg. 

Rate/Hr. Amount

J.L. Francis 0.30 $  355.00 $  106.50
A. Gasparini 8.80 330.00 2,904.00
N. Hollard 7.50 600.00 4,500.00
A. MacFarlane 11.20 1,275.00 14,280.00
D. Michaluk 0.90 895.00 805.50
N.A.V. Miklaucic 1.30 1,255.00 1,631.50

30.00 $  24,227.50

DISBURSEMENTS AND OTHER CHARGES: 

Taxable G=GST; Q=QST; H=HST; P=PST
Binding Charges $35.45 H
Copies 130.50 H

Total Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 165.95

Total Disbursements and Other Charges 165.95

Total Fees and Disbursements and Other Charges 24,393.45



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

May 27, 2024 
Invoice # 698391992 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 7

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 3,171.15

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $  27,564.60



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Suite 4600, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto,  ON   M5H 2S5

May 27, 2024 
Invoice # 698391992 

AM/AM 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Re: Maple Bank GmbH File No:  089171/000017

REMITTANCE COPY
.

Fees $  25,247.50
Less Discount (1,020.00)
Fee Balance 24,227.50
Disbursements and Other Charges 165.95
HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 3,171.15

Total this Invoice $  27,564.60 

PLEASE REFER TO PAYMENT OPTIONS PAGE FOR REMITTANCE INFORMATION.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

blg.com 

. 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



KPMG Inc. 
Suite 4600, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto,  ON   M5H 2S5 

Attention:   Mr. Nick Brearton 
President 

June 18, 2024 

Invoice # 698400519 
Page 1

Re:  Maple Bank GmbH File No:  089171/000017

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES rendered to May 31, 2024 in connection with the above matter as described 
in the attached.

Fees $  3,838.00
Disbursements and Other Charges 0.00
HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 498.94

Total this Invoice $  4,336.94 

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT - E. & O.E. 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 

For:   Alex MacFarlane 



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

June 18, 2024 
Invoice # 698400519 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 2

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED to May 31, 2024

May 1, 2024 D. Michaluk 1.00 Review file history and Baker options and report to N. 
Brearton and others 

May 2, 2024 D. Michaluk 0.20 Confer with A. MacFarlane regarding use of opinion.
May 3, 2024 D. Michaluk 0.20 Confer with G. Bourikas regarding sharing of Baker 

May 4, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 
opinion. 

0.30  Review response from G. Bourikas; send follow up 

May 10, 2024 N. Hollard 
to A. Bornstein. 

0.40  Meeting  with  counsel  for  OTPP  re  data  disposition 
order; correspond with T. Sutton re draft order.

May 10, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Telephone conference call with McCarthys and Blakes 
to discuss final date transfer order.

May 10, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from N. Brearton re: data transfer order.
May 10, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to P. Hamilton re: data transfer order.
May 17, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.20 Response from DOJ and follow up with KPMG.
May 21, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Email to and from N. Brearton re: Final Data Transfer 

Order.
May 21, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Voicemail to P. Hamilton re: Data Transfer Order.
May 22, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Emails to and from P. Hamilton re: Data Transfer issues.
May 22, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Email to and from N. Brearton re: follow-up with GIA.
May 23, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Telephone attendance with P. Hamilton to discuss Data 

Transfer Order.
May 31, 2024 N. Hollard 0.10 Consider correspondence from T. Sutton re position of 

Teachers and National Bank re data transfer.

TO OUR FEES $  3,838.00

FEE SUMMARY 

Timekeeper Hours
Avg. 

Rate/Hr. Amount

N. Hollard 0.50 $  600.00 $  300.00



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

June 18, 2024 
Invoice # 698400519 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 3

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



A. MacFarlane 1.30 1,275.00 1,657.50
D. Michaluk 1.40 895.00 1,253.00
N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.50 1,255.00 627.50

3.70 $  3,838.00

Total Fees and Disbursements and Other Charges 3,838.00

HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 498.94

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $  4,336.94



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Suite 4600, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto,  ON   M5H 2S5

June 18, 2024 
Invoice # 698400519 

AM/AM 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Re: Maple Bank GmbH File No:  089171/000017

REMITTANCE COPY

Fees $  3,838.00
Disbursements and Other Charges 0.00
HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 498.94

Total this Invoice $  4,336.94 

PLEASE REFER TO PAYMENT OPTIONS PAGE FOR REMITTANCE INFORMATION.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

blg.com 

. 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



KPMG Inc. 
Suite 4600, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto,  ON   M5H 2S5 

Attention:   Mr. Nick Brearton 
President 

July 11, 2024 

Invoice # 698409723 
Page 1

Re:  Maple Bank GmbH File No:  089171/000017

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES rendered to June 30, 2024 in connection with the above matter as described 
in the attached.
.

Fees $  7,661.00
Less Discount (120.00)
Fee Balance 7,541.00
Disbursements and Other Charges 0.00
HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 980.33

Total this Invoice $  8,521.33 

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT - E. & O.E. 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 

For:   Alex MacFarlane 



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

July 11, 2024 
Invoice # 698409723 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 2

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED to June 30, 2024

Jun 4, 2024 N. Hollard 1.10 Call with N. Brearton and G. Bourikas re objections 
raised to proposed data transfer order, further fee 
affidavits; confer with A. MacFarlane re next steps.

Jun 4, 2024 N. Hollard 0.10 Correspond with T. Sutton re data disposition concerns.
Jun 4, 2024 N. Hollard 0.10 Correspond with A. Gasparini re supplemental fee 

affidavit.
Jun 4, 2024 A. MacFarlane 1.00 Telephone conference call with N. Brearton, G. 

Bourikas and N. Hollard re:  
 and also the 

process to obtain fee approvals from Associate Justice 
Ilchenko.

Jun 4, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Follow-up discussion with N. Hollard with respect to 
Data Transfer Order and Fee Approval.

Jun 4, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to J. Bunting re: data custodian mandate.
Jun 4, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Email to P. Hamilton re: status of data transfer order 

discussions.
Jun 4, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to D. Michaluk re: data transfer issues.
Jun 6, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.50 Review and redact invoices and send to N. Hollard for 

review.
Jun 6, 2024 N. Hollard 0.10 Correspond with A. Gasparini re invoice redactions.
Jun 6, 2024 N. Hollard 0.30 Call with J. Bunting of Tyr LLP re potential role as data 

custodian.
Jun 7, 2024 N. Hollard 0.30 Review summary of professional fees and 

disbursements received from G. Bourikas and provide 
comments re same.

Jun 7, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Review of R&D statement for the liquidator with respect 
to fees/realizations by liquidator.

Jun 7, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from G. Bourikas re: additional motion 
materials to be filed with Associate Judge Ilchenko.

Jun 7, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to N. Brearton and G. Bourikas re: data custodian.
Jun 10, 2024 N. Hollard 0.50 Review invoices for January through March 2024; 

review draft supplemental report of the Liquidator.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

July 11, 2024 
Invoice # 698409723 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 3

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Jun 12, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.70 Telephone conference call with N. Brearton, G. 
Bourikas and N. Hollard to discuss data transfer order 
and data custodian role.

Jun 12, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Review of supplemental to sixteenth report.
Jun 12, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Email to N. Hollard re: supplement to sixteenth report.
Jun 13, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.50 Correspond with A. MacFarlane and N. Hollard re 

Supplemental Report, compile signed Supplemental 
Report and Appendices A and B, bookmark and serve 
upon service list; upload document to CaseLines and 
send to JUS-G-MAG-CSD-Toronto-SCJ Bankruptcy to 
forward to Associate Justice Ilchenko.

Jun 13, 2024 N. Hollard 0.10 Review finalized supplemental report of the liquidator.
Jun 19, 2024 N. Hollard 0.50 Call with GIA and GIA counsel re data transfer issues.
Jun 19, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.50 Telephone conference call with GIA, KPMG, P. 

Hamilton and N. Hollard to discuss data transfer issues 
and CRA settlement.

Jun 19, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.20 Review response and follow up with A. Bornstein at 
DOJ.

Jun 28, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to Associate Justice Ilchenko re: fee approval.

TO OUR FEES $  7,661.00
Less Discount (120.00)
FEE BALANCE 7,541.00

FEE SUMMARY 

Timekeeper Hours
Avg. 

Rate/Hr. Amount

A. Gasparini 1.00 $  330.00 $  330.00
N. Hollard 3.10 600.00 1,860.00
A. MacFarlane 4.00 1,275.00 5,100.00
N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.20 1,255.00 251.00



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

July 11, 2024 
Invoice # 698409723 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 4

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



8.30 $  7,541.00

Total Fees and Disbursements and Other Charges 7,541.00

HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 980.33

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $  8,521.33



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Suite 4600, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto,  ON   M5H 2S5

July 11, 2024 
Invoice # 698409723 

AM/AM 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Re: Maple Bank GmbH File No:  089171/000017

REMITTANCE COPY
.

Fees $  7,661.00
Less Discount (120.00)
Fee Balance 7,541.00
Disbursements and Other Charges 0.00
HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 980.33

Total this Invoice $  8,521.33 

PLEASE REFER TO PAYMENT OPTIONS PAGE FOR REMITTANCE INFORMATION.



 

 

  Court File No. CV-16-11290-00CL 
   

   
 ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
 (COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 
 Proceedings Commenced at Toronto 
  
  
 AFFIDAVIT OF CHRISTINE MASON 

(Sworn August 16, 2024) 
  
  
 BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto, Ontario, M5H 4E3 
 
Alex MacFarlane (LSO No. 28133Q) 
Tel:  416-367-6305 
Email:  amacfarlane@blg.com 
 
Nick Hollard (LSO No. 83170O) 
Tel:  416-367-6545 
Email: nhollard@blg.com  
 

 Lawyers for KPMG Inc., in its capacity as 
Liquidator of the business in Canada of Maple 
Bank GmbH 

 

mailto:amacfarlane@blg.com
mailto:nhollard@blg.com


 
 

Appendix “J” 



 

 

Court File No. CV-16-11290-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 
 

IN THE MATTER OF MAPLE BANK GmbH 
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE WINDING-UP AND RESTRUCTURING ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, C.W-11, AS AMENDED 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE BANK ACT, S.C. 1991, C.46, AS AMENDED 

 
 

BETWEEN: 
 
 
 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 
 
 

and 
 
 

MAPLE BANK GmbH 

 
 

Applicant 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Respondent 
 
 
 

THE 
 

THIRD SUPPLEMENT TO THE SIXTEENTH REPORT OF KPMG INC. IN ITS 
CAPACITY AS 

 
COURT APPOINTED LIQUIDATOR OF THE BUSINESS IN CANADA OF MAPLE 

BANK GMBH AND ITS ASSETS AS DEFINED IN SECTION 618 OF THE BANK 
ACT 

 
 

October 29, 2024 



Page | 1 

 

 

 

Table of Contents 

1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THE THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT ....... 3 

2. PROFESSIONAL FEES OF THE LIQUIDATOR ............................................................. 6 

3. PROFESSIONAL FEES OF THE LIQUIDATOR’S COUNSEL .................................... 10 

4. PROFESSIONAL FEES AND ESTATE REALIZATIONS ............................................ 12 

5. INTERIM STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS ............................. 14 

6. LIQUIDATOR’S RECOMMENDATIONS ..................................................................... 15 
 
 
 



Page | 2 

 

 

Listing of Appendices  
 
 

Appendix A Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator dated February 28, 2024 (without 

appendices) 

Appendix B Supplement to the Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator dated June 13, 

2024 (without duplicative appendices) 

Appendix C Second Supplement to the Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator dated 

August 23, 2024 (without duplicative appendices) 

Appendix D Summary of the Liquidator’s Accounts for the Second Additional 

Fee Period  

Appendix E Summary of the Liquidator’s Accounts for the Revised Professional 

Fee Review Period  

Appendix F Summary of Liquidator’s Personnel’s Hourly Rates by Fiscal Year 

Appendix G Summary of Liquidator’s Fees and Disbursements by Fiscal Year 

Appendix H Pie Charts of the Liquidator’s Hours and Work Distribution for the 

Period October 1, 2023 to September 30, 2024 

Appendix I Fee Affidavit of George Bourikas re: the Liquidator’s Professional 

Fees for the Second Additional Fee Period 

Appendix J Fee Affidavit of Christine Mason re: the Liquidator’s Counsel’s 

Professional Fees for the Second Additional Fee Period 

 

 

 



Page | 3 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THE THIRD 
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 

BACKGROUND 

1. This report (the “Third Supplemental Report”) is supplemental to the Sixteenth 

Report of the Liquidator dated February 28, 2024 (the “Sixteenth Report”), and 

follows:  

a) the Supplement to the Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator dated June 13, 2024 

(the “First Supplemental Report”); and  

b) the Second Supplement to the Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator dated August 

23, 2024 (the “Second Supplemental Report”).   

2. The Sixteenth Report contains information pertaining to the following: 

a) the Professional Fees of the Liquidator for the period of August 1, 2017 to 

December 31, 2023 (the “Liquidator’s Fee Period”); and  

b) the Professional Fees of the Liquidator’s counsel, Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 

(the “Liquidator’s Counsel”) for the period of August 1, 2017 to January 31, 

2024 (the “Liquidator’s Counsel’s Fee Period”). 

3. The First Supplemental Report contains additional information pertaining to the 

realizations, and receipts and disbursements of the Toronto Branch estate during 

the Liquidator’s Fee Period, as requested by Associate Justice Ilchenko in the April 

25 Endorsement. 

4. The Second Supplemental Report contains additional information pertaining to the 

following: 

a) Professional Fees of the Liquidator for the period January 1, 2024 to June 30, 

2024, and extending the Liquidator’s Fee Period to June 30, 2024 (the 

“Liquidator’s Additional Fee Period”);  

b) Professional Fees of the Liquidator’s Counsel for the period January 31, 2024 

to June 30, 2024, and extending the Liquidator’s Counsel’s Fee Period to June 

30, 2024 (the “Liquidator’s Counsel’s Additional Fee Period”); 
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c) the realizations, and receipts and disbursements, of the Toronto Branch estate 

for the period August 1, 2017 to June 30, 2024, being the period for which the 

Liquidator sought approval of the fees of the Liquidator and the Liquidator’s 

Counsel. 

5. Copies of the Sixteenth Report, the First Supplemental Report and the Second 

Supplemental Report (each without duplicative appendices) are attached hereto as 

Appendix “A”, Appendix “B” and Appendix “C”, respectively. 

6. This Third Supplemental Report should be read in conjunction with the Sixteenth 

Report, the First Supplemental Report, and the Second Supplemental Report, as 

certain information contained therein has not been included in this Third 

Supplemental Report to avoid unnecessary duplication. 

TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DISCLAIMER 

7. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meaning ascribed 

thereto in the Sixteenth Report, the First Supplemental Report, or the Second 

Supplemental Report. 

8. Unless otherwise indicated, all references to monetary amounts herein are 

denominated in Canadian dollars (“CAD”).  

9. Copies of the Liquidator’s reports to the Court, motion records, and Orders in these 

proceedings are available on the Liquidator’s website at 

http://www.kpmg.com/ca/maplebank. 

PURPOSE OF THE THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 

10. The purpose of this Third Supplemental Report is to extend each of the Liquidator’s 

Additional Fee Period and the Liquidator’s Counsel’s Additional Fee Period to 

September 30, 2024, by providing the Court with information pertaining to: 

a) the Professional Fees of the Liquidator and the Liquidator’s Counsel from July 

1, 2024 to September 30, 2024 (the “Second Additional Fee Period”); and 

b) the realizations, and receipts and disbursements, of the Toronto Branch estate 

for the period of August 1, 2017 to September 30, 2024 (the “Revised 
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Professional Fee Review Period”), being the period for which Associate 

Justice Ilchenko is reviewing the fairness and reasonableness of the Liquidator 

and the Liquidator’s Counsel’s fees and disbursements.  
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2. PROFESSIONAL FEES OF THE LIQUIDATOR 

SUMMARY OF PROFESSIONAL FEES 

10. A summary of the Liquidator’s accounts for the Second Additional Fee Period and 

the Revised Professional Fee Review Period is provided below. 

 

  

Second Additional Fee 

Period 

Revised Professional Fee  

Review Period 

Hours 105.90 hours 3,775.65 hours 

Fees $ 91,616.50 $ 2,469,119.00 

Disbursements $ 0 $ 45,848.99 

HST $ 11,910.15 $ 326,945.90 

Total $ 103,526.65 $ 2,841,913.89 

Average Rate per Hour $ 865.12 / hour $ 653.96 / hour 

11. A summary of the invoices issued by the Liquidator for its Professional Fees 

incurred during the Second Additional Fee Period and the Revised Professional 

Fee Review Period is attached hereto as Appendix “D” and Appendix “E”.  

Copies of the invoices issued by the Liquidator for its Professional Fees incurred 

during the Second Additional Fee Period are attached to the fee affidavit of George 

Bourikas sworn October 28, 2024. 

12. The Liquidator’s fees incurred during the Second Additional Fee Period relate 

entirely to “Phase 1” (as defined in the Sixteenth Report). 

13. Attached hereto and marked as Appendix “F” is a summary of each professional’s 

hourly rate, by fiscal year, for the Revised Professional Fee Review Period (Phase 

1 only). 

14. Attached hereto and marked as Appendix “G” is a summary of the Liquidator’s 

hours, fees, and disbursements incurred, including average hourly rate, by fiscal 
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year, for the Revised Professional Fee Review Period (Phase 1 only). 

15. Attached hereto and marked as Appendix “H” are pie charts that depict the 

Liquidator’s hours and work distribution by professional, for the period October 

1, 2023 to September 30, 2024. 

ACTIVITIES OF THE LIQUIDATOR 

16. The Liquidator’s activities during the Second Additional Fee Period included, 

among other things, the following: 

a) liaising with the CRA and the DOJ to settle the CRA Claims, which included, 

among other things: 

i. communicating with the CRA to request the release of the CRA reserve;  

ii. responding to the CRA’s request for details of the Toronto Branch’s 

calculation of certain items associated with past tax returns and the filing 

of various forms associated with these items; and 

iii. communicating with the GIA on developments associated with same, 

including material actions to be taken;  

b) providing documentation and support to German auditors in connection with 

the audits of financial statements; 

c) preparing and/or reviewing various Court reports and motion materials, and 

attending associated Court hearings, as follows: 

i. preparing and filing the Second Supplement to the Sixteenth Report;  

ii. preparing the fee approval affidavit of Nicholas Brearton associated with 

the Liquidator’s invoices for the period January 1 to June 30, 2024; and 

iii. partial preparation of the Seventeenth Report of the Liquidator;  

d) acting in its capacity as the Data Custodian, pursuant to the Data Custodian 

Order and Data Custodian Extension Order, which among other things, 

included: 

i. maintaining its power, possession and control of the Custodial Data; 
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ii. negotiating and executing a contract extension with Cloud iland Internet 

Canada ULC (“Cloud iland”) as it relates to the storage of certain of the 

Custodial Data; and  

iii. monitoring the operating status of the data storage servers at the Cloud 

iland facility; 

e) continuing discussions with the GIA regarding  the remaining Toronto Branch 

and MSCL data being held by the Data Custodian (including comingled data 

of affiliated entities such as Maple Financial Group Inc (“MFGI”) and personal 

data of employees and customers) and the need of the GIA for this data to 

continue to be stored, either by the GIA in Germany or in Canada by the Data 

Custodian or other party, after the discharge of the Liquidator   This included, 

among other things, consideration by the Liquidator of the duration and 

structure by which the data could continue to be stored in Canada under the 

control of the Data Custodian or another party and subsequent discussions with 

the GIA regarding that; 

f)  drafting the letter to external counterparties advising of the Liquidator’s 

intention to seek Court approval to provide the GIA with certain documents 

relating to specific securities lending transactions (the “Cum-cum 

Transactions”) between MSCL, and the Toronto Branch and/or third parties; 

g) discussions with the GIA regarding documents associated with the liquidation 

of the Toronto Branch and the GIA’s need to be provided with copies of these 

documents, and 

h) carrying out the day-to-day administration of the estate of Toronto Branch 

including the following; 

i. investing cash holdings of the Toronto Branch; 

ii. responding to inquiries from Toronto Branch’s stakeholders regarding 

the liquidation of Toronto Branch; 

iii. arranging for payment of the costs associated with the liquidation of 

Toronto Branch; and 



Page | 9 

 

 

iv. maintaining an accounting of the financial activities of the Liquidator. 

17. The Liquidator notes that the issues associated with both the tax disputes with the 

CRA and the GIA’s  requirement that all remaining Toronto Branch and MSCL 

data held by the Data Custodian continue to be stored after the discharge of the 

Liquidator by either the GIA in Germany or by the Data Custodian or other party 

in Canada, which issues have dominated the Liquidator’s activities during the 

Second Additional Fee Period, are very complex, necessitating the involvement of 

senior professionals. 

SUMMARY OF DISBURSEMENTS 

18. The Liquidator did not make any disbursements during the Second Additional Fee 

Period.  

FEE AFFIDAVIT 

19. Attached hereto as Appendix “I” is the fee affidavit of George Bourikas sworn 

October 28, 2024 in respect of the Liquidator’s accounts for the Second Additional 

Fee Period.  
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3. PROFESSIONAL FEES OF THE 
LIQUIDATOR’S COUNSEL 

SUMMARY OF PROFESSIONAL FEES 

20. A summary of the Liquidator’s Counsel’s accounts for the Second Additional Fee 

Period and the Revised Professional Fee Review Period is provided below.  

   Second Additional Fee 

Period 

Revised Professional Fee  

Review Period 

Hours 16.9 hours 1,936.3 hours 

Fees $15,550.50 $ 1,463,859.50 

Disbursements $ 506.19 $ 12,415.22 

HST $ 2,087.38 $ 191,689.69 

Total $ 18,144.07 $ 1,667,964.41 

Average Rate 

per Hour 
$920.15/hour $756.01 / hour 

ACTIVITIES OF THE LIQUIDATOR’S COUNSEL 

21. A summary of the Liquidator’s Counsel’s activities during the Second Additional 

Fee Period is provided below: 

a) corresponding and reviewing documents related to the settlement of the CRA 

Claims; 

b) reviewing and revising the Second Supplemental Report, including the 

preparation of BLG’s fee approval affidavit and the review of the fee affidavit 

of Nicholas Brearton sworn August 22, 2024; and  

c) reviewing and providing comments on the Liquidator’s draft letter to external 

counterparties regarding the Liquidator’s intention to seek Court approval to 

provide the GIA with certain documents relating to the Cum-cum Transactions. 
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22. The Liquidator notes that the issues associated with both the tax disputes with the

CRA and the GIA’s  requirement that all remaining Toronto Branch and MSCL

data held by the Data Custodian continue to be stored after the discharge of the

Liquidator by either the GIA in Germany or by the Data Custodian or other party

in Canada, which issues have dominated the Liquidator’s activities during the

Second Additional Fee Period, are very complex, necessitating the involvement of

senior professionals.

SUMMARY OF DISBURSEMENTS 

23. The Liquidator’s Counsel’s disbursements during the Second Additional Fee

Period amounted to $506.19 and related primarily to general and administrative

expenditures.

FEE AFFIDAVIT 

24. Attached hereto as Appendix “J” is the affidavit of Christine Mason sworn

October 29, 2024 in respect of the Liquidator’s Counsel’s accounts for the Second 

Additional Fee Period.
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4. PROFESSIONAL FEES AND ESTATE REALIZATIONS 

25. The table below is an analysis of the fees of the Liquidator and the Liquidator’s 

Counsel as a percentage of the realizations of the Toronto Branch estate for the 

following periods: 

a) February 16, 2016 to July 31, 2017, being the period for which the fees of the 

Liquidator and the Liquidator’s Counsel have already been taxed by the Court; 

b) August 1, 2017 to September 30, 2024 (i.e. the Revised Professional Fee 

Review Period), being the period for which the Liquidator is seeking approval 

of the fees of the Liquidator and the Liquidator’s Counsel; and 

c) February 16, 2016 to September 30, 2024. 
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KPMG Inc., in its capacity as Liquidator of Maple Bank GmbH (Toronto Branch)
Professional Fees and Disbursements of the Liquidator and its Counsel, and Estate Realizations $CAD

Period
February 16, 2016 

- July 31, 2017
August 1 , 2017 - 

September 30, 
2024

February 16, 2016 
- September 30, 

2024
Professional Fees of the Liquidator 5,598,504              2,469,119              8,067,623              
Disbursements of the Liquidator 369,503                 45,849                  415,352                 
HST 775,841                 326,946                 1,102,787              

Total Professional Fees of the Liquidator 6,743,848              2,841,914              9,585,762              

Professional Fees of the Liquidator's Counsel 3,451,269              1,463,860              4,915,128              
Disbursements of the Liquidator's Counsel 65,720                  12,415                  78,135                  
HST 456,416                 191,690                 648,105                 

Total Professional Fees of the Liquidator's Counsel 3,973,405              1,667,964              5,641,369              
Total Professional Fees  (1) [A] 10,717,253          4,509,878            15,227,131          
Receipts [B] 1,240,043,804     3,634,775            1,243,678,579     
Professional Fees as a % of Estate Realizations [A] / [B] 0.86% 124.08% 1.22%
Professional Fees as a % of Hybrid Estate Realizations (2)(3) 0.86% 18.88% 1.20%

CRA Claim
Tax 10,981,258.49               
Interest 623,084.28                    
Penalties 69,783.39                      

Total unremitted corporate tax liability 11,674,126.16           

Total taxes owing as of  February 16, 2016 11,674,126.16               
Interest rate at 5% per Winding-up and Restructuring Act 5,035,866.20                 
Total taxes (including interest) owing as of September 30, 2024 16,709,992.36               
Estimated tax refund from the CRA, pursuant to the settlement agreement (3,536,046.18)               
Net Tax Recovery 20,246,038.54           

(3)  On September 12, 2016, the CRA filed a claim with the Liquidator in respect of unremitted corporate income taxes of $11.7M, which included 
applicable interest and penalties up to February 16, 2016 (i.e. the Winding-Up Date). The Liquidator and its counsel have disputed CRA’s initial claim, 
filed a formal tax appeal with the Tax Court of Canada, and had extensive settlement discussions with the CRA, ultimately resulting in the Liquidator 
and the CRA reaching a settlement agreement. In accordance with the settlement agreement, the Liquidator anticipates receiving a net refund of 
approximately $3.5M. $20.2M (i.e. the delta between the CRA's initial claim of $11.7M plus interest in accordance with the Winding-up and 
Restructuring Act that would have otherwise accrued thereon, and the Liquidator's anticipated refund of $3.5M) as this is the net amount that accrued 
to the estate as a result of the Liquidator's efforts in dealing with this issue. This is summarized in the calculation below.

(1) Total professional fees in the table above ($15.2M) are less than total professional fees in the Statement of Receipts and Disbursements ($16.6M), 
as the former includes only the fees of the Liquidator and its counsel, while the latter includes the fees of other professional advisors engaged by the 
Liquidator in connection with the liquidation (e.g. tax advisors, U.S. legal counsel, etc)

(2) Professional Fees as a % of Hybrid Realizations considers a $20.2M increase to Estate Realizations, as outlined in Note 3 below

A substantial portion of the fees and disbursements of the Liquidator and its Counsel incurred during the period August 1, 2017 to September 30, 2024 
relate to the Liquidator’s dealings with the CRA on this issue
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5. INTERIM STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND 
DISBURSEMENTS 

26. The Liquidator’s interim statement of receipts and disbursements for the periods 

of (i) February 16, 2016 to July 31, 2017, (ii) August 1, 2017 to September 30, 

2024 (i.e. the Revised Professional Fee Review Period); and (iii) February 16, 

2016 to September 30, 2024.  

 

KPMG Inc., in its capacity as Liquidator of Maple Bank GmbH (Toronto Branch)
Statement of Receipts and Disbursements (1) $CAD millions

Period

February 16, 
2016 - July 

31, 2017

August 1 , 
2017 - 

September 30, 
2024

February 16, 
2016 - 

September 30, 
2024

CED and Securities 489.6              -                 489.6              
Structured Loan Portfolio 357.4              -                 357.4              
MBS Business 176.5              -                 176.5              
Related Party Settlements 84.3                -                 84.3                
Settlement of Brokerage Account 64.7                -                 64.7                
Derivative Instruments 59.6                -                 59.6                
Miscellaneous/Other 7.9                 3.6                 11.5                

Total Receipts 1,240.0          3.6                 1,243.6          

Payroll 2.7                 -                 2.7                 
General and Administrative 1.9                 1.5                 3.4                 
Occupancy Rent 0.4                 -                 0.4                 
Transfer to CMHC 0.3                 -                 0.3                 

Total Operating Disbursements 5.3                 1.5                 6.8                 

GIA Distribution 658.0              122.0              780.0              
Distribution to Proven Creditors, with interest 732.8              9.0                 741.8              
Professional Fees (2) 11.2                5.4                 16.6                

Net Disbursements in excess of Receipts (167.2)            (134.3)            (301.6)            

Opening Cash Balance 316.1             148.9             316.1             
Closing Cash and Cash Equivalents Balance 148.9             14.6               14.6               
(1) Certain totals above may not foot due to rounding of underlying figures.
(2) Professional fees include KPMG and various other professional service firms.
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________________

6. LIQUIDATOR’S RECOMMENDATIONS 

27. The Liquidator submits this Third Supplemental Report to the Court to aid 

Associate Justice Ilchenko in his review of the fairness and reasonableness of the 

Liquidator and the Liquidator’s Counsel’s fees and disbursements for the Second 

Additional Fee Period.  

28. The Liquidator has reviewed the accounts of the Liquidator’s Counsel and reports 

that the services reflected therein have been duly authorized and rendered and that, 

in the Liquidator’s opinion, the Professional Fees of the Liquidator’s Counsel are 

reasonable in the circumstances.   

 

All of which is respectfully submitted at Toronto, Ontario this 28th day of October 2024. 
 
 

KPMG Inc., in its capacity as Court Appointed Liquidator of the Business in 

Canada of Maple Bank GmbH and its Assets as defined in Section 618 of the Bank 

Act 

 

 

Per:      
 
 
George Bourikas, CIRP, LIT 
Vice-President
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KPMG Inc., in its capacity as Liquidator
Professional Fees for the Period from July 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024 $CAD

Invoice Number Invoice Date Period Phase Hours Professional Fees Disbursements HST Total
8005708825 October 23, 2024 July 1, 2024 to August 31, 2024 Phase 1 85.60       74,026.00 - 9,623.38 83,649.38            

September 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024 Phase 1 20.30       17,590.50 - 2,286.77 19,877.27            
Total 105.90     91,616.50 - 11,910.15 103,526.65          

Average Rate per Hour 865.12 / hour$     

8005714997 October 28, 2024
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KPMG Inc., in its capacity as Liquidator
Professional Fees for the Period from August 1, 2017 to September 30, 2024 $CAD

Invoice Number Invoice Date Period Phase Hours Professional Fees Disbursements HST Total
8001729979 September 29, 2017 August 1 to 31, 2017 Phase 1 90.80          57,196.50 4,162.57 7,976.68 69,335.75            
8001783325 November 21, 2017 September 1 to 30, 2017 Phase 1 147.10        103,227.00 13,052.77 15,116.37 131,396.14          
8001783323 November 21, 2017 October 1 to 31, 2017 Phase 1 87.25          63,224.00 4,062.57 8,747.25 76,033.82            
8002035848 May 13, 2018 November 1 to November 30, 2017 Phase 1 144.90        85,337.50 4,062.57 11,622.01 101,022.08          
8002035849 May 13, 2018 December 1 to December 31, 2017 Phase 1 171.10        118,064.00 4,097.95 15,881.05 138,043.00          
8002035847 May 13, 2018 January 1 to January 31, 2018 Phase 1 272.90        173,993.50 22,619.16 196,612.66          
8002160890 August 07, 2018 February 1 to February 28, 2018 Phase 1 94.90          60,156.00 4,062.57 8,348.41 72,566.98            
8002165619 August 10, 2018 March 1 to March 31, 2018 Phase 1 32.20          19,433.00 8,152.82 3,586.16 31,171.98            
8002257256 October 25, 2018 April 1 to April 30, 2018 Phase 1 33.95          19,943.00 2,592.59 22,535.59            
8002257258 October 25, 2018 May 1 to May 31, 2018 Phase 1 103.25        61,940.50 4,062.57 8,580.40 74,583.47            
8002257260 October 25, 2018 June 1 to June 30, 2018 Phase 1 81.20          46,002.50 5,980.33 51,982.83            
8002269175 November 05, 2018 July 1 to July 31, 2018 Phase 1 20.10          10,782.50 1,401.73 12,184.23            
8002285218 November 16, 2018 August 1 to August 31, 2018 Phase 1 43.65          29,568.50 3,843.91 33,412.41            
8005045753 September 30, 2023 September 1 to December 31, 2018 Phase 1 144.50        95,695.50 12,440.42 108,135.92          
8005045759 September 30, 2023 January 1 to April 31, 2019 Phase 1 80.10          53,043.00 6,895.59 59,938.59            
8005045766 September 30, 2023 May 1 to July 31, 2019 Phase 1 63.30          42,085.50 5,471.12 47,556.62            
8005045778 September 30, 2023 August 1 to December 31, 2019 Phase 1 118.00        82,194.00 10,685.22 92,879.22            
8005045782 September 30, 2023 January 1 to April 30, 2020 Phase 1 82.90          51,419.50 6,684.54 58,104.04            
8005045787 September 30, 2023 May 1 to September 30, 2020 Phase 1 207.00        132,386.00 17,210.18 149,596.18          
8005081371 October 30, 2023 October 1, 2020 to September 30, 2021 Phase 1 269.90        178,172.00 23,162.36 201,334.36          
8005081428 October 30, 2023 October 1, 2021 to September 30, 2022 Phase 1 267.40        154,439.50 20,077.14 174,516.64          
8005081455 October 30, 2023 October 1, 2022 to September 30, 2023 Phase 1 230.40        161,136.00 20,947.68 182,083.68          
8005348623 April 3, 2024 October 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 Phase 1 70.90          56,590.50 7,356.77 63,947.27            
8005423694 May 9, 2024 January 1, 2024 to March 31, 2024 Phase 1 170.10        127,353.50 16,555.96 143,909.46          
7000461956 June 20, 2024 April 1, 2024 to May 31, 2024 Phase 1 49.10          37,505.00 4,875.65 42,380.65            
8005569675 July 30, 2024 June 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024 Phase 1 55.00          46,098.00 5,992.74 52,090.74            

July 1, 2024 to August 31, 2024 Phase 1 85.60          74,026.00 9,623.38 83,649.38            
September 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024 Phase 1 20.30          17,590.50 2,286.77 19,877.27            

Phase 1 Total 3,237.80    2,158,603.00              45,716.39              286,561.57   2,490,880.96       

8002160893 August 07, 2018 February 1 to February 28, 2018 Phase 2 37.95          27,170.00 3532.1 30,702.10            
8002161038 August 07, 2018 March 1 to March 31, 2018 Phase 2 81.65          56,059.00 66.3 7296.29 63,421.59            
8002257257 October 25, 2018 April 1 to April 30, 2018 Phase 2 222.65        108,578.50 66.3 14123.82 122,768.62          
8002257259 October 25, 2018 May 1 to May 31, 2018 Phase 2 102.25        57,443.50 7467.66 64,911.16            
8002257261 October 25, 2018 June 1 to June 30, 2018 Phase 2 37.35          23,985.50 3118.12 27,103.62            
8002266902 November 01, 2018 July 1 to July 31, 2018 Phase 2 22.75          13,580.50 1765.47 15,345.97            
8002285219 November 16, 2018 August 1 to August 31, 2018 Phase 2 5.40            3,147.00 409.11 3,556.11              
8005081479 October 30, 2023 September 1 2018 to July 31, 2019 Phase 2 23.95          17,703.00 2301.39 20,004.39            
8005081503 October 30, 2023 August 1 to December 31, 2019 Phase 2 3.90            2,849.00 370.37 3,219.37              
Phase 2 Total 537.85        310,516.00 132.60 40,384.33     351,032.93          

Total 3,775.65    2,469,119.00              45,848.99              326,945.90   2,841,913.89       

Average Rate per Hour 653.96 / hour$     

Liquidator's 
Additional Fee 
Period

October 23, 2024 8005708825

No Professional 
Fees were 
incurred for Phase 
2 during the 
Liquidator's 
Additional 
Fee Period

October 28, 2024 8005714997
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KPMG Inc., in its capacity as Liquidator
Phase 1 Hourly Rate by Fiscal Year for the Revised Professional Review Fee Period (1) $CAD

Name Position FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024
Alison Brown Manager 545.00     
Angelina Hung Technician 290.00     355.00     
Annette Chopowick Technician 220.00     225.00     240.00     265.00     290.00     355.00     
Asya Rzhevsky Technician 205.00     204.50     
Chris Walker Senior Manager 650.00     710.00     
Corey Fotheringham Partner 835.00     
Danny Garwood Senior Manager 650.00     
George Bourikas Senior Manager 653.64     690.00     710.00     740.00     770.00     795.00     990.00     
Hannah Rhee Senior Consultant 350.00     
Jojo Tang Senior Consultant 410.00     
Jorden Sleeth Partner 735.00     735.00     
Katherine Forbes Partner 885.00     995.00     
Lea Loutfi Senior Consultant 430.00     475.00     
Mackenzie Wong Senior Consultant 495.00     
Manoj Oommen Senior Consultant 350.00     
Nate Fenema Senior Consultant 350.00     
Nerina Jahja Senior Consultant 350.00     
Nick Brearton Partner 835.00     839.17     885.00     910.00     945.00     980.00     995.00     1,055.00  
Sven Dedic Senior Consultant to Senior Manager 370.00     491.67     530.00     545.00     660.00     685.00     710.00     
Zack Burstein Senior Consultant 350.00     

(1) KPMG Inc.'s fiscal year is from October 1 - September 30
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KPMG Inc., in its capacity as Liquidator
Summary of the Liquidator's Hours, Fee, and Disbursements by Fiscal Year, including Average Hourly Rate for Phase 1 (1) (2) $CAD

Year FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Total
Period Aug 1, 2017 - 

Sep 30, 2017
Oct 1, 2017 - Sep 
30, 2018

Oct 1, 2018 - 
Sep 30, 2019

Oct 1, 2019 - Sep 
30, 2020

Oct 1, 2020 - Sep 
30, 2021

Oct 1, 2021 - 
Sep 30, 2022

Oct 1, 2022 - 
Sep 30, 2023

Oct 1, 2023 - 
Sep 30, 2024

Aug 1, 2017 - 
Sep 30, 2024

Hours 237.90 hours       1,118.75 hours     307.05 hours      355.40 hours       269.90 hours       267.40 hours    230.40 hours     451.00 hours     3,237.80 hours  
Fees 160,423.50$       708,561.00$       206,236.50$      230,471.00$       178,172.00$       154,439.50$    161,136.00$     359,163.50$    2,158,603.00$  
Disbursements 17,215.34$         28,501.05$         -$                  -$                    -$                   -$                 -$                 -$                 45,716.39$       
Average Rate per Hour 674.33 / hour$     633.35 / hour$     671.67 / hour$    648.48 / hour$     660.14 / hour$     577.56 / hour$  699.38 / hour$   796.37 / hour$  666.69 / hour$   

(1) KPMG Inc.'s fiscal year is from October 1 - September 30
(2) Some invoices straddle two fiscal years and KPMG has allocated the hours, fees and disbursements to their respective fiscal year. 



 Appendix “H” 



 

George Bourikas, 162.3 
hours, 36.0 % of total 

Nick Brearton, 116.4 
hours, 25.8 % of total 

Mackenzie Wong, 103.7 
hours, 23.0 % of total 

Angelina Hung, 64.4 
hours, 14.3 % of total 

Annette Chopowick, 4.2 
hours, 0.9 % of total 

KPMG Hours and Work Distribution from Oct 1, 2023 to Sep 30, 2024

George Bourikas

Nick Brearton

Mackenzie Wong

Angelina Hung

Annette Chopowick
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Court File No. CV-16-11290-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF MAPLE BANK GmbH 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE WINDING-UP AND RESTRUCTURING ACT, 
 R.S.C. 1985, C.W-11, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE BANK ACT, S.C. 1991, C.46, AS AMENDED 

BETWEEN: 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 

Applicant 

- and -

MAPLE BANK GmbH 

Respondent 

AFFIDAVIT OF GEORGE BOURIKAS 
(Sworn October 28, 2024) 

I, GEORGE BOURIKAS, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE 

OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS: 

1. I am vice-president of KPMG Inc. (“KPMG”) in its capacity as court-appointed liquidator

(the “Liquidator”) of Maple Bank GmbH’s (“Maple Bank”) business and assets in Canada



(“Toronto Branch”), as of February 16, 2016, and as such have knowledge of the matters set 

out below. 

2. This affidavit is made in support of a motion for, inter alia, the approval of the fees and 

disbursements of the Liquidator for the period January 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024 (the 

“Second Additional Fee Period”).  Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” is a summary 

of the accounts of the Liquidator for the Second Additional Fee Period, in the total amount 

of $103,526.65.

3. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “B” are true copies of the accounts of the Liquidator 

for the Second Additional Fee Period.  A summary of the Liquidator’s accounts is provided 

below.

Hours 105.90 hours

Fees $ 91,616.50

Disbursements $ 0

HST $ 11,910.15

Total $ 103,526.65

Average Rate per Hour $ 865.12 / hour 



4. The Liquidator’s professional rates are comparable to the rates charged by other professional

services firms in Toronto providing similar services.

5. I swear this affidavit in support of this motion for approval of the Liquidator’s fees and

disbursements and for no improper purpose.

SWORN BEFORE ME over video 
teleconference this 28th day of October, 
2024, in accordance with Ontario 
Regulation 431/20. The affiant was 
located in Toronto, Ontario, while the 
commissioner, Annette Chopowick, was 
located in Whitby, Ontario. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) George Bourikas 

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits



Exhibit A 

 
This is the Exhibit marked “A” referred to in the  

Affidavit of George Bourikas,  
sworn before me this 28th day of October, 2024 

 
 

 
__________________________________________ 

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits 
  



KPMG Inc., in its capacity as Liquidator
Professional Fees for the Period from July 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024 $CAD

Invoice Number Invoice Date Period Phase Hours Professional Fees Disbursements HST Total
8005708825 October 23, 2024 July 1, 2024 to August 31, 2024 Phase 1 85.60       74,026.00 - 9,623.38 83,649.38            

September 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024 Phase 1 20.30       17,590.50 - 2,286.77 19,877.27            
Total 105.90     91,616.50 - 11,910.15 103,526.65          

Average Rate per Hour 865.12 / hour$     

8005714997 October 28, 2024



Exhibit B 

 
This is the Exhibit marked “B” referred to in the  

Affidavit of George Bourikas,  
sworn before me this 28th day of October, 2024 

 
 

 
__________________________________________ 

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits 
 



CAD Wire Payments: Beneficiary: KPMG LLP     
Bank Details: TD Canada Trust, 55 King St. West,Toronto, ON M5K 1A2, Bank Code # 004, Transit # 10252,     
Account # 0938281, Swift Code TDOMCATTTOR

Invoice No:   8005708825         Reference:   3000543743         Client:   1002132300        Amount:   $     83,649.38       CAD

CAD Cheque Payments: KPMG LLP, T4348, P.O. Box 4348, Station A, Toronto, ON M5W 7A6      
Please return remittance advice with cheque.                                                         

Please e-mail related wire payment details including invoice number to kpmg-ar@kpmg.ca

© 2024 KPMG LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English 
company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Page   1 of   1

Payment is due upon receipt

October 23, 2024

KPMG Inc.
Suite 4600 Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5H 2S5

Payment Address:
KPMG LLP, T4348
P.O. Box 4348, Station A
Toronto, ON M5W 7A6

1023774310 TQ0001QST Registration12236 3153 RT0001GST/HST Number

Maple Bank - Toronto Branch
79 Wellington Street West
Suite 3500
Toronto, ON M5K 1K7

3000543743

1002132300

Anamika Gadia

(416) 777-3842

agadia@kpmg.ca

8005708825:

Reference

Client

Contact

Telephone

Email

:
:
:
:
:

Invoice

 
Fees for the period of July 1 to August 31 , 2024, for the services provided by KPMG Inc. In 
its role as Liquidator of the Toronto Branch of Maple Bank GmbH, in accordance with the 
Court order issued on February 16, 2016 under the Winding-Up and Restructuring Act. 

Our Fee 74,026.00

74,026.00$ CAD

$ CAD

HST

Amount Due 

9,623.38

CAD$ 83,649.38



Maple ‐ File Completion

Time Details 

July 1 to August 31 , 2024

Name  Position  Rate Hours  Fees ($)

Nick Brearton Partner  1,055.00$          19.4 20,467.00$     
George Bourikas Sr. Manager 990.00$             44.8 44,352.00$     
Mackenzie Wong Sr. Consultant 495.00$             11.5 5,692.50$       
Angelina Hung Technician 355.00$             9.2 3,266.00$       
Annette Chopowick Technician 355.00$             0.7 248.50$          
Total  85.6 74,026.00$      
HST 9,623.38$       
Total Amount due  83,649.38$      



Time Details 

Employee Name Date Time Narrative  Hours  Rate  Fees ($) 

Nick Brearton - Partner

Nick Brearton 07/10/2024 Review of draft IT Memo by K. Campbell and prepare questions. Consider Court Report structure re: extending fee taxation period to June 30, 2024 including summary
information required for Fee Period. Prepare notes of same. Call with G. Bourikas and M. Wong (partial) re: fee taxation report for new period, comments on K. Campbell's
IT memo, post-filing records to GIA.

1.90  $1,055.00  $2,004.50 

Nick Brearton 07/17/2024 Review of i) L. Lai’s email on info needs for GIA financial statement, ii) GIA’s request for a call and related agenda and iii) revised IT Memo from K. Campbell. Call with G.
Bourikas re: comments on revised IT Memo, L. Lai’s info needs, GIA call and input required from BLG on the GIA's post-filing document request. Review and revise draft
June invoice. Prepare notes on issues to be considered in advance of GIA call. 

3.20  $1,055.00  $3,376.00 

Nick Brearton 07/22/2024 Review of draft Second Supplement to 16th Court Report and prepare comments on same. Review of issues to discuss with BLG. Discussion with G. Bourikas and M. Wong
(partial) re: comment on draft Second Supplement to the 16th Report and issues to be discussed with BLG on upcoming call. Call with BLG (A. MacFarlane and N. Holland)
and G. Bourikas re: upcoming GIA call and response to various agenda items. 

1.90  $1,055.00  $2,004.50 

Nick Brearton 07/23/2024 Review of prior Appendices re: 16th Report. Subsequent discussion with G. Bourikas and M. Wong re: Updated Appendices for Second Supplement to the 16th Report. 0.50  $1,055.00  $527.50 
Nick Brearton 07/24/2024 Revisions to June invoice. 0.50  $1,055.00  $527.50 
Nick Brearton 07/25/2024 Review latest revisions to June invoice. Email to G. Bourikas re: follow-up matters with invoice. Prep for call with GIA. Call with GIA, BLG, Stikeman and G. Bourikas re: CRA

status including release of reserve, Data Custodian role, IT memo, GIA request for post-filing records, Cum-Cum records and need to notify counterparties. Subsequent
discussion with G. Bourikas re: email to GIA with to-do-list. Prepare notes of GIA call.

2.20  $1,055.00  $2,321.00 

Nick Brearton 07/26/2024 Emails to/from A. Gadia re: finalization of June invoice and coordinate issuance of same. 0.30  $1,055.00  $316.50 
Nick Brearton 07/27/2024 Review of draft fee affidavit. Review of updated Second Supplement to the 16th Report including Appendices and provide comments on same. Email to N. Kanda re: invoice

issuance. Review of draft letter to CRA re: release of reserve and provide comments on same.
1.40  $1,055.00  $1,477.00 

Nick Brearton 07/30/2024 Review of revised CRA letter including comments of BLG (A. MacFarlane). Subsequent discussion with G. Bourikas re: revising letters, status of GIA, to-do-list. Email to N.
Kanda re: issuing final invoice for June. Review of BLG’s (N. Miklaucic) email providing comments on draft CRA letter on release of reserve. Email to G. Bourikas
commenting on same. 

0.50  $1,055.00  $527.50 

Nick Brearton 07/31/2024 Review of G. Bourikas’s revisions to CRA letter and approve same. 0.10  $1,055.00  $105.50 
Nick Brearton 08/06/2024 Review of Dept of Justice email dated Aug 1 re: info request for tax refund calculation and reserve release request. Review of GIA email dated July 31 on data storage

parameters. Review of C. Walker’s email on data storage considerations. Preparation of to-do-list. Review of G. Bourikas's list of post-filing documents to be provided to GIA. 
Discussion with G. Bourikas re: CRA information request, GIA email on method of long term data storage, post-filing document to provide to GIA, email to GIA. 

1.50  $1,055.00  $1,582.50 

Nick Brearton 08/07/2024 Review of revised email to GIA re: post-filing documents that willing to provide and comment on same. 0.10  $1,055.00  $105.50 

Nick Brearton 08/08/2024 Call with BLG, G. Bourikas and M. Wong re: Cum-Cum transaction documents, post-filing documents to be provided to GIA, CRA info request for refund calculation, Data
Custodian role and GIA email on storage in future, fee taxation. Subsequent discussion with G. Bourikas re: call outcome.

1.00  $1,055.00  $1,055.00 

Nick Brearton 08/09/2024 Review of email to GIA and letter to Counterparties re: Court application to provide Cum-Cum transaction records to GIA. Teams call with G. Bourikas re: revised
Counterparty letter.

1.50  $1,055.00  $1,582.50 

Nick Brearton 08/12/2024 Review of BLG’s (A. MacFarlane) comments on draft Cum-Cum Counterparty letter and subsequent email to G. Bourikas on same. 0.10  $1,055.00  $105.50 
Nick Brearton 08/16/2024 Discussion with G. Bourikas re: CRA query and L. Lai’s response, status of K. Campbell’s analysis of data storage, other open matters. 0.40  $1,055.00  $422.00 
Nick Brearton 08/19/2024 Review of BLG fee affidavit. Review of Second Supplement to the 16th Report re: gaps to be filled now have BLG affidavit. Discussion with M. Wong re: completing Second

Supplement and finalizing fee taxation appendices.
0.40  $1,055.00  $422.00 

Nick Brearton 08/21/2024 Review of revisions to the Second Supplement to the 16th Report. Subsequent discussion with M. Wong re: revisions to report, finalizing fee affidavit, email to BLG with their
section revisions.

0.50  $1,055.00  $527.50 

Nick Brearton 08/22/2024 Sign fee affidavit with A. Chopowick. 0.10  $1,055.00  $105.50 
Nick Brearton 08/23/2024 Review and finalize the Second Supplement to the 16th Report and subsequent review of BLG’s July invoice. 0.20  $1,055.00  $211.00 
Nick Brearton 08/27/2024 Review of L. Lai’s email re: Group revenue and CMT threshold. Prepare for and subsequent call with G. Bourikas re: CRA info request, GIA comments on need for Cum-

Cum Court Order, Data Retention, call with BLG.
1.00  $1,055.00  $1,055.00 

Nick Brearton 08/28/2024 Review and approval of various disbursements. 0.10  $1,055.00  $105.50 

Total For Nick Brearton 19.40  $20,467.00 

Maple - File Completion

July 1 to August 31 , 2024



George Bourikas 07/03/2024 Review Cloud iland invoice for July 2024 and coordinate payment of same; Review K. Campbell invoice for June 2024, including out of pocket expenses for hardware refresh 
program, and coordinate payment of same.

0.40  $990  $396.00 

George Bourikas 07/05/2024 Attend to billing matters; Email to N. Brearton re: Second Supplement to the 16th Report, K. Campbell IT memo, next steps; Prepare Second Supplement to 16th Report. 1.10  $990  $1,089.00 
George Bourikas 07/08/2024 Review L. Lai invoice for June 2024 and coordinate payment of same. 0.20  $990  $198.00 
George Bourikas 07/09/2024 Prepare Second Supplement to the 16th Report. 1.30  $990  $1,287.00 
George Bourikas 07/10/2024 Call with N. Brearton and M. Wong re: Second Supplement to the 16th Report; Call with N. Brearton re: K. Campbell Sungard/IT memo; Review June 2024 RBC DS portfolio 

statement; Gather support for Maple Bank Germany auditor re: September 2022 GAAP financial statements.
1.40  $990  $1,386.00 

George Bourikas 07/11/2024 Correspondence with M. Braun re: Cloud iland contract extension. 0.10  $990  $99.00 
George Bourikas 07/15/2024 Review June 2024 Cloud iland operational scorecard; CEAC renewal; Review BLG invoice to June 30, 2024 and coordinate payment of same; Correspondence with M. 

Braun re: Cloud iland contract renewal; Revisions to draft Sungard memo; Email to L. Lai re: Sungard memo and current uses; Email to K. Campbell re: clarifying questions 
on draft Sungard memo.

1.60  $990  $1,584.00 

George Bourikas 07/16/2024 Review email from L. Lai re: German auditor's ongoing access requirements to MBTOR data; Updates to draft Sungard memo reflecting L. Lai input; Review email from K. 
Campbell re: draft Sungard memo and make revisions to same; Email to N. Brearton re: same; Prepare Second Supplement to 16th Report; Discussion with M. Wong re: 
same; Correspondence with L. Lai re: support for fee affidavit.

3.20  $990  $3,168.00 

George Bourikas 07/17/2024 Call with N. Brearton re: Kevin Campbell draft Sungard memo, email from GIA (C. Schlidt) re: various file issues; Retention of Liquidator books and records, Second 
Supplement to the 16th Report; Email to A. MacFarlane re: GIA (C. Schildt) email; Email to L. Lai re: retention of Liquidator's records; Prepare draft Second Supplement to 
the 16th Report and email to N. Brearton and M. Wong re: same; Email to GIA (C. Schildt) re: response to GIA inquiries.

2.60  $990  $2,574.00 

George Bourikas 07/18/2024 Revisions to draft Sungard memo and various correspondence with K. Campbell re: same; Circulate draft Sungard memo to GIA; Correspondence with K. Campbell re: 
Laserfiche data transfer.

1.60  $990  $1,584.00 

George Bourikas 07/22/2024 Call with N. Brearton and M. Wong re: Second Supplement to the 16th Report; Call with N. Brearton re: GIA (C. Schildt) email on Cum-Cum transaction documents and post-
filing documents and records; Call with BLG (A. MacFarlane and N. Hollard), N. Brearton, re: GIA (C. Shildt) email, Cum-Cum transaction documents, post-filing documents 
and records; Retention of L. Lai; Email to BLG (N. Miklaucic) re: status of CRA review; Correspondence with M. Braun re: Sungard contract extension; Revise Second 
Supplement to the 16th Report; Review and consider appendices and email to N. Brearton re: same; Email to M. Wong re: same; Prepare Fee Affidavit of Nicholas Brearton.

4.30  $990  $4,257.00 

George Bourikas 07/23/2024 Call with N. Brearton and M. Wong re: Second Supplement to the 16th Report; Revisions to same. 0.80  $990  $792.00 
George Bourikas 07/24/2024 Discussion with M. Wong re: Appendices to Second Supplement to the 16th Report. 0.30  $990  $297.00 
George Bourikas 07/25/2024 Correspondence re: data custodian options and cum-cum transaction documents; Attend to billing matters; Call with GIA team, N. Brearton, A. MacFarlane re: CRA status, 

data issues, distribution, cum-cum transaction documents; Subsequent debrief call with N. Brearton re: same; Circulate call summary and key takeaways to GIA; Email to 
BLG (A. MacFarlane) re: same.

1.90  $990  $1,881.00 

George Bourikas 07/26/2024 Attend to billing matters; Prepare draft letter to Dept of Justice regarding release of CRA reserve and email to N. Brearton re: same; Call with M. Wong re: Second 
Supplement to the 16th Report and appendices to same; Review and finalize same; Email to N. Brearton re: same; Email to N. Brearton re: Post-filing documents and 
records to provide to the GIA.

4.00  $990  $3,960.00 

George Bourikas 07/29/2024 Review email from T. Romaniski re: Maple Bank audit; Review N. Brearton comments on draft Second Supplement to the 16th Report and revise same; Review N. Brearton 
comments on draft Brearton Affidavit and revise same; Correspondence with M. Wong re: revisions to appendices to Second Supplement to the 16th Report; Email to BLG 
(A. MacFarlane and N. Hollard) re: Second Supplement to the 16th Report and Brearton Affidavit; Review N. Brearton comments on draft letter to CRA re: release of CRA 
Reserve, and revisions to same; Email to BLG (A. Macfarlane and N. Hollard) re: same. Email to C. Walker re: Data Custodian capabilities.

3.10  $990  $3,069.00 

George Bourikas 07/30/2024 Call with N. Brearton re: draft letter to CRA on release of CRA reserve, and revisions to same, and various file issues; Email to C. Walker re: data custodian considerations; 
Email to BLG (A. Macfarlane and N. Hollard) re: CRA reserve letter; Email to BLG (N. Miklaucic)  re: same; Review RBC DS quarterly portfolio review for quarter ended June 
30, 2024; Review and consider BLG's (N. Miklaucic) comments on draft CRA letter; Review EY settlement calculations; Further revisions to draft CRA letter; Email to N. 
Brearton re: same.

2.20  $990  $2,178.00 

George Bourikas 07/31/2024 Finalize letter to DOJ re: CRA reserves, compile appendices, email to N. Miklaucic re: same; Review GIA (C. Schildt) email re: Data Custodian role. 0.60  $990  $594.00 
George Bourikas 08/01/2024 Review email from C. Walker re: data custodian considerations and email to N. Brearton re: same. 0.20  $990  $198.00 
George Bourikas 08/06/2024 Review Cloud iland invoice for August 2024 and coordinate payment of same; Review K. Campbell IT monitoring invoice for July 2024 including parts replacements and 

repairs and coordinate payment of same; Call with N. Brearton re: DOJ response regarding release of CRA reserves, post-filing records to be provided to GIA, Data 
Custodian matters; Revise draft email to GIA re: Liquidator's records and circulate to N. Brearton for comment; Email to K. Campbell re: Data Custodian considerations; 
Email to BLG (A. Macfarlane and N. Hollard) re: notice requirements for cum-cum transaction documents and data custodian considerations.

2.30  $990  $2,277.00 

George Bourikas 08/07/2024 Review N. Brearton comments re: post-filing documents and records to be provided to the GIA; Revise draft and send to GIA. 0.20  $990  $198.00 
George Bourikas 08/08/2024 Call with N. Brearton, M. Wong, BLG (A. MacFarlane and N. Hollard) re: cum-cum transaction documents for counterparty notice, data custodian matters and CRA info 

request; Subsequent debrief discussion with N. Brearton; Email to GIA re: CRA update; Prepare draft letter to counterparties of cum-cum transactions and draft email to GIA 
re: same.

2.80  $990  $2,772.00 

George Bourikas 08/09/2024 Call with N. Brearton re: cum-cum transaction counterparty letter; Process revisions to same; Circulate to BLG (A. Macfarlane and N. Hollard) for comment. 1.20  $990  $1,188.00 

George Bourikas - Sr. Manager 



George Bourikas 08/12/2024 Review BLG's (A. Macfarlane) comments on draft letter to cum-cum transaction counterparties; Revisions to same and email to GIA. 0.30  $990  $297.00 
George Bourikas 08/15/2024 Review Cloud Iland server scorecard. 0.10  $990  $99.00 
George Bourikas 08/16/2024 Review L. Lai email re: CRA calculation discrepancies; Call with N. Brearton re: data custodian issues; CRA calculations, cum-cum transactions, various open file issues; 

Email to K. Campbell re: data custodian matters and review reply to same; Follow-up email to L. Lai re: tax matters.
1.70  $990  $1,683.00 

George Bourikas 08/22/2024 Review various correspondence and revisions re: Second Supplemental Report. 0.30  $990  $297.00 
George Bourikas 08/26/2024 Email to N. Brearton re: file update; Review various file correspondence; Update file to-do list; Correspondence with M. Braun re: extension of Cloud Iland contract. 0.40  $990  $396.00 
George Bourikas 08/27/2024 Coordinate updates to creditor website; Email to BLG (N. Hollard) re: service list; Review and execute Cloud iland contract extension; Review BLG invoice for period ending 

July 31, 2024 and coordinate payment of same; Review L. Lai invoice for July 2024 accounting services and coordinate payment of same; Review K. Campbell invoice for 
July 2024 IT monitoring services and coordinate payment of same; Review Cloud iland invoice for August 2024 server storage fees and coordinate payment of same; Review 
L. Lai email re: tax returns; Review K. Campbell email re: data custodian matters; Review RBC DS monthly portfolio account statement; Call with N. Brearton re: CRA 
matters, cum-cum transaction documents for notice requirements, data custodian matters, Court appearance, and next steps; Email to BLG team re:various file matters.

2.60  $990  $2,574.00 

George Bourikas 08/28/2024 Email to P. van Eyk re: file update and proposed data custodian role; Email to EY (E. Coddington) re: amended Schedule 510/511 and CMT calculations for CRA; Email to L. 
Lai re: same; Email to GIA (C. Schildt) re: cum-cum transaction document for counterparty notice and CRA schedule amendments.

0.90  $990  $891.00 

George Bourikas 08/29/2024 Call with L. Lai re: CMT amending schedules and Part XIV calculations; Email to EY (E. Coddington) re: same; Review and consider EY's (E. Coddington) reply to same; 
Email to BLG (N. Miklaucic) re: same.

1.10  $990  $1,089.00 

Total For George 
Bourikas

44.80  $44,352.00 

Mackenzie Wong  07/10/2024 Internal call with N. Brearton and G. Bourikas re: Professional Fees and Second Supplement to the 16th Report. 0.50  $495  $247.50 
Mackenzie Wong  07/16/2024 Discussion with G. Bourikas re: Second Supplement to the 16th Report. 0.20  $495  $99.00 
Mackenzie Wong  07/22/2024 Internal discussion with G. Bourikas and N. Brearton re: Second Supplement to the 16th Report. 0.30  $495  $148.50 
Mackenzie Wong  07/23/2024 Internal discussion with G. Bourikas and N. Brearton re: Second Supplement to the 16th Report; revising appendices; updating R&D tracker. 2.80  $495  $1,386.00 
Mackenzie Wong  07/24/2024 Review time narratives for Second Supplement to the 16th Report; discussion with G. Bourikas on the report. 0.70  $495  $346.50 
Mackenzie Wong  07/25/2024 Update charts and tables for Second Supplement to the 16th Report. 0.50  $495  $247.50 
Mackenzie Wong  07/26/2024 Update tables, add appendices for Second Supplement to the 16th Report; prepare exhibits for Fee Affidavit; call with G. Bourikas to discuss appendices for the report; 

revisions re: same.
1.80  $495  $891.00 

Mackenzie Wong  07/29/2024 Updates to Appendices and Exhibits on defined terms. 0.20  $495  $99.00 
Mackenzie Wong  08/08/2024 Call with G. Bourikas; N. Brearton and BLG re: cum-cum transaction documents and data custodian considerations. 0.40  $495  $198.00 
Mackenzie Wong  08/19/2024 Call with N. Brearton to discuss changes to the Second Supplement to the 16th Report; revisions to the report. 2.10  $495  $1,039.50 
Mackenzie Wong  08/21/2024 Call with N. Brearton to discuss changes; update fee affidavit and appendices. 1.10  $495  $544.50 
Mackenzie Wong  08/22/2024 Collate documents; final review. 0.60  $495  $297.00 
Mackenzie Wong  08/26/2024 Prepare Second Supplemental Report for website upload. 0.30  $495  $148.50 

11.50  $5,692.50 

Angelina Hung 07/08/2024 Prepare cheque and wire payments, and send for approval. Download June bank statements. 1.80  $355  $639.00 
Angelina Hung 07/09/2024 Finalize wire and cheque payments, arrange mailing. 1.00  $355  $355.00 
Angelina Hung 07/17/2024 Bank reconciliation for June'24. 0.30  $355  $106.50 
Angelina Hung 07/30/2024 File mails received and circulate to team member. 0.20  $355  $71.00 
Angelina Hung 08/08/2024 Prepare disbursement for wire and cheque payments. Bank reconciliation for July. 2.00  $355  $710.00 
Angelina Hung 08/12/2024 Arrange transfer of funds between accounts. 0.30  $355  $106.50 

Mackenzie Wong - Sr. Consultant

Total For Mackenzie Wong

Angelina Hung - Technician 



Angelina Hung 08/14/2024 Attend to banking matters. Attestation for July bank reconciliation. 0.70  $355  $248.50 
Angelina Hung 08/20/2024 Prepare wire and cheque payments and send for approval. 0.60  $355  $213.00 
Angelina Hung 08/21/2024 Attend to banking matter, finalize wire and cheque payment, arrange mail of cheque. 0.80  $355  $284.00 
Angelina Hung 08/28/2024 Prepare wire and cheque disbursements and send for approval. 1.00  $355  $355.00 
Angelina Hung 08/29/2024 Finalize wire payments, update R&D, email notifying recipients. 0.50  $355  $177.50 
Total for Angelina Hung 9.20  $3,266.00 

Annette Chopowick 07/09/2024 Finalize / print cheques; open, scan and forward mail received. 0.20  $355  $71.00 
Annette Chopowick 08/13/2024 Scan and forward mail received. 0.10  $355  $35.50 
Annette Chopowick 08/21/2024 Finalize / print cheque. 0.10  $355  $35.50 
Annette Chopowick 08/22/2024 Commission fee affidavit for N Brearton. 0.20  $355  $71.00 
Annette Chopowick 08/23/2024 Email to M Wong re executed report. 0.10  $355  $35.50 

0.70  $248.50 

Grand Total 85.60  $74,026.00 

Annette Chopowick - Technician 

Total for Annette Chopowick



CAD Wire Payments: Beneficiary: KPMG LLP     
Bank Details: TD Canada Trust, 55 King St. West,Toronto, ON M5K 1A2, Bank Code # 004, Transit # 10252,     
Account # 0938281, Swift Code TDOMCATTTOR

Invoice No:   8005714997         Reference:   3000543743         Client:   1002132300        Amount:   $     19,877.27       CAD

CAD Cheque Payments: KPMG LLP, T4348, P.O. Box 4348, Station A, Toronto, ON M5W 7A6      
Please return remittance advice with cheque.                                                         

Please e-mail related wire payment details including invoice number to kpmg-ar@kpmg.ca

© 2024 KPMG LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English 
company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.
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Payment is due upon receipt

October 28, 2024

KPMG Inc.
Suite 4600 Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5H 2S5

Payment Address:
KPMG LLP, T4348
P.O. Box 4348, Station A
Toronto, ON M5W 7A6

1023774310 TQ0001QST Registration12236 3153 RT0001GST/HST Number

Maple Bank - Toronto Branch
79 Wellington Street West
Suite 3500
Toronto, ON M5K 1K7

3000543743

1002132300

Anamika Gadia

(416) 777-3842

agadia@kpmg.ca

8005714997:

Reference

Client

Contact

Telephone

Email

:
:
:
:
:

Invoice

 
Fees for the period of September 1 to 30 , 2024, for the services provided by KPMG Inc. In 
its role as Liquidator of the Toronto Branch of Maple Bank GmbH, in accordance with the 
Court order issued on February 16, 2016 under the Winding-Up and Restructuring Act. 

Our Fee 17,590.50

17,590.50$ CAD

$ CAD

HST

Amount Due 

2,286.77

CAD$ 19,877.27



Maple ‐ File Completion

Time Details 

September 1 to 30 , 2024

Name  Position  Rate Hours  Fees ($)

Nick Brearton Partner  1,055.00$          5.4 5,697.00$        
George Bourikas Sr. Manager 990.00$             10.4 10,296.00$      
Angelina Hung Technician 355.00$             3.6 1,278.00$        
Annette Chopowick Technician 355.00$             0.9 319.50$           
Total  20.3 17,590.50$      
HST 2,286.77$        
Total Amount due  19,877.27$      



Time Details 

Employee Name Date Time Narrative  Hours  Rate  

Nick Brearton - Partner

Nick Brearton 09/04/2024 Prep for and subsequent call with BLG (A. MacFarlane and N. Holland) and G. Bourikas re: Notice on cum-cum document transfer, future data custodian role, Court
appearance.

0.90  $1,055.00  

Nick Brearton 09/06/2024 Discussion with G. Bourikas re: his call with K. Campbell and role as data extractor and implications of same. 0.50  $1,055.00  

Nick Brearton 09/10/2024 Review of revised Seventeenth Court Report outline. Review of various emails including CRA response as to reserve reduction process and BLG status on GIA response. 0.30  $1,055.00  

Nick Brearton 09/13/2024 Review of EY's (E. Coddingham) CMT and Branch Tax calculations. Subsequent email to EY on same. 0.20  $1,055.00  

Nick Brearton 09/16/2024 Discussion with G. Bourikas re: status of file including review of Seventeenth Court Report Outline comments. Review of draft partial email to GIA and discussions with G.
Bourikas re: comments.

0.90  $1,055.00  

Nick Brearton 09/18/2024 Review of BLG’s proposed comments to the GIA re: transfer of cum-cum documents and notice of same. Review of G. Bourikas’s email re: comments on response including
review of source documents. Discussion with G. Bourikas re: GIA response.Revise draft email to BLG and issue same re: proposed GIA response. 

0.60  $1,055.00  

Nick Brearton 09/23/2024 Call with G. Bourikas re: CRA, post filing records and GIA's request for additional ones. Review and revise July and August invoice. Emails to G. Bourikas and A. Hung re:
time summary clarifications.

2.00  $1,055.00  $

Total For Nick Brearton 5.40  $

George Bourikas 09/03/2024 Review email from L. Lai re: information for Schedule 510 and 511 amendments, and related attachments. 0.20  $990  

George Bourikas 09/04/2024 Call with N. Brearton and BLG (A. MacFarlane and N. Hollard) re: cum-cum transactions, data custodian matters, Court times; Email to K. Campbell re: data custodian 
matters; Correspondence with L. Lai re: Tax Prep renewal.

1.00  $990  

George Bourikas 09/06/2024 Call with K. Campbell re: data custodian considerations; Correspondence re: GST 111; Debrief call with N. Brearton re: K. Campbell role; Email to BLG (N. Miklaucic) re: 
CRA reserve reduction; Correspondence with Maple Bank and RBC (G. Wega) re: audit supporting documentation.

1.30  $990  $

George Bourikas 09/09/2024 Revisions to outline of Seventeenth Report of the Liquidator and email to N. Brearton re: same; Follow-up with BLG (A. MacFarlane) re: cum-cum counterparty response 
email.

0.60  $990  

George Bourikas 09/10/2024 Correspondence re: RBC DS account statements; Email to A. Hung re: estate liquidity; Email to RBC (G. Wega) re: GIC investment rollforward. 0.30  $990  

George Bourikas 09/12/2024 Correspondence re: HST online access code. 0.10  $990 

George Bourikas 09/16/2024 Review N. Brearton comments on draft outline of Seventeenth Court Report and updates to same; Review Cloud Iland performance scorecard for August 2024; Review 
monthly RBC DS portfolio statement for August 2024; File update call with N. Brearton re: CRA matters, GIA correspondence, Seventeenth Court Report outline, billing 
matters, data custodian matters; Email to EY (E. Coddington) re: branch tax calculations and amended Schedule 510 and 511; Email to BLG (N. Miklaucic) re: same; Email 
to N. Kanda re: billing matters; Prepare draft reply email to the GIA (C. Schildt) re: CRA matters, data custodian matters, and cum-cum transaction documents and send to 
N. Brearton for review and comment; Review invoices: EY (accounting services), L. Lai (accounting services), K. Campbell (IT monitoring), Cloud Iland (data storage), and 
coordinate payment of same. Discussion with N. Brearton re: draft GIA email.

2.80  $990  $

George Bourikas 09/18/2024 Review BLG (A. MacFarlane) email re: cum-cum counterparty notice requirements; Call with N. Brearton re: same; Draft reply email to BLG (A. MacFarlane) re: same; Draft 
reply email to GIA (C. Schildt) re: same; Start preparation of the Seventeenth Report of the Liquidator.

1.80  $990  $

George Bourikas 09/19/2024 Finalize and distribute email to GIA (C. Schildt) re: CRA settlement and reserve, data custodian matters, and cum-cum transaction documents. 0.30  $990  

Maple - File Completion

September 1 to 30 , 2024

George Bourikas - Sr. Manager 



George Bourikas 09/23/2024 Call with N. Brearton re: CRA matters, cum-cum transactions, MBTOR documents transfer, various file issues; Email to BLG (N. Miklaucic) re: CRA review of refund 
calculations and reserve reduction; Email to GIA (C. Schildt) re: MBTOR documents transfer; Email to GIA (C. Schildt) re: CRA update, cum-cum documents update, data 
custodian matters. 

1.30  $990  $

George Bourikas 09/24/2024 Correspondence with BLG (N. Miklaucic) re: CRA calculations; Meeting with A. Hung re: compilation of Liquidator's records for delivery to the GIA. 0.40  $990  

George Bourikas 09/25/2024 Correspondence with BLG (N. Miklaucic) re: CRA reserve. 0.10  $990 

George Bourikas 09/26/2024 Review CRA (S. Palma) email re: status of CRA review and reply to same. 0.20  $990  

Total For George Bourikas 10.40  $

Angelina Hung 09/03/2024 Finalize cheque payment and arrange mailing the same. Circulate mail to team. 0.40  $355  

Angelina Hung 09/10/2024 Retrieve bank report. 0.30  $355  

Angelina Hung 09/11/2024 Update and send correspondence to CRA. 0.50  $355  

Angelina Hung 09/17/2024 Prepare wire and cheque payments. 1.50  $355  

Angelina Hung 09/18/2024 Finalize wire and cheque payment, arrange cheque mailing. 0.50  $355  

Angelina Hung 09/20/2024 Attestation for August bank reconciliation. 0.20  $355 

Angelina Hung 09/24/2024 Discussion with G. Bourikas on required MBTOR post-filing records. 0.20  $355 

Total for Angelina Hung 3.60  $

Annette Chopowick 09/05/2024 Download bank statements and prepare bank reconciliations for August 2024. 0.60  $355  

Annette Chopowick 09/10/2024 Open mail, scan and forward statement received. 0.20  $355 

Annette Chopowick 09/17/2024 Finalize and print cheques. 0.10  $355 

0.90  

Grand Total 20.30  $

Annette Chopowick - Technician 

Total for Annette Chopowick

Angelina Hung - Technician 



 Appendix “J” 



 

 

Court File No. CV-16-11290-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 

IN THE MATTER OF MAPLE BANK GmbH 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE WINDING-UP AND RESTRUCTURING ACT, 
 R.S.C. 1985, C.W-11, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE BANK ACT, S.C. 1991, C.46, AS AMENDED 

 

BETWEEN: 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 

Applicant 

- and - 

 

MAPLE BANK GmbH 

Respondent 

                    

AFFIDAVIT OF CHRISTINE MASON 
(Sworn October 29, 2024) 

 

I, CHRISTINE MASON, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE 

OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS: 

1. I am a Partner at the law firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP (“BLG”), counsel to KPMG 

Inc. in its capacity as court-appointed liquidator (the “Liquidator”) of Maple Bank GmbH’s 



 

- 2 - 
 

(“Maple Bank”) business and assets in Canada (the “Toronto Branch”) as of February 16, 2016, 

and as such have knowledge of the matters set out below. 

2. This affidavit is made in support of a motion for, inter alia, the approval of the fees and 

disbursements of BLG for the period July 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024 (the “BLG Fee Period”). 

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” is a summary of the hourly rates charged by the 

professionals at BLG for the BLG Fee Period. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “B” is a 

summary of the fees and disbursements for the BLG Fee Period.  

3. The rates charged by BLG are comparable to the rates charged by other law firms in 

Toronto providing similar services.  

4. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “C” are true copies of the accounts issued by BLG 

in respect of its services rendered the BLG Fee Period. A summary of BLG’s accounts is outlined 

below: 

 Hours 16.90 hours 

Fees $15,550.50 

Disbursements $506.19 

HST $2,087.38 

Total $18,144.07 
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5. The issues addressed by BLG, particularly with regard to the GIA’s initial request that all 

remaining data belonging to the Toronto Branch and Maple Securities Canada Limited (“MSCL”), 

as currently held by the Data Custodian, be transferred to Germany and the GIA’s subsequent 

request that the Liquidator’s appointment as Data Custodian be extended to keep all remaining 

Data of the Toronto Branch and MSCL in Canada, are complex and have required the ongoing 

involvement of partners at senior level who have the required level of expertise to address these 

issues. 

6. I swear this affidavit in support of this motion for approval of BLG’s fees and 

disbursements and for no improper purpose. 

SWORN BEFORE ME over video 
teleconference this 29th day of October, 
2024, in accordance with O.  Reg. 431/20. 
The affiant was located in Toronto, 
Ontario, while the commissioner, Mariela 
Adriana Gasparini, was located in 
Vaughan, Ontario. 
 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHRISTINE MASON 
A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits   
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This is Exhibit “A” referred to in the Affidavit of CHRISTINE 
MASON affirmed by CHRISTINE MASON of the City of Toronto, 
in the Province of Ontario, before me at the City of Vaughan, in the 
Province of Ontario, on October 29, 2024 in accordance with  
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

 

_______________________________________ 
A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

Summary of hourly rates charged by professionals at BLG 
for the period from July 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024  

 
Name of Professional Total Hours 

Billed 
Avg. Hourly 
Rate ($/Hr) 

Total Amount Billed 

White, Larry 0.30  $355.00   $106.50 
Miklaucic, Natasha A.V.  2.80  $1,255.00   $3,514.00 
MacFarlane, Alex  6.80  $1,275.00  $8,670.00 
Mason, Christine 0.40 $950.00 $380.00 
Gasparini, Adriana  4.00  $330.00   $1,320.00 
Hollard, Nick  2.60  $600.00  $1,560.00 

Total Hours/Average Rate/Total Fees  16.90 
 

$920.15 
 

$15,550.50 
 

Total Disbursements    $506.19 
Total Fees and Disbursements 

excluding Tax  
  $16,056.69 

Taxes    $2,087.38 
Total Fees and Disbursements including 

Tax 
  $18,144.07 
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This is Exhibit “B” referred to in the Affidavit of CHRISTINE 
MASON affirmed by CHRISTINE MASON of the City of Toronto, 
in the Province of Ontario, before me at the City of Vaughan, in the 
Province of Ontario, on October 29, 2024 in accordance with  
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

 

_______________________________________ 
A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits 
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EXHIBIT “B” 

Summary of Fees and Disbursements for BLG 
for the period from July 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024 

DATE INVOICE 
NUMBER 

FEES DISB TAX TOTAL 
FEES & 

DISB 
(PRE-TAX) 

TOTAL FEES 
& DISB 

(POST-TAX) 

2024-08-22 698425286  $5,835.00  $0.30  $758.59 $6,593.89 $6,593.89  
2024-09-26 698437640  $5,279.00  $251.80  $719.00  $5,530.80   $6,249.80  
2024-10-10 698442866  $4,436.50  $254.09  $609.79  $4,690.59  $5,300.38  

TOTAL:  $15,550.50 $506.19 $2,087.38 $16,056.69 $18,144.07 
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This is Exhibit “C” referred to in the Affidavit of CHRISTINE 
MASON affirmed by CHRISTINE MASON of the City of Toronto, 
in the Province of Ontario, before me at the City of Vaughan, in the 
Province of Ontario, on October 29, 2024 in accordance with  
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

 

_______________________________________ 
A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits 

  



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

blg.com 

. 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



KPMG Inc. 
Suite 4600, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto,  ON   M5H 2S5 

Attention:   Mr. Nick Brearton 
President 

August 22, 2024 

Invoice # 698425286 
Page 1

Re:  Maple Bank GmbH File No:  089171/000017

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES rendered to July 31, 2024 in connection with the above matter as described 
in the attached.

Fees $  6,555.00
Disbursements and Other Charges 0.30
HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 852.19

Total this Invoice $  7,407.49 

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT - E. & O.E. 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 

For:   Alex MacFarlane 



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

August 22, 2024 
Invoice # 698425286 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 2

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED to July 31, 2024

  
 
 
 

Jul 2, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Telephone attendance with Associate Justice Ilchenko to 
discuss fee application.

Jul 3, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from N. Brearton and G. Bourikas re: fee 
application.

Jul 16, 2024 N. Hollard 0.20 Review invoice redactions for fee affidavit.
Jul 22, 2024 N. Hollard 0.60 Call with G. Bourikas and N. Brearton re data issues and 

fees.
Jul 22, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Telephone attendance with M. Obee Towers to discuss 

status of data custodian and other issues with respect to 
wind-up of Maple Bank.

Jul 22, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.20 Follow up from G. Bourikas; follow up with A. 
Bornstein.

Jul 23, 2024 N. Hollard 0.10 Correspond with A. Gasparini re fee affidavit.
Jul 23, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to P. Hamilton re: status of data custodian and the 

Com/Com transaction.
Jul 23, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Office discussion with N. Hollard re: status of fee 

approval affidavit.
Jul 25, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.90 Telephone conference call with GIA and KPMG to 

discuss final steps of wind-down.
Jul 29, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.90 Review and highlight invoices and draft fee affidavit 

and send to N. Hollard and A. MacFarlane for review.
Jul 29, 2024 N. Hollard 0.50 Review draft fee affidavit and provide comments re 

same; review and provide comments to draft letter to 
CRA re CRA Reserve.

Jul 29, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Review of supplemental report and schedules.
Jul 29, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Review of draft letter to CRA.
Jul 29, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from G. Bourikas and N. Brearton re: letter 

to CRA and court date.
Jul 29, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.10 Follow up with A. Bornstein.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

August 22, 2024 
Invoice # 698425286 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 3

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Jul 30, 2024 N. Hollard 0.10 Correspond with G. Bourikas re letter to CRA.
Jul 30, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.40 Review letter proposal from KPMG; consider; respond 

to same.
Jul 31, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.20 Revise fee affidavit and send to N. Hollard.
Jul 31, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.20 Review letter and send to A. Bornstein.

TO OUR FEES $  6,555.00

FEE SUMMARY 

Timekeeper Hours
Avg. 

Rate/Hr. Amount

A. Gasparini 1.10 $  330.00 $  363.00
N. Hollard 2.70 600.00 1,620.00
A. MacFarlane 2.70 1,275.00 3,442.50
N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.90 1,255.00 1,129.50

7.40 $  6,555.00

DISBURSEMENTS AND OTHER CHARGES: 

Taxable G=GST; Q=QST; H=HST; P=PST
Copies $0.30 H

Total Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 0.30

Total Disbursements and Other Charges 0.30

Total Fees and Disbursements and Other Charges 6,555.30



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

August 22, 2024 
Invoice # 698425286 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 4

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 852.19

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $  7,407.49



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Suite 4600, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto,  ON   M5H 2S5

August 22, 2024 
Invoice # 698425286 

AM/AM 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Re: Maple Bank GmbH File No:  089171/000017

REMITTANCE COPY

Fees $  6,555.00
Disbursements and Other Charges 0.30
HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 852.19

Total this Invoice $  7,407.49 

PLEASE REFER TO PAYMENT OPTIONS PAGE FOR REMITTANCE INFORMATION.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

blg.com 

. 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



KPMG Inc. 
Suite 4600, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto,  ON   M5H 2S5 

Attention:   Mr. Nick Brearton 
President 

September 26, 2024 

Invoice # 698437640 
Page 1

Re:  Maple Bank GmbH File No:  089171/000017

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES rendered to August 31, 2024 in connection with the above matter as 
described in the attached.

Fees $  5,279.00
Disbursements and Other Charges 251.80
HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 719.00

Total this Invoice $  6,249.80 

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT - E. & O.E. 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 

For:   Alex MacFarlane 



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

September 26, 2024 
Invoice # 698437640 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 2

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED to August 31, 2024

Aug 1, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.30 Review response from A. Bornstein, consider and 
follow up with KPMG.

Aug 6, 2024 N. Hollard 0.20 Correspond with G. Bourikas re data transfer and 
cum-cum transactions.

Aug 7, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email from G. Bourikas re: transfer of documents to 
GIA.

Aug 8, 2024 N. Hollard 0.50 Call with N. Brearton and G. Bourikas re cum-cum 
transactions and data retention issues.

Aug 8, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.50 Telephone conference call with N. Brearton, G. 
Bourikas and N. Hollard to discuss notice to 
counterparties and transaction and fee approval process.

Aug 9, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Review of second supplemental 16th report.
Aug 9, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Email to N. Hollard and A. Gasparini re: comments on 

second supplement to 16th report.
Aug 9, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from G. Bourikas re: comments on 

correspondence.
Aug 9, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Review of draft letter to cum-cum transaction 

counter-parties.
Aug 12, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.50 Revise and finalize fee affidavit and send to C. Mason 

for swearing/commissioning, commission affidavit with 
C. Mason.

Aug 12, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.30 Review fee affidavit and email C. Mason; revise fee 
affidavit.

Aug 12, 2024 C. Mason 0.20 Reviewing and swearing fees affidavit.
Aug 13, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.30 Revise fee affidavit, conduct blackline and send to C. 

Mason, A. MacFarlane and N. Hollard for review and 
approval; speak with C. Mason re: fee affidavit and 
email A. MacFarlane re: same.

Aug 13, 2024 N. Hollard 0.20 Review and provide comments to affidavit of C. Mason 
re: professional fees.

Aug 16, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.20 Swear/commission affidavit with C. Mason and send to 
A. MacFarlane, N. Hollard and KPMG team.

Aug 16, 2024 C. Mason 0.20 Swearing fees affidavit.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

September 26, 2024 
Invoice # 698437640 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 3

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Aug 19, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Telephone attendance with N. Hollard to discuss fee 
approval affidavits and second supplement to the 16th 
Report.

Aug 19, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Email to N. Brearton and G. Bourikas re: fee approval 
affidavit and court hearing.

Aug 21, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Email to and from M. Wong re: supplement to 16th 
report.

Aug 21, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Review and revise draft section to supplement to 16th 
report.

Aug 22, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.20 Send confirmation to M. Wong re no additional 
revisions required to the report.

Aug 23, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Telephone attendance with N. Hollard to discuss fee 
approval application motion.

Aug 26, 2024 A. Gasparini 1.20 Compile report together and revise bookmarks, review 
service list and prior service and send the Second 
Supplement to Sixteenth Report to the service list; draft 
affidavit of service; draft cover letter and email 
bankruptcy court re delivery to AJ Ilchenko; send 
Second Supplement to Sixteenth Report to copycentre 
for printing and binding; correspond with H. Cheung 
and S. Celotti for hardcopy delivery of the report to AJ 
Ilchenko; swear affidavit of service with C. Chien and 
send required documents to e-filing clerks for court 
filing.

Aug 26, 2024 N. Hollard 0.10 Call with A. Gasparini re materials to be delivered to 
Ilchenko AJ; review letter to court re supplemental 
report.

Aug 26, 2024 L. White 0.30 Reviewed a Second Supplement to the Sixteenth Report 
with service for Compliance and submit via the court's 
on-line portal for acceptance in the court file.

Aug 27, 2024 A. Gasparini 0.20 Send copy of service list to G. Bourikas.
Aug 27, 2024 N. Hollard 0.10 Correspond with G. Bourikas re service list.
Aug 29, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.30 review request from George and follow up with CRA;

TO OUR FEES $  5,279.00



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

September 26, 2024 
Invoice # 698437640 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 4

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



FEE SUMMARY 

Timekeeper Hours
Avg. 

Rate/Hr. Amount

A. Gasparini 2.90 $  330.00 $  957.00
N. Hollard 1.10 600.00 660.00
A. MacFarlane 1.90 1,275.00 2,422.50
C. Mason 0.40 950.00 380.00
N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.60 1,255.00 753.00
L. White 0.30 355.00 106.50

7.20 $  5,279.00

DISBURSEMENTS AND OTHER CHARGES: 

Taxable G=GST; Q=QST; H=HST; B=BCPST; S=SKPST 

Binding Charges $9.10 H
Copies 242.70 H

Total Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 251.80

Total Disbursements and Other Charges 251.80

Total Fees and Disbursements and Other Charges 5,530.80

HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 719.00

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $  6,249.80



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Suite 4600, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto,  ON   M5H 2S5

September 26, 2024 
Invoice # 698437640 

AM/AM 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 5.3% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Re: Maple Bank GmbH File No:  089171/000017

REMITTANCE COPY

Fees $  5,279.00
Disbursements and Other Charges 251.80
HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 719.00

Total this Invoice $  6,249.80 

PLEASE REFER TO PAYMENT OPTIONS PAGE FOR REMITTANCE INFORMATION.



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

blg.com 

. 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 4.8% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



KPMG Inc. 
Suite 4600, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto,  ON   M5H 2S5 

Attention:   Mr. Nick Brearton 
President 

October 10, 2024 

Invoice # 698442866 
Page 1

Re:  Maple Bank GmbH File No:  089171/000017

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES rendered to September 30, 2024 in connection with the above matter as 
described in the attached.

Fees $  4,436.50
Disbursements and Other Charges 254.09
HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 609.79

Total this Invoice $  5,300.38 

THIS IS OUR ACCOUNT - E. & O.E. 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 

For:   Alex MacFarlane 



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

October 10, 2024 
Invoice # 698442866 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 2

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 4.8% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED to September 30, 2024

Sep 4, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.70 Telephone conference call with G. Bourikas and N. 
Brearton to discuss data transfer.

Sep 7, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.30 Review reserve issue correspondence with A. Bornstein 
and follow up with request and copy KPMG.

Sep 9, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.10 Email to and from G. Bourikas re: cum-cum transactions 
and party consent.

Sep 9, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Review of draft data transfer order.
Sep 16, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.30 Review liquidators calculations and follow up with A. 

Bornstein re: same.
Sep 17, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.30 Email to N. Brearton and G. Bourikas re: cum-cum 

transaction.
Sep 18, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from N. Brearton and G. Bourikas re: 

cum-cum transactions.
Sep 19, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from N. Brearton and G. Bourikas re: 

cum-cum transaction.
Sep 19, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.20 Response from A. Bornstein, DOJ; follow up with G. 

Bourikas and N. Brearton.
Sep 23, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.30 Follow up from G. Bourikas; follow up with A. 

Bornstein, DOJ; discussion with DOJ.
Sep 24, 2024 N.A.V. Miklaucic 0.20 Response from A. Bornstein, consider, follow up with 

G.Bourikas and N. Brearton and respond to A. 
Bornstein.

Sep 26, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to and from Ilchenko J regarding court date.
Sep 26, 2024 A. MacFarlane 0.20 Email to M. Livingston regarding dates before the Chief 

Justice.

TO OUR FEES $  4,436.50

FEE SUMMARY 

Timekeeper Hours
Avg. 

Rate/Hr. Amount



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

 blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Re:  Maple Bank GmbH

October 10, 2024 
Invoice # 698442866 

File No:  089171/000017 
Page 3

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 4.8% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



A. MacFarlane 2.20 $  1,275.00 $  2,805.00
N.A.V. Miklaucic 1.30 1,255.00 1,631.50

3.50 $  4,436.50

DISBURSEMENTS AND OTHER CHARGES: 

Taxable G=GST; Q=QST; H=HST; B=BCPST; S=SKPST 

Binding Charges $8.00 H
Copies 238.50 H
Courier 7.59 H

Total Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 254.09

Total Disbursements and Other Charges 254.09

Total Fees and Disbursements and Other Charges 4,690.59

HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 609.79

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $  5,300.38



Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
Lawyers | Patent & Trade-mark Agents 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West 

Toronto, ON, Canada  M5H 4E3 
T 416.367.6000   F 416.367.6749 

blg.com 

KPMG Inc. 
Suite 4600, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
Toronto,  ON   M5H 2S5

October 10, 2024 
Invoice # 698442866 

AM/AM 

PAYABLE ON RECEIPT 
INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 4.8% PER ANNUM MAY BE CHARGED ON ACCOUNTS WHICH ARE OVERDUE 

GST/HST REGISTRATION # R869096974RT0001 



Re: Maple Bank GmbH File No:  089171/000017

REMITTANCE COPY

Fees $  4,436.50
Disbursements and Other Charges 254.09
HST on Fees and Taxable Disbursements and Other Charges 609.79

Total this Invoice $  5,300.38 

PLEASE REFER TO PAYMENT OPTIONS PAGE FOR REMITTANCE INFORMATION.
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Court File No. CV-16-11290-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

IN THE MATTER OF MAPLE BANK GMBH 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE BANK ACT, S.C. 1991, c. B. 46, 
AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE WINDING-UP AND  
RESTRUCTURING ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. W.-11, AS AMENDED 

B E T W E E N :  

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 

Applicant 
and 

MAPLE BANK GMBH 

Respondent 

REPORT #3 OF THE COURT APPOINTED INDEPENDENT COST COUNSEL 

PART I - INTRODUCTION 

1. On February 16, 2016, Regional Senior Justice Morawetz (as he then was) appointed KPMG Inc. 
(“KPMG”) as Liquidator (the “Liquidator”) under the provisions of the Winding Up and 
Restructuring Act R.S.0 1985, c. W-11, as amended (“WURA”) of Maple Bank GmbH Canada 
Branch (“Maple Bank”) and of its assets, as defined in section 618 of the Bank Act, S.C. 1991, 
c.46, as amended, (the “Bank Act”).  

2. By order (the “Original Appointment Order”) dated June 8, 2016, Regional Senior Justice 
Morawetz (as he then was) appointed Jonathan H. Wigley of the law firm Gardiner Roberts LLP 
as Independent Cost Counsel (“Original Cost Counsel”) to review the fees and disbursements of 
the Liquidator and its counsel. The appointment order required the Original Cost Counsel to report 
to the Court and make submissions, if necessary, with respect to the fairness and reasonableness 
of those fees and disbursements. 



 

 

3. All of the information concerning the proceedings in Maple Bank and the relevant orders and 
reports is also recorded on the Liquidator's Website. This includes the pre-filing Report of the 
proposed Liquidator dated February 16, 2016 up to and including the Sixteenth Report of the 
Liquidator, dated February 28, 2024, as supplemented by the First Supplement to the Sixteenth 
Report (the “First Supplement”) the Second Supplement to the Sixteenth Report (the “Second 
Supplement”), as well as the Third Supplement (the “Third Supplement”) which have been 
reviewed for the purposes of this Report (collectively, the “Sixteenth Report”).  Report #1 of the 
Original Cost Counsel was considered by the Court on March 10, 2017 and the fees and expenses 
of the Liquidator and its counsel from the outset of this matter up to and including November 2016 
(“Period 1”) were approved by Order dated March 10, 2017. 

4. Report #2 of the Original Cost Counsel covered the period from December of 2016 up to and 
including the end of July 2017 (“Period 2”), was considered by the Court on September 26th, 2017 
and the fees and expenses Period 2 were approved by Order of Regional Senior Justice Morawetz 
(as he then was) dated September 26, 2017.  

5. Due to the tragic and untimely death of Jonathan H. Wigley in early 2020, on March 2, 2020 Chief 
Justice Morawetz granted an order (the “Replacement Cost Counsel Appointment Order”) 
appointing Alexander Ilchenko, C.S. of Pallett Valo LLP as replacement Independent Cost Counsel 
(the “ICC”), on substantially the same terms as the Original Appointment Order.  

6. When the ICC was appointed as Associate Justice of the Ontario Superior Court and Registrar in 
Bankruptcy in August of 2021, on August 26, 2021 Chief Justice Morawetz issued an Order (the 
“Data Custodian Extension Order”), inter alia, extending the appointment of the Liquidator as 
Data Custodian, as defined in the Data Custodian Order issued July 23 2020 (the “Data Custodian 
Order”), approving the activities of the Liquidator as set out in the Fifteenth Report, discharging 
Alexander Ilchenko in his prior capacity as counsel,  and authorizing Alexander Ilchenko, in his 
new capacity as Associate Justice and Registrar in Bankruptcy, to continue as ICC in a Judicial 
Capacity, to complete his review and assessment of the fees and disbursements of the Liquidator 
and its Counsel (the “Professional Fees”), including the completion of this Third Report of the ICC 
(“Report #3”), and permitted access to any and all documents and materials previously utilized by 
the ICC. 

7. This Report #3 covers the period from the end of July 2017 to the September 30, 2024 (“Period 
3”). 

PART II - OVERVIEW 

8. As was set out in Reports #1 and #2 of Original Cost Counsel: 

(a) Maple Bank had only one office in Canada at Toronto (the “Toronto Branch”). It was 
generally engaged in the business of mortgage securities (through the NHA Mortgage 
Backed Securities Program and the Canada Mortgage Bond Program), which involved 
secured loan transactions secured by investment grade financial assets and complex 
security financing transactions. 



 

 

(b) As of February 10, 2016 Maple Bank's balance sheet showed $5.5B in assets and 
$5.34B in liabilities. $3.5B of the assets related to the mortgage business. 

(c) Maple Bank GmbH has its head offices in Frankfurt, Germany. It is under insolvency 
administration procedures in Germany (the “German Administration”) pursuant to the 
German Insolvency Code (Dr. M.C. Frege, appointed as the German Insolvency 
Administrator (the “GIA”)). The Toronto Branch’s net assets are considered an asset in the 
German process. There has been, and continues to be, considerable interaction and 
discussion between the GIA and the Liquidator and their respective Counsel on matters 
relating to the Canadian insolvency process, the GIA claims, the priority of the GIA claims 
and the priority claims of others. 

(d) The German Administration came about as a result of an investigation by German 
authorities in the fall of 2015 for alleged tax evasion. By February 6th, 2016, the German 
Financial Supervisory Authority placed a moratorium on Maple Bank GmbH’s business. 
This in turn caused severe difficulties for the parent bank.  

(e) In Canada, several institutions delivered default notices to Maple Bank and terminated their 
agreements, including Master Repurchase Agreements, Approved Issuer agreements, 
Securities Lending Agreements and others.  

(f) By February 11, 2016, the financial authorities in Germany had initiated insolvency 
proceedings culminating in the appointment of the GIA.  

(g) On  February 10, 2016, the Canadian Federal Superintendent of Financial Institutions had 
concluded that Maple Bank would not be able to pay its liabilities as they come due and 
took control of the assets of Maple Bank under the provisions of the Bank Act. To maintain 
control, proceedings were initiated under the WURA to appoint the Liquidator on February 
16, 2016. 

(h) Distribution orders were made by this Court on November 18 and 25, 2016, as well as 
March 10,2017, making interim distributions of the proceeds recovered by the Liquidator. 
The Liquidator maintains a holdback amount for issues that remained in dispute and 
liquidation costs. 

9. Subsequent to Reports #1 and #2 of Original Cost Counsel, distribution orders were made by this 
Court on September 10 and December 13, 2017, as well as July 23, 2020.  

10. In the Sixteenth Report the Liquidator reports that it has realized upon substantially all of the 
Assets, run a claims process and paid all of the liabilities of the Toronto Branch, and made four 
interim distributions to the GIA.  

11. The only remaining substantive issues the Liquidator is dealing with is the receipt and distribution 
of a refund from the Canada Revenue Agency (the “CRA”) related to various tax appeals and the 
GIA’s request that the records of the Toronto Branch and Maple Securities Canada Limited 
(“MSCL”) be transferred to the GIA in Germany. 



 

 

12. The Liquidator, in consultation with the ICC, counsel for the GIA and counsel for CRA, obtained 
a hearing date of November 18, 2024 to report back to the Court and, inter alia, seek approval of 
the Professional Fees through September 30, 2024. As a result, it is necessary for the ICC to make 
this Report to the Court in accordance with its mandate.   

13. After the date of Reports #1 and #2 of the Original Cost Counsel, the Liquidator and its counsel 
were ordered to also fulfil new obligations under the terms of the Order of Morawetz, RSJ (as he 
then was) dated January 26th, 2018 (the “Data Transfer Order”) creating a protocol for the 
production of certain physical and electronic books and records of the Toronto Branch in the power 
and control of the Liquidator to GIA, including all data related to Maple Bank or its affiliates that 
was stored at four Canadian storage facilities or held on computer tapes in the possession of KPMG 
or Ernst & Young.   

14. The Liquidator’s duties under the Data Transfer Order included the creation by the Liquidator of 
a searchable database from these books and records. This required the review, segregation and 
protection of certain personal information and possible privileged communications amongst the 
records, and the creation of search methodologies and protocols that protected such personal and 
privileged information.   

15. The terms of the Data Transfer Order required that the Liquidator separately issue accounts that 
track fees and disbursements in relation to the implementation of the Liquidator’s duties under the 
Data Transfer Order, to be separately allocated among the Liquidator, GIA, Ontario Teachers’ 
Pension Plan and National Bank (the “Data Transfer Accounts”). As a result, the ICC  has 
reviewed the separately maintained accounts for Period 3, in addition to the regular Liquidation 
accounts reviewed by Original Cost Counsel.  

16. Under the terms of the Original Appointment Order the Original Cost Counsel was required to pass 
their accounts by this Court.  Due to the unexpected death of Jonathan H. Wigley, these accounts 
were never passed.  Cost Counsel has reviewed the accounts of Original Cost Counsel and will 
provide its assessment, with a view to assisting the Court in the substitution and discharge of 
Original Cost Counsel, and the discharge of the Liquidator. 

PART III - FRAMEWORK 

17. As Court-Appointed Liquidator, KPMG's fees and expenses, and those of its counsel, should be 
“fair and reasonable” in the context of the work required to be done. 

18. The legal framework for this analysis had been set out by the Original Cost Counsel in prior reports.  
The ICC agrees and concurs with that analysis, and has updated that analysis after reviewing 
relevant jurisprudence released since September 18, 2017, the date of the Report #2 issued by 
Original Cost Counsel.  Counsel for the Liquidator has also provided a factum on this issue, as 
requested by the ICC, setting out its position relating to compliance with these legal principles, 
which has been filed and uploaded to Case Centre.  This updated legal framework is set out in 
Schedule “A” to this Report #3. 



 

 

19. Utilizing this legal framework, the ICC has reviewed and analyzed the various accounts submitted 
by the Liquidator and its counsel. 

PART IV - LIQUIDATION ACTIVITY FOR PERIOD 3 

20. To place in context the quantum and fairness of the Period 3 fee accounts, the liquidation activities 
undertaken by the Liquidator and its counsel during Period 3 for the main liquidation activity 
(“Phase 1”), as summarized in detail in the Sixteenth Report, included: 

- Reviewing submitted proofs of claim forms and settling claims pursuant to the Claims 
Procedure Order (as defined in the Sixteenth Report); 

- Establishing appropriate reserves to provide for unproven claims, possible future claims, 
outstanding tax liabilities, and costs of these Liquidation proceedings; 

- Issuing interim distributions to the GIA, and publishing their respective notice of distribution 
to creditors; 

- Liaising with the CRA and their legal counsel; Department of Justice (the “DOJ”), to settle the 
Initial CRA Claims and the Amended CRA Claim (collectively, the “CRA Claims”);  

- Reviewing and filing various tax returns on behalf of Toronto Branch;  

- Preparing financial statements for Toronto Branch and providing audit support to the German 
auditor of Maple Bank for the years ended September 30, 2015 up to and including 2021; 

- Preparing and/or reviewing various Court reports and motion materials, and attending 
associated Court hearings, including the Twelfth, Thirteenth, Fourteenth, Fifteenth and 
Sixteenth Reports of the Liquidator; 

- Preparing content requested by the Original Costs Counsel and the ICC; 

- Attending Court to obtain the Data Custodian Extension Order; 

- Transferring certain books and records of Toronto Branch which were in the power, possession 
or control of the Liquidator to the GIA as outlined in the Data Transfer Order;  

taking into its power, possession and control the Custodial Data (this included those Toronto 
Branch records not already transferred to the GIA along with the records of MSCL, an affiliated 
entity that was wound up outside of a formal insolvency process), and receiving an assignment 
of existing service agreements; 

- At the request of the GIA, assembling and subsequently providing to them the documentation 
associated with approximately three hundred security lending transactions involving German 
publicly traded stocks, and having Toronto Branch or MCSL as counterparty;  

- Considering a request from the GIA to transfer all of the remaining Toronto Branch and MSCL 



 

 

data being held by the Data Custodian (including comingled data of affiliated entities, such as 
Maple Financial Group Inc (“MFGI”), and personal data of employees and customers), to the 
custody of GIA, with the data to be stored in Germany and 

- Carrying out the day-to-day administration of the estate of Toronto Branch.  

21. The activities undertaken by the Liquidator, and its counsel, during Period 3 to fulfill their duties 
under the Data Transfer Order, as amended (“Phase 2”), as the Data Custodian, included: 

- Understanding the structure and quantum of, and ability to search, the Toronto Branch digital 
data that the GIA was seeking to have transferred to it, and subsequently providing this 
information to certain stakeholders; 

- Developing a data scrubbing process (the “Data Scrubbing Process”) to: 

o Identify certain databases that contain personal information; 

o Identify certain folders within a shared files database that could potentially contain personal 
information; and  

o Prepare a list of reports/documents that Toronto Branch employees used as part of their job 
performance, and which included personal information; 

- Removing folders and files that contain personal information pursuant to the Data Scrubbing 
Process (the data with personal information removed being defined as the “Data Set”);  

- Indexing the data associated with the Data Set to render it searchable, with consultation with 
stakeholders;  

- Reviewing the Data Set, consisting of both email and financial information in various 
electronic formats, applying search terms to identify specific documents in the Data Set and 
providing the GIA with a hard drive containing certain files in the Data Set; and  

- Providing stakeholders certain information regarding the files in the Data Set and subsequently 
liaising with them regarding information they were concerned with being transferred. 

22. Phase 2 activities were related to the transfer of certain Toronto Branch digital data to the GIA at 
the request of the GIA, which involved the identification and exclusion of specific data as requested 
by certain stakeholders. The transfer of undisputed physical and digital data to the GIA were 
completed in Phase 1.  



 

 

PART V - REVIEW PERIOD 

23. The following are the account periods reviewed in this Report #3, being the accounts and 
information provided in the: 

(a) Sixteenth Report for the period August 1, 2017 to December 31, 2023 for the accounts of 
the Liquidator and January 31, 2024 for counsel for the Liquidator; 

(b) Second Supplement to the Sixteenth Report for the period for both the Liquidator and its 
Counsel for the period from January 31, 2024 to June 30, 2024; and the 

(c) Third Supplement to the Sixteenth Report for the period for both the Liquidator and its 
Counsel for the period to September 30, 2024. 

For the activities of the Liquidator and its counsel in relation to: 

(a) Phase 1- Liquidation: (the “Liquidation Accounts”); and  

(b) Phase 2- Data Transfer: (the “Data Transfer Accounts”). 

24. A summary of the Liquidation Accounts and the Data Transfer Accounts for all of Period #3 
submitted by the Liquidator is attached as Appendix C to the Second Supplement.  

25.  Summaries of the Accounts for all of Period #3 submitted by Counsel to the Liquidator are 
located at Exhibit B to the Fee Affidavit of Bevan Brooksbank sworn February 27th, 2024 (the 
“Brooksbank Affidavit”) (at Appendix O to the Sixteenth Report) and at Exhibit “B” to the Fee 
Affidavit of Christine Mason sworn August 16, 2024 (the “Mason Affidavit”) (at Appendix “H” 
to the Second Supplement) and at Appendix “A” to the Second Fee Affidavit of Christine Mason 
sworn October 29, 2024 (the “Second Mason Affidavit”). 

26. The actual complete accounts for each of the Liquidator and its Counsel for Period #3 have been 
submitted into evidence by separate fee affidavits sworn by representatives of the Liquidator and 
its Counsel: 

(a) The Affidavit of Nicholas Brearton sworn February 27, 2024 at Appendix “N” to the 
Sixteenth Report; 

(b) The Affidavit of Nicholas Brearton sworn August 22, 2024 at Appendix “G” to the Second 
Supplement; 

(c) The Affidavit of George Bourakis sworn October 28, 2024 at Appendix “I” to the Third 
Supplement (collectively the “Liquidator Fee Affidavits”); 

(d) The Brooksbank Affidavit at Appendix “O” to the Sixteenth Report;  

(e) The Mason Affidavit at Appendix “H” to the Second Supplement; and 



 

 

(f) The Second Mason Affidavit at Appendix “J” to the Third Supplement (collectively the 
“Counsel Fee Affidavits”). 

27. The Liquidator Fee Affidavits and Counsel Fee Affidavits, and the accounts appended as exhibits 
thereto, along with schedules prepared by the Liquidator and its counsel analyzing the staffing of 
the file and the rates charged by the various timekeepers, are in excess of 580 pages and are 
detailed, comprehensive and properly detail the activities engaged in by the Liquidator, and 
Counsel to the Liquidator, in accordance with the ordinary formal requirements required under the 
jurisprudence to allow the Court to review accounts and apply the principles of review summarized 
by Henry, J. in Re Hess 1977 CarswellOnt 68, [1977] 1 A.C.W.S. 226, [1977] O.J. No. 1642, 23 
C.B.R. (N.S.) 215 and Town Cycle & Sports Ltd., Re, 1977 CarswellOnt 605, [1977] 2 A.C.W.S. 
717, [1977] 2 A.C.W.S. 783, 18 O.R. (2d) 41 and the Court of Appeal in Confectionately Yours 
Inc. 36 C.B.R. (4th) 200 (Ont. C.A.). 

28. In the review of the accounts the following factors have been considered: 

(a) The nature, extent and value of the assets handled; 

(b) The complications and difficulties encountered; 

(c) The degree of assistance provided by the company, its officers or employees; 

(d) The time spent; 

(e) The Liquidator's knowledge, experience and skill and whether specialized knowledge was 
required; 

(f) The diligence and thoroughness displayed; 

(g) The responsibilities assumed; 

(h) The results of the Liquidator's efforts; and 

(i) The anticipated cost of comparable services when performed in a prudent and 
economical manner. 

PART VI - THE LIQUIDATION ACCOUNTS  

29. The Combined Phase 1 and Phase 2 Accounts of the Liquidator for Period 3 (exclusive of HST) 
are: 

Phase 1 & 2 
 

Period #3 
Hours  3775.65 
Fees $2,469,119 
Expenses $45,848.99 
Average Rate per Hour $653.96/hr 



 

 

30. In comparison, the accounts of the Liquidator approved by Original Cost Counsel for Liquidation 
Accounts for Periods 1 and 2 were as follows (prior to issuance of Data Transfer Order and 
bifurcation of the Liquidator’s duties into Phase 1 and Phase 2): 

 Period 1 Period 2 
Number of Accounts 10 8 
Months Covered Feb. 2016-Nov. 16 Dec.16-July 17 
Hours 6,890.8 hours 2,068.8 hours 
Fees $4,323,352.05 $1,275,152.00 
Expenses $294,949.87 $74,523.50 
Average Rate per Hour $627.41/hour $616.37 /hour 

 
31. As set out above, the total fees charged by the Liquidator During the almost 7 years of Period 3 in 

the Liquidation Accounts and the Data Transfer Accounts are $2,469,119 for 3,775.65  docketed 
hours and the disbursements are $45,848.99.   

32.  As a matter of comparison, the total fees of the Liquidator already approved for the first 18 months 
of the Liquidation in Periods 1 and 2 were $5,598,505.05 for 8,959.6 docketed hours and the 
approved disbursements were $369,473.37.   

33. The Liquidator’s accounts and dockets are detailed, comprehensive, and generally provide clear 
and complete information as to: 

(a) Name of Individual (either professional staff or administrative staff); 

(b) Date of work; 

(c) Description of the work performed; 

(d) Hours worked; 

(e) Rate; and, 

(f) Disbursements. 

34. The Liquidator's accounts are rendered on a time and rate basis, which is consistent with the 
Liquidator’s accounts reviewed in Report #1 and Report #2 and is a usual billing method in 
proceedings of this kind. 

35. The ICC has reviewed the narrative descriptions of the work done by the Liquidator in the accounts 
provided in the context of the time recorded for a particular docket. Being an outside reviewer, 
retrospectively reviewing recorded activity, to determine whether the time spent is reasonable, 
cannot be done with precision. 



 

 

36. However, the ICC  has concluded that the accounts submitted by the Liquidator in Period 3 to be 
properly charged and unremarkable, after applying the experience and expertise of the ICC in 
reviewing the recorded narrative, in relation to the time spent, on the tasks described.  

37. In certain instances where high docketed hours were recorded for some individuals from time to 
time, each narrative was examined carefully in relation to the context, and ICC asked for, and 
received, clarification from the Liquidator as to whether the time recorded made sense for the 
higher amount of time recorded. 

38. In the view of the ICC, it was reasonable, in these circumstances for detailed complex work of this 
nature, involving complex tax and data security issues, and issues related to the international 
regulation of Maple Bank, to actually have properly consumed properly 3,669.75 hours over an 
almost 7 year period, or approximately an aggregate 44 hours a month by all timekeepers.  

39. In examining the Liquidator’s dockets in this way, recognizing that there is some imprecision that 
is inherent in docketing, in the view of the ICC the time spent for the work recorded by the 
Liquidator is fair and reasonable in the context of that which was being dealt with, and in 
comparison, with the fees and disbursements previously approved by the Court in Period 1 and 
Period 2. 

40. the ICC has also reviewed the efficiency of the work done by the Liquidator by billing rate of 
timekeeper.  The Liquidator quite helpfully prepared graphic work allocation charts at Appendix 
M to the Sixteenth Report and Appendix F to the Second Supplement. In each case, the Partners 
supervising Phase 1 and Phase 2 of this Liquidation, Nick Brearton, Corey Fotheringham, Jorden 
Sleeth and Katherine Forbes distributed the work amongst other timekeepers properly, and there 
was no evidence before the ICC that an inordinate proportion of hours spent or fees incurred were 
by the Partners, as opposed to technical specialists and lower billing rate timekeepers. 

41. It should be noted that over the 7 years of Period 3 certain personnel were promoted but given their 
knowledge and experience in this Liquidation, it was appropriate to keep them on the liquidation, 
as the increases of their hourly rates were offset with their familiarity with the issues. 

42. As a result of the review of all of the Materials filed, the ICC has concluded that the application 
by the Liquidator of the appropriate seniority of personnel to tasks, was fair and reasonable. 

43. There does not appear to be duplication of effort among the timekeepers, although clearly some 
discussion among members of the group was necessary and productive in order to complete the 
tasks required and to report and to attend meetings to coordinate their efforts, particularly where 
the Liquidation had been formally bifurcated into the Liquidation and Data Transfer streams. 

Liquidator’s Rates 

44. The ICC has reviewed the Liquidator's professional rates and disbursements, and compared them 
to the rates charged by other similar professional firms in the Toronto, and found them to be 
comparable. 



 

 

45. The billing rates for the time spent by the Liquidators staff varies. These rates are set out in 
Appendix I to the Sixteenth Report for Period 3.  These rates have not significantly changed from 
the rates approved for Period 1 and Period 2. The highest rate charged through Period #3, was, 
$1,055 per hour by Nicholas Brearton in 2024, but most of the work was being done at much lower 
rates as noted above.   

46. It should be noted that Mr. Brearton’s rate was $835 per hour during Period 1 and Period 2, and 
any increase in hourly rate would be commensurate with rate changes in the industry over the last 
7 years for LIT’s of Mr. Brearton’s prominence and experience.   

47. Mr. Brearton’s rate is comparable to experienced LIT’s with the approximately 40 years of 
experience in the Toronto large Restructuring firm market, and appropriate for a Liquidation of 
this complexity.  

48. As a comparable to the prior time periods reviewed by Original Costs Counsel, for Period 3 the 
total hours spent of 3775.65 for both Phase 1 and Phase 2 tasks over nearly 7 years is approximately 
46 total hours spent per month by all timekeepers.  That is not unreasonable for the latter stages of 
a complex file of this nature.  

49. This compares to approximately 689 hours per month approved in Period 1 and 259 hours per 
month in Period 2, although it should be noted that neither of these prior periods had the additional 
Data Custodian tasking ordered in the Data Custodian Order. 

50. The average billing rate for Period 3 was calculated by the Liquidator and set out at Appendix E 
to the Second Supplement and varied from a low of $577 /hour in 2021-2022 to $775/hour in 2023-
2024, with an average for Period 3 of $653.96. The rate varied by the timekeepers tasked in 
individual fiscal years, rather than reflecting a generalized rate increase.   

51. In Period 1 the approved average rate was $627.41 and in Period 2 the approved average rate was 
$616.37, so despite the almost 7 years that have passed since Period 1 and Period 2 the rates 
charged remained competitive with those average rates. 

52. The disbursements charged for Period 3 are only 85% less than Period 1 and 38% less than Period 
2, despite the 83-month length of Period 3. In the view of the ICC these disbursements were 
necessarily incurred, billed at cost and are fair and reasonable in the circumstances. 

53. The ICC does not consider that any of the time docketed by the Liquidator in Period 3 relates to 
work which the ICC has determined to be unnecessary in fulfilling the mandate of the Liquidator. 

54. Original Cost Counsel identified certain adjustments that needed to be made to the accounts from 
Period 2. These adjustments were made by the Liquidator. No further adjustments are required for 
Period 3. 

55. Having read and reviewed the accounts of the Liquidator submitted for approval for Period 3, the 
ICC has concluded that the fees submitted by the Liquidator are fair and reasonable in relation to 
the: 



 

 

1) work recorded,  

3) level of effort needed,  

4) nature and extent of the assets to be dealt with; and  

4) overall complexity of the estate being liquidated. 

PART VII - COUNSEL TO THE LIQUIDATOR 

56. At the start of these proceedings, Counsel to the Liquidator in Canada was Gowlings WLG 
(Canada) LLP (“Gowlings”). The representation shifted to Borden Ladner Gervais LLP (“BLG”) 
with the transition of Mr. MacFarlane to that law firm.  All accounts rendered by Counsel to the 
Liquidator in Period 3 are by BLG. 

57. BLG's unadjusted and billed accounts for Period 3 (exclusive of HST) were as follows for the 
period August 1, 2017 to January 31, 2024 were: 

Hours 1,837.2 hours 
Fees  $1,383,135.00 
Expenses  $11,455.88 
Average Rate per Hour $752.85/hr 

 
58. Additionally, BLG had added in the Second Supplement the following fees and disbursements for 

the period January 31, 2024 to June 30, 2024 (exclusive of HST):  

 Period 3 
Hours 82.2 hours 
Fees  $65,174.00 
Expenses  $453.15 
Average Rate per Hour $792.87/hr 

 
59. Additionally, BLG had added in the Third Supplement the following fees and disbursements for 

the period to September 30, 2024 (exclusive of HST):  

Hours 16.9 hours 
Fees  $15,550.50 
Expenses  $506.19 
Average Rate per Hour $920.15/hr 
  

 
60. The total fees and disbursements of BLG for the entirety of Period 3 (exclusive of HST) were: 

 Period 3 
Hours 1,936.3 hours 



 

 

Fees  $1,463,859.50 
Expenses  $12,415.22 
Average Rate per Hour $756.01/hr 

 
61. In comparison, the accounts of for Periods 1 and 2 were as follows (for both BLG and Gowlings 

combined): 

 Period 1 Period 2  
Months Covered Feb. 2016-Nov. 16 Dec.16-July 17 
Hours 3,950.6 hours 1,109.4 hours 
Fees $2,697,237.50 $754,031.32 
Expenses $47,811.53 $17,803.76 
Average Rate per Hour $682.74/hour $679.67 /hour 

 
62. As a matter of comparison, the total fees of both Gowlings and BLG already approved for the first 

18 months of the Liquidation in Periods 1 and 2 were $3,451,268.82 for 5,060  docketed hours and 
the approved disbursements were $65,615.29.  The total BLG fees for the almost 7 years of Period 
3 are approx. 42% of the fees approved for the 18 months of Period 1 and Period 2. 

63. Attached at Exhibit A to the Brooksbank Affidavit, Exhibit A to the Mason Affidavit and Exhibit 
A to the Second Mason Affidavit are the rates charged by BLG during Period 3.  

64. There were 48 BLG timekeepers that recorded time to this matter during Period 3. However, only 
5 BLG lawyers docketed more than 100 hours on this file during Period 3. These were: 

Lawyer Hours Average Rate Period 3 
Alex MacFarlane 

(Insolvency) 
474.8 $980.88/hr 

Stephen Fyfe 
(Tax) 

357.60 $1000.54/hr 

Bevan Brooksbank 
(Insolvency) 

 

 

 174.7 $511.29/hr 

Natasha Miklaucic (Tax) 135.6 $925.65/hr 

Andrea Dickinson (Tax) 106.7 $478.99/hr 

 
65. These 5 lawyers accounted for approx. 65% of the hours docketed, and approx. 75% of the fees 

charged by BLG in Period 3. Many of the other timekeepers were in support and administrative 
roles such as clerks, corporate searchers and articling students. Also, over the almost 7-year period 
of Period 3, from the dockets and the BLG website, many of the timekeepers had only minimal 
involvement, and are no longer at BLG, so the number of timekeepers is not indicative of 
overstaffing. 



 

 

66. Judged on that basis, in the view of the ICC the time recorded by BLG was not unreasonable given 
the nature of the matters dealt with by the Liquidator during Period 3. 

67. The timekeepers and time distribution reflected the high-level issues remaining to be resolved in 
this Liquidation, and in particular the tax litigation with CRA.  The major remaining issues all 
required high level expertise in Tax and Insolvency law specialties, which by their nature typically 
have high hourly rates to obtain that expertise. 

68. The Hourly rates charged for, particularly, Alex MacFarlane, are reasonable for a Senior 
Insolvency Practitioner at a National Firm with 36 years experience.  

69. Similarly, the rate charged for Stephen Fyfe are also reasonable for a very experienced corporate 
and international tax practitioner. 

70. The dockets submitted by BLG have reasonably clear and descriptive narrative descriptions of the 
work being carried out by BLG timekeepers. 

71. Having read and reviewed the accounts of BLG as the Liquidator’s counsel, and having considered 
the work recorded, the level of effort needed to deal with the issues arising during Period 3, the 
nature and extent of the assets to be dealt with in Period 3 and the overall complexity of the work 
completed by BLG, the accounts submitted by BLG for Period 3 as Counsel to the Liquidator, and 
the fees claimed, are fair and reasonable and comparable to rates and fees charged by the Liquidator 
for Period 3 (exclusive of HST), as well as comparable to the fees charged by Counsel for the 
Liquidator in Periods 1 and 2. 

Fees to Realizations Comparison 

72. In the Second Supplement, the Liquidator provides an Interim Statement of Receipts and 
Disbursements in the Liquidation as at June 30, 2024.  The Third Supplement provides an updated 
Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements to September 30, 2024. 

73. Over the entire Liquidation, the Liquidator has collected receipts in the amount of $CAD 1.2436 
Billion, and has made distributions to GIA ($CAD 780 Million) and the Proven Creditors ($CAD 
741.8 Million) in the total amount of $CAD 1.5218 Billion.  

74. The total professional fees for the Receiver and its counsel for Period 3 of constitute approximately 
0.3% of the total amounts realized by the Liquidator in the Liquidation.  In the Statement of 
Receipts and Disbursements the Liquidator has estimated that the professional fees charged by the 
Liquidator and its Counsel over the entirety of the Liquidation total approx.  $CAD 16.6 Million, 
which constitutes less than approx.1.3% of the gross estate realizations.  

75. In addition, approximately $CAD 6.8 Million in disbursements were incurred over the entirety of 
the Liquidation, much of it being $CAD 2.7 Million payroll costs incurred in Period 1, of which 
only $CAD1.5 Million was for Period 3.  The total disbursements over the Liquidation constitute 
approx. 0.55% of the gross estate realizations. 



 

 

76. In each case, the realization efficiency is within the range of fair and reasonable realizations of a 
Liquidator contemplated by Houlden, J.A. in Canada (Attorney General) v. Standard Loan Co. 
(1993) 22 C.B.R. (3d) 92.  

PART VIII - ORIGINAL COST COUNSEL FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS 

77. Under the terms of the Original Appointment Order, Original Cost Counsel was required to pass 
their accounts through this Court, but due to the tragic circumstances, those accounts never were.  
Cost Counsel has reviewed the accounts of Original Cost Counsel with a view to assisting the 
Court in the substitution and discharge of Original Cost Counsel, has assessed them to be fair and 
reasonable in the overall context of this liquidation, and recommends that they be approved.   

78. The assessment of the accounts of Original Cost Counsel was not specifically in the mandate of 
Cost Counsel, as set out in the Replacement Cost Counsel Appointment Order, but as Cost Counsel 
was already dealing with the fees and disbursements of the Liquidator and its counsel, reviewing 
these costs as disbursements of the Liquidator may facilitate the taxation and discharge of Original 
Cost Counsel by the Court. 

79. The unadjusted and billed accounts for the entire engagement of Original Cost Counsel for the 2 
accounts summarized (exclusive of HST) are as follows: 

Hours 119.6 
Fees $68,403 
Expenses $498.50 
Average Rate per Hour $587.50 

 
80. Jonathan Wigley was the only lawyer docketing on behalf of Original Cost Counsel.  The dockets 

submitted by Original Cost Counsel have reasonably clear and descriptive narrative descriptions 
recorded by Mr. Wigley. 

81. Having read and reviewed: 

(a) the accounts of Original Cost Counsel, the work recorded;   

(b) the First and Second Reports of Original Cost Counsel;  

(c) the level of effort needed to prepare those reports;  

(d) the accounts submitted by the Liquidator and its counsel for Periods 1 and 2; 

the ICC is of the view that the fees and disbursements claimed by Original Cost Counsel are fair 
and reasonable. 



 

 

PART IX - RECOMMENDATIONS 

82. The ICC recommends that the accounts, fees and disbursements of both the Liquidator and its 
Counsel for Period 3 be approved as being fair and reasonable in the overall context and stage of 
this liquidation, in the amounts reported in the Sixteenth Report, the Second Supplement and the 
Third Supplement. 

83. The ICC recommends that the accounts, fees and disbursements of Original Cost Counsel be 
approved as being fair and reasonable. 

 

ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 31st day of October, 2024. 

  
  
  
  
 ASSOCIATE JUSTICE ILCHENKO 

REGISTRAR IN BANKRUPTCY 
 
 
 

 



Schedule A 

Legal Framework for Cost Review Prepared by Original Cost Counsel in his prior 
reports: 

1. The concept of "fair and reasonable" fees in receiver-like situations has been judicially 

considered. In Belyea v Federal Business Development Bank, (1983), 46 C.B.R. 2144 

(N.B.C.A.) the Court of Appeal for New Brunswick stated the law as being as follows: 

"There is no fixed rate or settled scale for determining the amount 
of compensation to be paid a receiver. He is usually allowed either 
a percentage upon his receipts or a lump sum based upon the time, 
trouble and degree of responsibility involved. The governing 
principle appears to be that the compensation allowed a receiver 
should be measured by the fair and reasonable value of his services 
and while sufficient fees should be paid to induce competent persons 
to serve as receivers, receiverships should be administered as 
economically as reasonably possible, Thus, allowances for services 
performed must be just, but nevertheless moderate rather than 
generous." 

2. The decision of Justice Hamilton of the Manitoba Court of Queen's Bench in Chartrand et 

al v de la Ronde et al (1999) CanLII 14172 (MB Q.B.), echoes this: 

"The ultimate question is: Are the charges presented fair and 
reasonable in all of the circumstances as set out in the Belyea case?" 

3. In that case, Mr. Justice Hamilton concluded that the Belyea factors permitted "fair and 

reasonable compensation" to be determined by looking at fees and disbursements made on 

the basis of an hourly rate and time spent. This was also the conclusion of Justice Farley in 

his decision on the Confectionately Yours, Inc. (Re Bakemates International Inc. (2001) 25 

CBR (4th) 24). Mr. Justice Farley's comments were: 

"I am of the view that subject to the checks and balances of 
Chartrand v. De la Ronde 1999 CanLII 14172 (MB Q.B.), (1999), 
9 C.B.R. (4th) 20 (Man. Q.B.) a fair and reasonable compensation 
can in proper circumstances equate to remuneration based on hourly 
rates and time spent. Further I am of the view that the market is the 
best test of the reasonableness of the hourly rates for both receivers 
and their counsel. There is no reason for a firm to be compensated 
at less than their normal rates (provided that there is a fair and 



adequate competition in the marketplace). See Chartrand; also 
Prairie Palace Motel Ltd. v. Carlson (1980), 35 C.B.R. (N.S.) 312 
(Sask. Q.B.). No evidence was led of lack of competition (although 
I note that Mr. Pape asserts that legal firms and accounting firms had 
a symbiotic relationship in which neither would complain of the bill 
of the other). What would be of interest here is whether the rates 
presented are in fact sustainable. In other words are these firms able 
to collect 100 cents on the dollar of their "rack rate" or are there 
write-offs incurred related to the collection process?" 

4. At p. 247 of that decision, Justice Farley looked at the factors relating to "reasonable 

remuneration" including: 

"the nature, extent and value of the assets handled, the complications 
and difficulties encountered, the degree of assistance provided by 
the company, its officers or its employees, the time spent, the 
receiver's knowledge, experience and skill, the diligence and 
thoroughness displayed, the responsibilities assumed, the result of 
the receiver's efforts, and the cost of comparable services when 
performed in a prudent and economical manner". 

5. The decision of Justice Farley in Confectionately was appealed to the Court of Appeal.  

6. Again the Belyea case was cited with approval. The Court of Appeal held at para 42 of 

2002 CanLII 45059: 

[42] As I stated earlier, the general standard of review of the 
accounts of a Court-appointed receiver is whether the amount 
claimed for remuneration and the disbursements incurred in carrying 
out the receivership are fair and reasonable. This standard of review 
had its origin in the judgment of this Court in Re Atkinson, [1952] 
O.R. 685 (C.A.); aff d 1953 CanLII 1 t (S.C.C.), [1953] 2 S.C.R. 41, 
in which it was held that the executor of an estate is entitled to a fair 
fee on the basis of quantum meruit according to the time, trouble 
and degree of responsibility involved. The Court, however, did not 
rule out compensation on a percentage basis as a fair method of 
estimating compensation in appropriate cases. The standard of 
review approved in Re Atkinson is now contained in s. 61(1) and (3) 
of the Trustee Act, R.S.O.  1990. c. T.23. Although Re Atkinson was 
concerned with an executor's compensation, its principles are 
regularly applied in assessing a receiver's compensation. See, 
e.g.,lbar Developments Ltd. v. Mount Citadel Limited and 
Metropolitan Trust Company (1978), 26 C.B.R. (N.S.) 17 (Ont. 



S.C., Master). I would note that there is no guideline controlling the 
quantum of fees as there is in respect to a trustee's fees as provided 
by s. 39(2) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-
3. 

[43] Bennett notes at p. 471 that in assessing the reasonableness of 
a receiver's compensation the two techniques discussed in Re 
Atkinson are used. The first technique is that the quantum of 
remuneration is fixed as a percentage of the proceeds of the 
realization, while the second is the assessment of the remuneration 
claimed on a quantum meruit basis according to the time, trouble 
and degree of responsibility involved in the receivership. He 
suggests that often both techniques are employed to arrive at a fair 
compensation. 

7. The Court of Appeal, in commenting on the approach to assessing fees on a quantum meruit 

basis, also said: 

"While sufficient fees should be paid to induce competent persons 
to serve as receivers, receiverships should be administered as 
economically as reasonably possible: see Belyea v. Federal Business 
Development Bank (1983), 46 C.B.R. (N.S.) 244 (N.B.C.A.). 
Reasonably is emphasized. It should not be based on any cut rate 
procedures or cutting corners and it must relate to the circumstances. 
It should not be the expensive foreign sports model; but neither 
should it be the battered used car which keeps its driver worried 
about whether he will make his destination without a breakdown." 

8. While the above cases deal with receiverships, the "reasonableness" issues and factors are 

equally to be considered in dealing with a liquidation under the Winding Up and 

Restructuring Act ("WURA") including the "complications and difficulties encountered" 

and "the value of the assets handled" 

9. Reference to the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act "guideline" in section 39(2) of 7.5% of 

the estate is clearly not a realistic guide. See Re Unified Technologies Inc. (1995), 32 

C.B.R. (3d) 182 (Ont. Gen. Div.). In Prairie Palace Motel v. Carlson (1980), 35 C.B.R. 

(N.S.) 312 (Sask. Q.B), an argument was advanced that the receiver's fees and expenses 

should be 5% of the assets recovered. At pages 313-14, 



"In any event, the parties to this matter are all aware that the receiver 
and manager is a firm of chartered accountants of high reputation. 
In this day and age, if chartered accountants are going to do the work 
of receiver-managers, in order to facilitate the ability of the 
disputing parties to carry on and preserve the assets of a business, 
there is no reason why they should not get paid at the going rate they 
charge all of their clients for the services they render.  I reviewed 
the receiver-manager's account in this matter and the basis upon 
which it is charged, and I have absolutely no grounds for concluding 
that it is in any way based on client fees which are not usual for a 
firm such as Touche Ross Ltd." 

10. In Canada (Attorney General) v. Standard Loan Co. (1993), 22 C.B.R. (3d) 92 (Ont. Gen. 

Div.), Justice Houlden found that where the receipts in an estate are substantial, charging 

fees on a percentage of receipts is not practical and the only reasonable method may be to 

charge fees on a time basis. 

11. In the present context the comments Deputy Registrar Wellburn in Re G.A. Ross Hearing 

Instruments Inc. (1998) 2 C.B.R. (4th) 49 (B.C.S.C.) are informative. 

Where the hourly rate charged by the trustee is the usual rate charged 
by the accounting firm of which the trustee is a member and is also 
comparable to the hourly rates charged by other large accounting 
firms, and the bankruptcy is complicated, a trustee may charge fees 
on an hourly basis in accordance with its usual rates.  In that case, 
the debtor had previously sold hearing aids and related equipment 
and while the trustee was forced to deal with some litigation and the 
company principal was rather uncooperative, the trustee was 
primarily tasked with handling landlord claims for unpaid rent and 
the estate was liquidated for roughly $200,000. 

12. The Deputy Registrar concluded that he could confidently state, that "given the complexity 

of this insolvency, it was not unreasonable for this firm of accountants to act as the trustee 

and to charge their time at their usual rates." The Toronto Branch liquidation is far more 

complicated than that dealt with in the Ross case. With respect to legal accounts, the above 

commentary is equally applicable. 

13. In Bank of Nova Scotia v. Diemer, 2014 ONSC 365 (CanLii) (the "Cornacre Cattle case") 

decided January 22, 2014, the Superior Court of Justice was specifically dealing with legal 



accounts in a receivership. The Court confirmed the general principles above but added a 

few further considerations: 

 the principle of proportionality; "there must be practical and reasonable limits to 
the amounts awarded and those amounts should bear some reasonable connection 
to the amount that should reasonably have been contemplated"; 

 the Court ought not to second guess the amount of time claimed "unless it is clearly 
excessive or overreaching"; 

 the Courts should award the costs on a more "holistic manner"; 

 an order appointing the receiver and/or counsel "at standard rates" does not detract 
from the requirement of proportionality vis-à-vis the size of the estate and the 
matter's complexity. 

14. The Court of Appeal then rendered its decision in the case at 2014 ONCA 851 (CanLII)).  

In that decision, the Court expressed concern with the traditional time and rate docketing 

of law firms generally. The Court stated (Justice Pepall): 

"[45] In my view, it is not for the Court to tell lawyers and law firms 
how to bill. That said, in proceedings supervised by the Court and 
particularly where the Court is asked to give its imprimatur to the 
legal fees requested for counsel by its Court officer, the Court must 
ensure that the compensation sought is indeed fair and reasonable. 
In making this assessment, all the Belyea factors, including time 
spent, should be considered.  However, value provided should 
pre-dominate over the mathematical calculation reflected in the 
hours times hourly rate equation. Ideally, the two should be 
synonymous, but that should not be the starting assumption. 
Thus, the factors identified in Belyea require a consideration of 
the overall value contributed by the receiver's counsel. The 
focus of the fair and reasonable assessment should be on what 
was accomplished, not on how much time it took. 

(and see B. Love Holdings Inc. v. Deloitte Restructuring Inc., 2015 
ONSC 5272 echoing these comments). 

15. Per Pandya v. Simpson [2006] O.J. 2312, "the Court...has to play the role of what a client 

would ordinarily do, namely consider whether the hourly rate is fair and reasonable in light 

of the nature of the work involved and the amounts in issue"; 



16. As for the informational content of the records supporting the fees, the appeal decision in 

Confectionately Yours Inc. 36 C.B.R. (4th) 200 (Ont. C.A.) is apropos: 

37 As for the procedure that applies to the passing of the accounts, 
Bennett indicates at p. 460 that there is no prescribed process. 
Nonetheless, the case law provides some requirements for the 
substance or content of the accounts. The accounts must disclose in  
detail the name of each person who rendered services, the dates on  
which the services were rendered, the time expended each day, the  
rate charged and the total charges for each of the categories of 
services rendered. See, e.g., Hermanns v. Ingle (1988), 68 C.B.R. 
(N.S.) 15 (Ont. Ass. Off.); Toronto Dominion Bank v. Park Foods 
Ltd. (1986), 77 N.S.R. (2d) 202 (S.C.). The accounts should be in a  
form that can be easily understood by those affected by the  
receivership (or by the judicial officer required to assess the 
accounts) so that such person can determine the amount of time  
spent by the receiver's employees (and others that the receiver may 
have hired) in respect to the various discrete aspects of the 
receivership. 

There is no doubt that the Liquidator and its counsel have provided docketing information 

in an appropriate form. 

17. Finally the comments of the Court in David v. TransAmerica Life Canada (2016) ONSC 

1777 (CanLii) are germane. 

[20]....In assessing what is fair and reasonable, [the Court] does not 
engage in a mechanical exercise but, rather, takes a contextual 
approach, applying the principles and factors discussed above, and 
sets a figure that is fair and reasonable in all the circumstances. 

[22]In reviewing a claim for costs, the Court does not undertake a 
line by line analysis of the hours claimed, and should not second-
guess the amount claimed, unless it is clearly excessive or 
overreaching. It considers what is reasonable in the circumstances 
and, taking into account all the relevant factors, awards costs in a 
global fashion. 

18. Re Nortel Networks Corporation et al, 2017 ONSC 673 (CanLII) case is also instructive 

on the issue of professional fees and expenses. At para 25 and 26 the court commented on 

the complexity of the case and the Monitor's fee claims. 



The Monitor also seeks to pass the accounts of A&O in the amount 
of $31,352,136.73, inclusive of applicable taxes. This amount 
includes billings for 46,448.4 professional hours at an average 
hourly rate of $639. 

These amounts are enormous by any measure, even taking into 
account that they cover eight years of work. However, when one 
understands the enormity of the work that had to be done by the 
Monitor and its counsel to regularize the insolvency proceedings, 
to gather in the assets and to protect the interests of the Canadian 
creditors against the relentless attacks made by the Other estates, 
these amounts become more understandable. 

19. The court did comment on the number of the counsel in the courtroom at any one time for 

the Monitor. 

[74] I could be somewhat critical regarding the number of counsel 
in the courtroom during the allocation trial. At the outset, there were 
four or five lawyers in court for the Monitor. When a witness was 
giving evidence in Delaware, counsel for the Monitor doing the 
cross-examination attended in the Delaware courtroom with fewer 
lawyers in the Toronto courtroom. However, it was quite obvious 
that the Monitor risked being outmatched. The U.S. debtors had five 
lawyers in the courtroom throughout the trial, as well as many in the 
Delaware courtroom, the EMEA debtors had two or three each day, 
the UKPC had usually two lawyers each day, the UCC had two and 
the bondholders usually had two. All of these other parties were 
lined up against the Monitor. After a while, the Monitor began 
sending fewer lawyers to court. In a case of this size and complexity, 
I am not in a position to know exactly what role each of the 
Monitor's lawyers had played in preparation for the trial or to say 
that they should not have been there. 

20. Mr. MacFarlane in this case has relied on usually one other lawyer in court and usually two 

members of the Liquidator have attended. In a case of this size that does not appear to be 

unreasonable. 

21. Justice Newbould was however at pains to criticize the "insolvency culture": 

[83] There are too many occasions when a large number of 
lawyers will attend at court on a matter that is on consent or 
knowingly without opposition, usually conducted in chambers 



because of those circumstances. Usually there is no need for most of 
the lawyers to attend and no need for senior lawyers at all. Courts 
must be mindful when this occurs to register a concern and, if costs 
are in the discretion of the court, to refuse to provide costs to those 
who need not have attended. 

[89] What Nortel teaches us is that the gatekeepers of 
expenses in insolvency cases must exercise as much vigilance as 
possible to see that costs are maintained at a proper level. Nortel was 
unusually complex, to be sure, but lessons learned can be useful for 
less complex insolvencies. 

22 .  In Nortel there was no particular objection to the fees and expenses being submitted. In 

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce v. Urbancorp (Leslieville) Developments 2017 

ONSC 4205 (Can111) the situation was more contested. In Urbancorp one party objected 

to Alvarez & Marsal's and its counsel, Blakes, fees and expenses on the grounds that the 

rates were too high, the time was unreasonable and there were no efficiencies created with 

other related professionals. At paragraph 36, Regional Justice Morawetz recapitulated the 

overall legal tests as stated in Nortel and cases prior. Justice Morawetz did criticize the 

number of persons working on the file however. He considered that there would be a degree 

of duplication that would not be fair and reasonable. 

[55] In my view, there is little to be gained by conducting a 
minute docket-by-docket examination of the accounts. I have 
concluded that a minor reduction in Blake's account is appropriate 
to reflect a degree of duplication arising from having sixteen lawyers 
involved on the file. In this respect, it seems reasonable in the 
circumstances to discount the time spent by lawyers and students 
who contributed fewer than thirty hours of docketed time to the file. 
In my view, a reduction of the Blakes' fee of $35,000, plus HST is 
appropriate. 

Update of Jurisprudence for Third Report  

23. Since Report #2 of Original Costs Counsel additional guidance on these issues has been 

released by various Courts.  



24. In Re Hangfang Evergreen Inc.  2017 ONSC 7161, Justice Myers of the Ontario Superior 

Court of Justice dealt with issues related to the costs of a Receiver appointed under s.101 

of the Ontario Courts of Justice Act  and the staffing of a file as follows (at para. 33-34): 

“The eight non-exhaustive Belyea factors do not require of anticipate a full fee 
assessment process…[the former principals of the Debtor] digging for more and 
ever more documents ostensibly to allow them to review in minute detail the 
receivers fees was misdirected from the outset.” 

[the former principals of the Debtor] make much of the fact that the receiver’s 
Ontario counsel had 27 billers on the file over a period of three years.  Counsel for 
the receiver took me through each billers name and role.  Apart from a few students, 
there was one partner and one associate in each relevant area at each time.  The 
associate generally performed the bulk of the work. As the project evolved from a 
consensual corporate transaction to contested litigation, the identities and focus of 
the partners involved changed.  There is nothing untoward or even suspicious in the 
identification of the lawyers engaged despite the effort to evoke an emotional 
reaction to the overall number of billers.  I am perfectly satisfied that given the 
complexity and evolution of the matter over time, staffing raises no significant 
concerns.  Given the limited numbers of people involved in each specialty area and 
the swing from corporate to contested litigation, duplication is not a significant 
issue in my view.” 

 

25. As cited briefly above by Original Cost Counsel, Houlden, J.A. in Canada (Attorney 

General) v. Standard Loan Co. (1993) 22 C.B.R. (3d) 92 wrote the following on the issue 

of the evaluation of costs in the context of total recoveries, in the context of a positive 

recommendation by Court appointed Independent Costs Counsel reviewing the costs of a 

Court Appointed Liquidator under the Loan Companies Act, and the Winding-Up Act: 

“This has not been an easy liquidation.  The proceedings are under the Winding-Up Act, 
and consequently there are no inspectors as there would be in a bankruptcy.  The liquidator 
has had to apply for the advice and direction of the court on numerous occasions and, as a 
result, I am familiar with the day to day administration of the estate. 

I am satisfied that the charges of the liquidator are fair and reasonable.  On a percentage 
basis the charges are, at most, about one percent of the gross receipts.  The liquidator is 
charging for liquidators fees, and the solicitors are charging for legal fees, not on a 
percentage basis, but on a time basis.  I believe that this is the only practical method of 
charging for the services of the liquidator and the solicitors in this estate.”  



26. Also, the principles of taxation generally were summarized by Henry, J. in Hess, Re 1977 

CarswellOnt 68, [1977] 1 A.C.W.S. 226, [1977] O.J. No. 1642, 23 C.B.R. (N.S.) 215: 

“9      With some temerity I set out the following principles, with the caution that 
they are neither exhaustive nor of universal application. They appear to me however 
to be governing or at least important principles subject to the circumstances of any 
particular case. 

(1) Whether there is opposition or not, the trustee is entitled to be heard 
before a decision is made adverse to his claim. Whether or not he is heard 
orally, he is entitled to know what case he has to meet and be given an 
opportunity to explain any matters that the court does not accept. Where 
there is no adversary, the court must fulfil the role of communicating to the 
trustee the points that are causing concern. 

(2) The court should direct its mind to the object of the taxation. In a 
bankruptcy matter, these objects, as I see it, are: 

(a) To allow the trustee a fair compensation for his services; 

 (b) To prevent unjustifiable payments for fees to the detriment of 
the estate and the creditors; 

 (c) To encourage, rather than to discourage, efficient, conscientious 
administration of the bankrupt estate for the benefit of the creditors 
and, so far as the public is concerned, in the interests of the proper 
carrying-out of the principles and objectives of the Bankruptcy Act. 
In this respect, it should be borne in mind that the labourer is worthy 
of his hire. The creditors and the public are entitled to the best 
services from professional trustees and must expect to pay for them. 

(3) With this in mind, the court should take into account the views of the 
creditors or the inspectors if they are expressed. Considerable weight should 
be given to their approval or disapproval. It must be borne in mind that the 
inspectors are the persons representing the creditors who are in a strong 
position to judge, from their day-to-day supervision, whether the work done 
and the results achieved merit the compensation claimed; moreover, the 
inspectors are frequently creditors whose interests are directly affected by 
the fee charged by the trustee; in any event, it is not to be assumed that their 
approval is given lightly. 

 (4) Clearly, these items should prima facie be disallowed if they comprise 
any of the following: 

 (a) Services not authorized by law; 

 (b) Irresponsible decisions producing no positive results; 



 (c) Conduct contrary to the instructions of the creditors or inspectors, or the 
court; 

 (d) Patent attempts to take advantage of the estate by performing 
unproductive or unnecessary services not authorized by the inspectors; 

 (e) Over-charging for routine services; 

 (f) Charging for services not clearly performed; 

(g) Charging at an excessive rate for professional services; 

 (h) Errors of judgment, not based on the consent of the inspectors; 

 (i) Any matter not required by law to be done that adversely affects the 
interests of the creditors and not approved by the creditors or the inspectors. 

For obvious reasons, this list is not exhaustive. 

 (5) In more positive terms, as I see it, in relation to the overall objectives of the 
Act, the trustee should, in the absence of compelling reasons to the contrary, be 
permitted to charge as fees: 

 (a) For the time he has spent in the administration of the estate, at the going 
or a reasonable rate of remuneration; this first and foremost should 
be the basis of his claim; 

 (b) For obtaining a positive result, in getting in or saving assets for 
distribution to creditors; this might be termed successful performance. 

10. It goes without saying that the court must be alert to detect instances where a trustee 
has abandoned his professional ethics and has sought to victimize the creditors by improper 
charges to the estate. Entirely apart from this, a trustee, who is licensed under the statute, 
is expected to exercise judgment and common sense in making claims for fees. Patently he 
cannot expect the court to accept overly generous charges that exhaust the estate and leave 
little for creditors. He must exercise restraint. The court must therefore exercise some 
judgment as to the overall costs and gains to the estate of the trustee’s administration and 
may decide that, as a matter of judgment, a fee otherwise justifiable should be reduced in 
the interests of the creditors and the integrity of the Act; but this discretion must be 
exercised with care, especially if the fee is approved by the creditors or the inspectors, and 
it must be exercised judicially. 

 11. In exercising its discretion on the basis of costs and benefits the court must have regard 
to sometimes conflicting principles which must be weighed. On the one hand, the direct 
objective of the trustee’s statutory function is to maximize the cash assets of the bankrupt 
for rateable distribution among the creditors; expense of administration should therefore 
be minimized. A bankruptcy is generally a losing proposition to start with, so far as the 
creditors are concerned, and the integrity of the statutory scheme requires that the 



administration of bankrupt estates should be seen to be for the benefit of the creditors and 
not, as it sometimes appears to the public, for the benefit of trustees and solicitors. 

27. Also, I add the general taxation principles set out by Henry, J. in Town Cycle & Sports Ltd., 

Re 1977 CarswellOnt 605, [1977] 2 A.C.W.S. 717, [1977] 2 A.C.W.S. 783, 18 O.R. (2d) 

41 regarding the taxation of the fees of counsel for the Trustee, after quoting the above 

principals in Re Hess: 

“9      There is nothing in the Act or the tariff that I have detected that prevents the 
application of the principles in Re Hess (supra) to the taxation of solicitors’ bills of costs 
with the exception of section 168(7) and (8), which need not be considered here. Indeed, 
items 86 and 87 of the tariff appear to me to be a compact statement in relation to solicitors 
and counsel, of principles similar to those in Re Hess (supra).” 
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Court File No. CV-16-11290-00CL 
 
 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 

THE HONOURABLE  

CHIEF JUSTICE MORAWETZ 

) 
) 
) 

MONDAY, THE 18TH 

DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2024 

 
IN THE MATTER OF MAPLE BANK GmbH 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE WINDING-UP AND RESTRUCTURING ACT, 
 R.S.C. 1985, C.W-11, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE BANK ACT, S.C. 1991, C.46, AS AMENDED 
 
 
BETWEEN: 
 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 

Applicant 

- and - 

 

MAPLE BANK GmbH 

Respondent 
 

ORDER 
(Fee Approval) 

THIS MOTION, made by KPMG Inc. (“KPMG”), in its capacity as the Court-appointed 

Liquidator (the “Liquidator”) pursuant to the Winding-Up and Restructuring Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. 

W-11. as amended (“WURA”) of the business in Canada (the “Business”) of Maple Bank GmbH 

(“Maple Bank”) and its assets as defined in section 618 of the Bank Act, S.C. 1991, C.46, as 



 

 

amended (the “Bank Act”) for an Order, among other things, approving the fees and disbursements 

of the Liquidator and its legal counsel, was heard this day by videoconference. 

ON READING the Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator dated February 28, 2024 (the 

“Sixteenth Report”); the affidavit of Bevan Brooksbank sworn February 27, 2024 and the 

affidavits of Christine Mason sworn August 16, 2024 and October 29, 2024 (together, the “BLG 

Affidavits”); the affidavits of Nick Brearton sworn February 27, 2024 and August 22, 2024 and 

the affidavit of George Bourikas sworn October 28, 2024 (together, the “KPMG Affidavits”); the 

Supplement to the Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator dated June 13, 2024 (the “First 

Supplemental Report”); the Second Supplement to the Sixteenth Report of the Liquidator dated 

August 23, 2024 (the “Second Supplemental Report”);  the Third Supplement to the Sixteenth 

Report of the Liquidator dated October 29, 2024 (the “Third Supplemental Report”); the 

Seventeenth Report of the Liquidator dated November 8, 2024 (the “Seventeenth Report”); the 

Supplement to the Seventeenth Report of the Liquidator dated November 8, 2024 (the 

“Supplemental Report”), the Order of Chief Justice Morawetz dated June 8, 2016 appointing 

Jonathan Wigley of Gardiner Roberts LLP as Independent Cost Counsel (the “Original Cost 

Counsel”), the Order of Chief Justice Morawetz dated March 2, 2020, the Order of Chief Justice 

Morawetz dated August 26, 2021, and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the Liquidator, 

no one appearing for any other person on the service list, although properly served as appears from 

the affidavit of service of Adriana Gasparini, sworn and filed. 

SERVICE 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Sixteenth Report, the First 

Supplemental Report, the Second Supplemental Report, the Third Supplemental Report, the 

Seventeenth Report, and the Supplemental Report is hereby abridged and validated so that this 

motion is properly returnable today and hereby dispenses with further service thereof. 

CAPTITALIZED TERMS 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the 

meanings ascribed thereto in the Sixteenth Report or the Seventeenth Report, as appropriate. 



 

 

APPROVAL OF REPORTS AND ACTIVITIES 

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Sixteenth Report, the First Supplemental Report, the 

Second Supplemental Report, the Third Supplemental Report, and the Supplemental Report and 

the activities of the Liquidator as set out in the Sixteenth Report, the First Supplemental Report, 

the Second Supplemental Report, the Third Supplemental Report, and the Supplemental Report, 

be and are hereby approved; provided, however, that only the Liquidator, in its personal capacity 

and only with respect to its own personal liability, shall be entitled to rely upon or utilize such 

approval in any way. 

APPROVAL OF FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Liquidator’s fees in the amount of $2,469,119.00 and 

disbursements in the amount of $45,848.99 (plus applicable HST totaling $326,945.90 on the 

foregoing amounts) for the period from August 1, 2017 to September 30, 2024, be and are hereby 

approved.  

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees of Liquidator’s legal counsel, Borden Ladner 

Gervais LLP, in the amount of $1,463,859.50 and disbursements in the amount of $12,415.22 (plus 

applicable HST totaling $191,689.69 on the foregoing amounts) for the period from August 1, 

2017 to September 30, 2024, be and are hereby approved. 

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Original Cost Counsel’s fees in the amount of 

$68,403.00 and disbursements of $498.50 (plus applicable HST totaling $8,957.20 on the 

foregoing amounts) for the period ended September 30, 2017, be and are hereby approved. 

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Liquidator be at liberty and is hereby authorized and 

empowered to apply to any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body, wherever located, 

for the recognition of this Order and for assistance in carrying out the terms of this Order.  

_________________________________________ 
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